
Board of Equalization Meeting
Thursday, April 14, 2022

                                                                                                                                                   Dickinson City Hall Commission Room 
1:00 PM

Opening of Meeting
Call to Order

Roll Call
President: Scott Decker
Vice President: Jason Fridrich
Commissioners: Nikki Wolla

Suzi Sobolik
John Odermann

The Board of Equalization, City of Dickinson, ND, shall meet within the first 15 days of April and shall meet 
at the place of meeting of the Governing Body (NDCC 57-11-01)
The President of the City Commission shall act as Chairman of the Board of Equalization.  In his absence the 
Board may elect one to preside (NDCC 57-11-01)
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Agenda
1. Call Meeting to Order:  and proceed to inquire if the clerk has a copy of the published notice of the meeting as published.  A copy of the notice should become part of the minutes.

2. After The Meeting has been duly opened:  the Chairperson should ask if the work of the local Assessor has been completed and all assessments entered in the assessment roll. 

3.
Homstay (enc.)A.

Jefferson (enc.)B.
Lincoln (enc.)C.

Abatements:  Reconvene hearing from 1/31/2022

4. Assessor’s Report:  Level of assessment and report on property classes  (Enc.)

5. The Board of Equalization shall proceed to equalize and correct the assessment roll (NDCC 57-11-03)
The Board may change the valuation and assessment of any real property upon the roll by increasing or diminishing the assessed valuation thereof as shall be reasonable and just to render taxation uniform 
(NDCC 57-11-03). 
***Except that the valuation of any property returned by the Assessor shall not be increased more than twenty-five percent without first giving the owner or his agent notice of the intention of the Board to 
increase it (NDCC 57-11-03).

6. During the Session:  of the Board, any person, his attorney or his agent, feeling aggrieved by anything in the assessment roll, may apply to the Board for the correction of alleged errors in the listing or 
valuation of his real property, and the Board may correct the errors as it may deem just.  (NDCC 57-11-04)

7. Adding Property to the Assessment List:  The Board of Equalization shall place upon and add to the assessment roll any real property subject to taxation which has been omitted by the owner or the 
Assessor, and shall enter the property at a valuation which will bear an equal and just proportion of the taxation (NDCC 57-11-05).

8. No reduction after session of board:  After the adjournment of the Board each year, neither the governing body of the city nor the City Board of Equalization shall change or alter any assessment.  
Neither shall the governing body or the Board of Equalization reduce or abate, or authorize the reduction, abatement or return, of any taxes levied upon such assessments for any cause except that the 
property assessed was not subject to taxation at the time the assessment was made  (NDCC 57-11-06).

9. Exemption Applications:  Consider applications that may be filed for exemption of improvements to residential or commercial buildings  (NDCC 57-02.2-02 & 03 and 57-02-08(35)(36).

A.  Real Estate Exemptions:
          Please refer to Attachment A    

Motion required to approve exemptions.
10. Adjournment  May adjourn having completed equalization.
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Application For Abatement Or Refund Of Taxes
North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04

File with the County Auditor on or before November 1 of the year following the year in which the tax becomes delinquent.

State of North Dakota Assessment District ___________________________________________

County of ________________________________ Property I.D. No. _____________________________________________

Name ________________________________________________________________Telephone No. ______________________________

Address _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Legal description of the property involved in this application:

Total true and full value of the property described Total true and full value of the property described
above for the year ___________ is: above for the year ___________ should be:

 Land $ ____________________ Land $ ____________________

Improvements $ ____________________ Improvements $ ____________________

 Total $ ____________________ Total $ ____________________
(1) (2)

The difference of $ _____________________ true and full value between (1) and (2) above is due to the following reason(s):

�R�� 1. Agricultural property true and full value exceeds its agricultural value deÞ ned in N.D.C.C. § 57-02-27.2
�R�� 2. Residential or commercial property’s true and full value exceeds the market value
�R�� 3. Error in property description, entering the description, or extending the tax
�R�� 4. Nonexisting improvement assessed
�R�� 5. Complainant or property is exempt from taxation.  Attach a copy of Application for Property Tax Exemption.
�R�� 6. Duplicate assessment
�R�� 7. Property improvement was destroyed or damaged by Þ re, ß ood, tornado, or other natural disaster (see N.D.C.C. § 57-23-04(1)(g))
�R�� 8. Error in noting payment of taxes, taxes erroneously paid
�R�� 9. Property qualiÞ es for Homestead Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.1) or Disabled Veterans Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.8).  Attach a copy of  

the application.
�R�� 10. Other (explain) _________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following facts relate to the market value of the residential or commercial property described above.  For agricultural property, go directly to 
question #5.

1. Purchase price of property:  $___________________  Date of purchase: ______________________________________________________

Terms: Cash _____________  Contract ____________  Trade ____________ Other (explain) _____________________________________

Was there personal property involved in the purchase price? ____________  Estimated value: $_____________________________________
yes/no

2. Has the property been offered for sale on the open market? __________.  If yes, how long? ________________________________________
yes/no

Asking price: $____________________  Terms of sale: __________________________________________________________________

3. The property was independently appraised: __________  Purpose of appraisal: _________________________________________________
yes/no

___________________________________________________  Market value estimate: $__________________________________________

Appraisal was made by whom? _______________________________________________________________________________________

4. The applicant's estimate of market value of the property involved in this application is $___________________________________________

5. The estimated agricultural productive value of this property is excessive because of the following condition(s): _________________________

  ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant asks that _______________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

By Þ ling this application, I consent to an inspection of the above-described property by an authorized assessment ofÞ cial for the purpose of making an 
appraisal of the property.  I understand the ofÞ cial will give me reasonable notiÞ cation of the inspection.  See N.D.C.C. § 57-23-05.1.

I declare under the penalties of N.D.C.C. § 12.1-11-02, which provides for a Class A misdemeanor for making a false statement in a governmental 
matter, that this application is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true and correct application.

_______________________________________________ ___________ _____________________________________________ ___________
Signature of Preparer  (if other than applicant) Date Signature of Applicant Date

24775
(2-2016)

Dickinson

Stark 41-1140-07000-100

RFM-TREI JEFFERSON APTS LLC (701) 237-8200

1119 14TH STREET W., Dickinson, North Dakota 58601

PRAIRIE HILLS 4TH TRACT D, 2.69 ACRES TRACT IN L 1

2019 2019
336,300 171,258

3,948,400 2,010,691

4,284,700 2,181,949

2,102,751.00

�

the assessment, which presently exceeds the true and full  value of the subject property, be

reduced to $2,181,949, the actual true and full  market value of the property as estimated by the taxpayer.

��������������������



Recommendation of the Governing Body of the City or Township

Recommendation of the governing board of ________________________________________

 On _____________________, _________, the governing board of this municipality, after examination of this application and the facts, passed 

a resolution recommending to the Board of County Commissioners that the application be _______________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Dated this ___________ day of ___________________, ________. __________________________________________________
  City Auditor or Township Clerk

Action by the Board of County Commissioners

Application was __________________________ by action of ______________________________ County Board of Commissioners.
 Approved/Rejected

 Based upon an examination of the facts and the provisions of North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04, we approve this application.  The taxable 

valuation is reduced from $ _________________________ to $ _____________________ and the taxes are reduced accordingly. The taxes, if paid, 

will be refunded to the extent of $ _________________________. The Board accepts $ ________________________ in full settlement of taxes for the 

tax year __________________________.

 We reject this application in whole or in part for the following reason(s).  Written explanation of the rationale for the decision must be 

attached. _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Dated ___________________________________, _________

__________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________
County Auditor  Chairperson

CertiÞ cation of County Auditor
 I certify that the Board of County Commissioners took the action stated above and the records of my ofÞ ce and the ofÞ ce of the County Treasurer 
show the following facts as to the assessment and the payment of taxes on the property described in this application.

    Date Paid Payment Made
 Year Taxable Value Tax (if paid) Under Written Protest?

     yes/no

I further certify that the taxable valuation and the taxes ordered abated or refunded by the Board of County Commissioner are as follows:

 Year Reduction in Taxable Valuation Reduction in Taxes

_____________________________________ __________
County Auditor Date
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Application For Abatement Or Refund Of Taxes
North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04

File with the County Auditor on or before November 1 of the year following the year in which the tax becomes delinquent.

State of North Dakota Assessment District ___________________________________________

County of ________________________________ Property I.D. No. _____________________________________________

Name ________________________________________________________________Telephone No. ______________________________

Address _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Legal description of the property involved in this application:

Total true and full value of the property described Total true and full value of the property described
above for the year ___________ is: above for the year ___________ should be:

 Land $ ____________________ Land $ ____________________

Improvements $ ____________________ Improvements $ ____________________

 Total $ ____________________ Total $ ____________________
(1) (2)

The difference of $ _____________________ true and full value between (1) and (2) above is due to the following reason(s):

�R�� 1. Agricultural property true and full value exceeds its agricultural value deÞ ned in N.D.C.C. § 57-02-27.2
�R�� 2. Residential or commercial property’s true and full value exceeds the market value
�R�� 3. Error in property description, entering the description, or extending the tax
�R�� 4. Nonexisting improvement assessed
�R�� 5. Complainant or property is exempt from taxation.  Attach a copy of Application for Property Tax Exemption.
�R�� 6. Duplicate assessment
�R�� 7. Property improvement was destroyed or damaged by Þ re, ß ood, tornado, or other natural disaster (see N.D.C.C. § 57-23-04(1)(g))
�R�� 8. Error in noting payment of taxes, taxes erroneously paid
�R�� 9. Property qualiÞ es for Homestead Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.1) or Disabled Veterans Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.8).  Attach a copy of  

the application.
�R�� 10. Other (explain) _________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following facts relate to the market value of the residential or commercial property described above.  For agricultural property, go directly to 
question #5.

1. Purchase price of property:  $___________________  Date of purchase: ______________________________________________________

Terms: Cash _____________  Contract ____________  Trade ____________ Other (explain) _____________________________________

Was there personal property involved in the purchase price? ____________  Estimated value: $_____________________________________
yes/no

2. Has the property been offered for sale on the open market? __________.  If yes, how long? ________________________________________
yes/no

Asking price: $____________________  Terms of sale: __________________________________________________________________

3. The property was independently appraised: __________  Purpose of appraisal: _________________________________________________
yes/no

___________________________________________________  Market value estimate: $__________________________________________

Appraisal was made by whom? _______________________________________________________________________________________

4. The applicant's estimate of market value of the property involved in this application is $___________________________________________

5. The estimated agricultural productive value of this property is excessive because of the following condition(s): _________________________

  ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant asks that _______________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

By Þ ling this application, I consent to an inspection of the above-described property by an authorized assessment ofÞ cial for the purpose of making an 
appraisal of the property.  I understand the ofÞ cial will give me reasonable notiÞ cation of the inspection.  See N.D.C.C. § 57-23-05.1.

I declare under the penalties of N.D.C.C. § 12.1-11-02, which provides for a Class A misdemeanor for making a false statement in a governmental 
matter, that this application is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true and correct application.

_______________________________________________ ___________ _____________________________________________ ___________
Signature of Preparer  (if other than applicant) Date Signature of Applicant Date

24775
(2-2016)

Dickinson

Stark 41-1140-07000-100

RFM-TREI JEFFERSON APTS LLC (701) 237-8200

1119 14TH STREET W., Dickinson, North Dakota 58601

PRAIRIE HILLS 4TH TRACT D, 2.69 ACRES TRACT IN L 1

2020 2020
336,300 199,573

3,948,400 2,343,122

4,284,700 2,542,695

1,742,005.00

�

the assessment, which presently exceeds the true and full  value of the subject property, be

reduced to $2,542,695, the actual true and full  market value of the property as estimated by the taxpayer.
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Recommendation of the Governing Body of the City or Township

Recommendation of the governing board of ________________________________________

 On _____________________, _________, the governing board of this municipality, after examination of this application and the facts, passed 

a resolution recommending to the Board of County Commissioners that the application be _______________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Dated this ___________ day of ___________________, ________. __________________________________________________
  City Auditor or Township Clerk

Action by the Board of County Commissioners

Application was __________________________ by action of ______________________________ County Board of Commissioners.
 Approved/Rejected

 Based upon an examination of the facts and the provisions of North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04, we approve this application.  The taxable 

valuation is reduced from $ _________________________ to $ _____________________ and the taxes are reduced accordingly. The taxes, if paid, 

will be refunded to the extent of $ _________________________. The Board accepts $ ________________________ in full settlement of taxes for the 

tax year __________________________.

 We reject this application in whole or in part for the following reason(s).  Written explanation of the rationale for the decision must be 

attached. _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Dated ___________________________________, _________

__________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________
County Auditor  Chairperson

CertiÞ cation of County Auditor
 I certify that the Board of County Commissioners took the action stated above and the records of my ofÞ ce and the ofÞ ce of the County Treasurer 
show the following facts as to the assessment and the payment of taxes on the property described in this application.

    Date Paid Payment Made
 Year Taxable Value Tax (if paid) Under Written Protest?

     yes/no

I further certify that the taxable valuation and the taxes ordered abated or refunded by the Board of County Commissioner are as follows:

 Year Reduction in Taxable Valuation Reduction in Taxes

_____________________________________ __________
County Auditor Date
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Application For Abatement Or Refund Of Taxes
North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04

File with the County Auditor on or before November 1 of the year following the year in which the tax becomes delinquent.

State of North Dakota Assessment District ___________________________________________

County of ________________________________ Property I.D. No. _____________________________________________

Name ________________________________________________________________Telephone No. ______________________________

Address _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Legal description of the property involved in this application:

Total true and full value of the property described Total true and full value of the property described
above for the year ___________ is: above for the year ___________ should be:

 Land $ ____________________ Land $ ____________________

Improvements $ ____________________ Improvements $ ____________________

 Total $ ____________________ Total $ ____________________
(1) (2)

The difference of $ _____________________ true and full value between (1) and (2) above is due to the following reason(s):

�R�� 1. Agricultural property true and full value exceeds its agricultural value deÞ ned in N.D.C.C. § 57-02-27.2
�R�� 2. Residential or commercial property’s true and full value exceeds the market value
�R�� 3. Error in property description, entering the description, or extending the tax
�R�� 4. Nonexisting improvement assessed
�R�� 5. Complainant or property is exempt from taxation.  Attach a copy of Application for Property Tax Exemption.
�R�� 6. Duplicate assessment
�R�� 7. Property improvement was destroyed or damaged by Þ re, ß ood, tornado, or other natural disaster (see N.D.C.C. § 57-23-04(1)(g))
�R�� 8. Error in noting payment of taxes, taxes erroneously paid
�R�� 9. Property qualiÞ es for Homestead Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.1) or Disabled Veterans Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.8).  Attach a copy of  

the application.
�R�� 10. Other (explain) _________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following facts relate to the market value of the residential or commercial property described above.  For agricultural property, go directly to 
question #5.

1. Purchase price of property:  $___________________  Date of purchase: ______________________________________________________

Terms: Cash _____________  Contract ____________  Trade ____________ Other (explain) _____________________________________

Was there personal property involved in the purchase price? ____________  Estimated value: $_____________________________________
yes/no

2. Has the property been offered for sale on the open market? __________.  If yes, how long? ________________________________________
yes/no

Asking price: $____________________  Terms of sale: __________________________________________________________________

3. The property was independently appraised: __________  Purpose of appraisal: _________________________________________________
yes/no

___________________________________________________  Market value estimate: $__________________________________________

Appraisal was made by whom? _______________________________________________________________________________________

4. The applicant's estimate of market value of the property involved in this application is $___________________________________________

5. The estimated agricultural productive value of this property is excessive because of the following condition(s): _________________________

  ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant asks that _______________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

By Þ ling this application, I consent to an inspection of the above-described property by an authorized assessment ofÞ cial for the purpose of making an 
appraisal of the property.  I understand the ofÞ cial will give me reasonable notiÞ cation of the inspection.  See N.D.C.C. § 57-23-05.1.

I declare under the penalties of N.D.C.C. § 12.1-11-02, which provides for a Class A misdemeanor for making a false statement in a governmental 
matter, that this application is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true and correct application.

_______________________________________________ ___________ _____________________________________________ ___________
Signature of Preparer  (if other than applicant) Date Signature of Applicant Date

24775
(2-2016)

Dickinson

Stark 41-1140-07000-100

RFM-TREI JEFFERSON APTS LLC (701) 237-8200

1119 14TH STREET W., Dickinson, North Dakota 58601

PRAIRIE HILLS 4TH TRACT D, 2.69 ACRES TRACT IN L 1

2021 2021
336,300 113,270

3,948,400 1,329,869

4,284,700 1,443,139

2,841,561.00

�

the assessment, which presently exceeds the true and full  value of the subject property, be

reduced to $1,443,139, the actual true and full  market value of the property as estimated by the taxpayer.
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Recommendation of the Governing Body of the City or Township

Recommendation of the governing board of ________________________________________

 On _____________________, _________, the governing board of this municipality, after examination of this application and the facts, passed 

a resolution recommending to the Board of County Commissioners that the application be _______________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Dated this ___________ day of ___________________, ________. __________________________________________________
  City Auditor or Township Clerk

Action by the Board of County Commissioners

Application was __________________________ by action of ______________________________ County Board of Commissioners.
 Approved/Rejected

 Based upon an examination of the facts and the provisions of North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04, we approve this application.  The taxable 

valuation is reduced from $ _________________________ to $ _____________________ and the taxes are reduced accordingly. The taxes, if paid, 

will be refunded to the extent of $ _________________________. The Board accepts $ ________________________ in full settlement of taxes for the 

tax year __________________________.

 We reject this application in whole or in part for the following reason(s).  Written explanation of the rationale for the decision must be 

attached. _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Dated ___________________________________, _________

__________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________
County Auditor  Chairperson

CertiÞ cation of County Auditor
 I certify that the Board of County Commissioners took the action stated above and the records of my ofÞ ce and the ofÞ ce of the County Treasurer 
show the following facts as to the assessment and the payment of taxes on the property described in this application.

    Date Paid Payment Made
 Year Taxable Value Tax (if paid) Under Written Protest?

     yes/no

I further certify that the taxable valuation and the taxes ordered abated or refunded by the Board of County Commissioner are as follows:

 Year Reduction in Taxable Valuation Reduction in Taxes

_____________________________________ __________
County Auditor Date
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Taxpayer Assessing Dep't
n/a Cost $4,284,700
n/a Sales n/a

$2,181,949 Income $4,355,757

Weighting Examples:
$3,233,325
$3,776,777

Particular Weighting:
33%
33%
33%

$3,608,217

Taxpayer Income Weight:
Assessing Dep't Cost Weight:
Assessing Dep't Income Weight:
Weighted Average:

Jefferson 2019

Equal Weight (TP Income, AD Cost)
Equal Weight (Avg Income, AD Cost)



Taxpayer Assessing Dep't
n/a Cost $4,284,700
n/a Sales n/a

$2,542,695 Income $4,878,363

Weighting Examples:
$3,413,697
$3,997,614

Particular Weighting:
33%
33%
33%

$3,902,896
Assessing Dep't Income Weight:
Weighted Average:

Jefferson 2020

Equal Weight (TP Income, AD Cost)
Equal Weight (Avg Income, AD Cost)

Taxpayer Income Weight:
Assessing Dep't Cost Weight:



Taxpayer Assessing Dep't
n/a Cost $4,284,700
n/a Sales n/a

$1,443,139 Income $4,701,039

Weighting Examples:
$2,863,919
$3,678,394

Particular Weighting:
33%
33%
33%

$3,477,517
Assessing Dep't Income Weight:
Weighted Average:

Jefferson 2021

Equal Weight (TP Income, AD Cost)
Equal Weight (Avg Income, AD Cost)

Taxpayer Income Weight:
Assessing Dep't Cost Weight:



Taxpayer Assessing Dep't
n/a Cost $17,276,100
n/a Sales n/a

$6,959,673 Income $18,796,659

Weighting Examples:
$12,117,886
$15,077,133

Particular Weighting:
33%
33%
33%

$14,348,596
Assessing Dep't Income Weight:
Weighted Average:

Lincoln 2019

Equal Weight (TP Income, AD Cost)
Equal Weight (Avg Income, AD Cost)

Taxpayer Income Weight:
Assessing Dep't Cost Weight:



Taxpayer Assessing Dep't
n/a Cost $17,276,100
n/a Sales n/a

$9,298,736 Income $20,739,516

Weighting Examples:
$13,287,418
$16,147,613

Particular Weighting:
33%
33%
33%

$15,776,419
Assessing Dep't Income Weight:
Weighted Average:

Lincoln 2020

Equal Weight (TP Income, AD Cost)
Equal Weight (Avg Income, AD Cost)

Taxpayer Income Weight:
Assessing Dep't Cost Weight:



Taxpayer Assessing Dep't
n/a Cost $17,276,100
n/a Sales n/a

$5,491,318 Income $20,263,341

Weighting Examples:
$11,383,709
$15,076,715

Particular Weighting:
33%
33%
33%

$14,349,506
Assessing Dep't Income Weight:
Weighted Average:

Lincoln 2021

Equal Weight (TP Income, AD Cost)
Equal Weight (Avg Income, AD Cost)

Taxpayer Income Weight:
Assessing Dep't Cost Weight:
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Accrual Basis  
Current 
Month 
Actuals

Current
Month
Budget

Variance ($)
Variance 

(%)
 YTD Actuals YTD Budget Variance ($) Variance (%)  

Annual 
Original 
Budget

75886 - Lincoln Meadows
                INCOME 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                                    406530 - Rent  Tenant-Market 168,891 176,034 (7,143) (4.1)% 2,084,118 2,075,935 8,183 0.4% 2,075,935
                                Market Rent - Mkt 168,891 176,034 (7,143) (4.1)% 2,084,118 2,075,935 8,183 0.4% 2,075,935
                                400250 - (Loss)/Gain to Lease (480) (6,670) 6,190 92.8% (98,253) (99,682) 1,429 1.4% (99,682)
                            Gross Potential Rent - Mkt 168,411 169,364 (953) (0.6)% 1,985,865 1,976,253 9,612 0.5% 1,976,253
                                401315 - Recurring Concessions-Market (4,699) (1,126) (3,573) (317.2)% (46,403) (21,226) (25,177) (118.6)% (21,226)
                                401320 - Concession-Market (3,221) (1,500) (1,721) (114.8)% (28,290) (20,500) (7,790) (38.0)% (20,500)
                            Concessions - Market (7,921) (2,626) (5,294) (201.6)% (74,692) (41,726) (32,966) (79.0)% (41,726)
                                409331 - Vacancy-Market (10,348) (10,147) (201) (2.0)% (165,921) (108,380) (57,542) (53.1)% (108,380)
                            Vacancy - Market (10,348) (10,147) (201) (2.0)% (165,921) (108,380) (57,542) (53.1)% (108,380)
                                404310 - Offline Units-Market (2,274) 0 (2,274) 0.0% (22,644) (4,658) (17,986) (386.2)% (4,658)
                                404332 - Administrative Units-Market (1,099) (1,925) 826 42.9% (18,742) (22,715) 3,973 17.5% (22,715)
                                407300 - Employee Units-Market 0 (873) 873 100.0% (563) (10,303) 9,740 94.5% (10,303)
                            Non Revenue Units - Market (3,373) (2,797) (576) (20.6)% (41,949) (37,675) (4,273) (11.3)% (37,675)
                                400840 - Bad Debt-Market (656) (769) 113 14.7% (7,971) (8,942) 971 10.9% (8,942)
                            Bad Debt - Market (656) (769) 113 14.7% (7,971) (8,942) 971 10.9% (8,942)
                        Rent Income - Market 146,113 153,023 (6,910) (4.5)% 1,695,331 1,779,529 (84,198) (4.7)% 1,779,529
                    Rent Income 146,113 153,023 (6,910) (4.5)% 1,695,331 1,779,529 (84,198) (4.7)% 1,779,529
                                409575 - Utility Reimb-Trash 0 0 0 0.0% 300 0 300 0.0% 0
                            Reimbursement Income 0 0 0 0.0% 300 0 (300) 0.0% 0
                                400400 - Application Fee 560 560 0 0.0% 8,400 8,320 80 1.0% 8,320
                            Application Fees 560 560 0 0.0% 8,400 8,320 80 1.0% 8,320
                                410600 - Late Fees 700 650 50 7.7% 6,250 7,800 (1,550) (19.9)% 7,800
                            Late Fees 700 650 (50) 7.7% 6,250 7,800 1,550 (19.9)% 7,800
                                400850 - Bad Debt-Other (426) (3,385) 2,959 87.4% (33,646) (40,620) 6,974 17.2% (40,620)
                                410100 - Rent Income Other 855 4,150 (3,295) (79.4)% 46,466 49,800 (3,334) (6.7)% 49,800
                                411500 - Rent Premium 300 2,100 (1,800) (85.7)% 22,665 25,200 (2,535) (10.1)% 25,200
                            Misc Tenant Fees 729 2,865 (2,136) (74.6)% 35,485 34,380 1,105 3.2% 34,380
                                410900 - Pet Income 470 825 (355) (43.0)% 11,011 9,900 1,111 11.2% 9,900
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                            Pet Fee Income 470 825 355 (43.0)% 11,011 9,900 (1,111) 11.2% 9,900
                                400720 - Bad Debt Recovery 327 0 327 0.0% 3,449 0 3,449 0.0% 0
                                460400 - ATM Income 370 200 170 85.0% 4,590 2,400 2,190 91.3% 2,400
                            Misc Apartment Income 697 200 497 248.5% 8,039 2,400 5,639 235.0% 2,400
                        Other Income - Apartments 3,156 5,100 (1,944) (38.1)% 69,485 62,800 6,685 10.6% 62,800
                                405020 - Pass Thru-Administrative 0 0 0 0.0% (100) 0 (100) 0.0% 0
                            Other Income - Commercial 0 0 0 0.0% (100) 0 (100) 0.0% 0
                        Other Income Commercial 0 0 0 0.0% (100) 0 (100) 0.0% 0
                    Other Income 3,156 5,100 (1,944) (38.1)% 69,385 62,800 6,585 10.5% 62,800
                Total Income 149,269 158,123 (8,855) (5.6)% 1,764,717 1,842,329 (77,613) (4.2)% 1,842,329
                EXPENSES 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0
                            503480 - Express Mail Service 0 50 50 100.0% 87 600 513 85.6% 600
                            503810 - Office Equipment & Supplies 1,276 1,000 (276) (27.6)% 4,880 12,000 7,120 59.3% 12,000
                        Office Expense 1,276 1,050 (226) (21.5)% 4,967 12,600 7,633 60.6% 12,600
                            503210 - Computer 197 667 469 70.4% 12,793 8,000 (4,792) (59.9)% 8,000
                        Computer Expense 197 667 469 70.4% 12,793 8,000 (4,792) (59.9)% 8,000
                            504060 - Telephone 975 800 (175) (21.9)% 8,910 9,600 690 7.2% 9,600
                        Telecom Expense 975 800 (175) (21.9)% 8,910 9,600 690 7.2% 9,600
                            503490 - Filing & Other Fees 0 0 0 0.0% 1,468 1,500 32 2.1% 1,500
                            503600 - Legal 0 400 400 100.0% 13,638 4,800 (8,838) (184.1)% 4,800
                        Legal Expenses 0 400 400 100.0% 15,106 6,300 (8,806) (139.8)% 6,300
                            503610 - License & Permit 0 0 0 0.0% (1,310) 1,350 2,660 197.0% 1,350
                            504030 - Subscription & Membership Dues 0 0 0 0.0% 907 2,000 1,093 54.7% 2,000
                        Dues, Licenses, & Permits 0 0 0 0.0% (403) 3,350 3,753 112.0% 3,350
                            504080 - Tenant Relations 12 20 8 40.0% 61 240 179 74.8% 240
                        Tenant Relation Expense 12 20 8 40.0% 61 240 179 74.8% 240
                            503070 - Bank Fees & Charges 377 250 (127) (50.9)% 3,770 3,000 (770) (25.7)% 3,000
                            503410 - Conferences & Seminars 0 0 0 0.0% 27 0 (27) 0.0% 0
                            503550 - Hiring 4 83 79 94.9% 1,291 1,000 (291) (29.1)% 1,000
                            503750 - Miscellaneous Administrative 4 0 (4) 0.0% 502 0 (502) 0.0% 0
                            503850 - Personnel Exp Reimbursement 0 35 35 100.0% 0 420 420 100.0% 420
                            504090 - Training (339) 0 339 0.0% (329) 800 1,129 141.2% 800
                            504200 - Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 0 250 250 100.0% 0 3,000 3,000 100.0% 3,000
                            531320 - Auto 0 0 0 0.0% 565 0 (565) 0.0% 0
                            531360 - Parties and Holidays 161 100 (61) (61.3)% 0 100 100 100.0% 100
                        Misc Admin Expenses 208 718 510 71.0% 5,825 8,320 2,495 30.0% 8,320
                    Administrative Expenses 2,668 3,655 987 27.0% 47,258 48,410 1,152 2.4% 48,410



                                500020 - Site Marketing/Advertising 6,717 1,300 (5,417) (416.7)% 26,025 15,600 (10,425) (66.8)% 15,600
                                500800 - Credit Check 510 347 (163) (47.0)% 3,006 4,160 1,154 27.7% 4,160
                                501600 - Resident Referral Fee 0 300 300 100.0% 3,575 3,600 25 0.7% 3,600
                            Gen. Marketing & Leasing Expense 7,227 1,947 (5,280) (271.2)% 32,606 23,360 (9,246) (39.6)% 23,360
                                500470 - Digital Marketing 109 0 (109) 0.0% 622 0 (622) 0.0% 0
                                500480 - Internet Listing Services (ILS 0 250 250 100.0% 0 3,000 3,000 100.0% 3,000
                                502180 - Marketing Business Tools 0 42 42 100.0% 0 500 500 100.0% 500
                            Other Marketing and Leasing Expense 109 292 183 62.8% 622 3,500 2,878 82.2% 3,500
                        Total Marketing & Leasing Expense 7,335 2,238 (5,097) (227.7)% 33,228 26,860 (6,368) (23.7)% 26,860
                                502020 - Branding & Promotions 0 0 0 0.0% 923 0 (923) 0.0% 0
                                503770 - Model Apartment 0 25 25 100.0% 0 300 300 100.0% 300
                            Branding Expense 0 25 25 100.0% 923 300 (623) (207.7)% 300
                        Branding Exp 0 25 25 100.0% 923 300 (623) (207.7)% 300
                            502100 - Credit Card Fees 396 142 (253) (178.0)% 3,630 1,708 (1,922) (112.5)% 1,708
                        Credit Card Fees 396 142 (253) (178.0)% 3,630 1,708 (1,922) (112.5)% 1,708
                    Marketing and Branding Expense 7,731 2,406 (5,325) (221.4)% 37,781 28,868 (8,913) (30.9)% 28,868
                                506040 - Appliance 0 200 200 100.0% 6,193 2,400 (3,793) (158.0)% 2,400
                            Appliance Repairs Expense 0 200 200 100.0% 6,193 2,400 (3,793) (158.0)% 2,400
                                503960 - Repairs & Maintenance 2 65 63 96.7% 528 780 252 32.3% 780
                                506140 - Carpentry 82 150 68 45.4% 370 1,800 1,430 79.4% 1,800
                                506595 - Garage 65 104 39 37.6% 865 1,250 386 30.8% 1,250
                                506834 - Exterior Painting & Decorating 0 0 0 0.0% 967 0 (967) 0.0% 0
                                507030 - Signage 0 8 8 100.0% 126 100 (26) (26.0)% 100
                            Common Area Exterior 149 328 178 54.5% 2,855 3,930 1,075 27.3% 3,930
                                506150 - Carpet 323 83 (240) (287.9)% 1,283 1,000 (283) (28.3)% 1,000
                                506832 - Common Painting & Decorating 0 250 250 100.0% 0 3,000 3,000 100.0% 3,000
                            Common Area Interior 323 333 10 3.0% 1,283 4,000 2,717 67.9% 4,000
                                506194 - Janitorial Supplies 195 125 (70) (56.3)% 3,603 1,500 (2,103) (140.2)% 1,500
                                506850 - Plastic Bag 16 50 34 67.7% 674 600 (74) (12.4)% 600
                            Cleaning Supplies Expense 212 175 (37) (20.9)% 4,277 2,100 (2,177) (103.7)% 2,100
                                506282 - Electric Supply 117 188 70 37.5% 1,821 2,250 429 19.1% 2,250
                                506380 - Petroleum Products 0 8 8 100.0% 38 100 62 62.1% 100
                                506433 - Boiler Supply 683 250 (433) (173.4)% 1,890 3,000 1,110 37.0% 3,000
                                506470 - Lighting 3 125 122 97.6% 1,369 1,500 131 8.8% 1,500
                            Electric & Mechanical Expense 804 571 (233) (40.8)% 5,117 6,850 1,733 25.3% 6,850
                                506310 - Extermination 947 650 (297) (45.6)% 8,227 7,800 (427) (5.5)% 7,800
                                506310 - Extermination-Bedbugs 1 4,440 0 (4,440) 0.0% 4,640 400 (4,240) (1,060.0)% 400



                            Exterminating Expense 5,387 650 (4,737) (728.7)% 12,867 8,200 (4,667) (56.9)% 8,200
                                506022 - Access Alarm 0 0 0 0.0% 0 2,500 2,500 100.0% 2,500
                                506023 - Fire/Sprinkler Alarm 212 0 (212) 0.0% 13,789 9,000 (4,789) (53.2)% 9,000
                            Fire, Life, & Safety Expense 212 0 (212) 0.0% 13,789 11,500 (2,289) (19.9)% 11,500
                                506412 - Grounds Contract 0 3,075 3,075 100.0% 12,635 36,900 24,265 65.8% 36,900
                            Grounds Contract Expense 0 3,075 3,075 100.0% 12,635 36,900 24,265 65.8% 36,900
                                506432 - HVAC-Heating & Air Condition 0 100 100 100.0% 2,374 1,200 (1,174) (97.8)% 1,200
                            HVAC Supplies Expense 0 100 100 100.0% 2,374 1,200 (1,174) (97.8)% 1,200
                                506414 - Grounds Sprinkler 0 63 63 100.0% 1,089 750 (339) (45.1)% 750
                                506415 - Grounds Supply & Equipment 0 67 67 100.0% 544 800 256 32.0% 800
                            Ground Supplies Expense 0 129 129 100.0% 1,633 1,550 (83) (5.4)% 1,550
                                506865 - Plumbing Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 1,202 0 (1,202) 0.0% 0
                            Plumbing Contract Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 1,202 0 (1,202) 0.0% 0
                                506860 - Plumbing 43 125 82 65.9% 2,234 1,500 (734) (48.9)% 1,500
                            Plumbing Supplies Expense 43 125 82 65.9% 2,234 1,500 (734) (48.9)% 1,500
                                506930 - Roof 0 0 0 0.0% 549 0 (549) 0.0% 0
                            Roof Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 549 0 (549) 0.0% 0
                                506080 - Window Dressing 0 83 83 100.0% 1,639 1,000 (639) (63.9)% 1,000
                                507190 - Window 0 50 50 100.0% 8 600 592 98.6% 600
                            Window/Blinds Expense 0 133 133 100.0% 1,648 1,600 (48) (3.0)% 1,600
                                506193 - Janitorial Contract 1,175 2,500 1,325 53.0% 9,698 34,000 24,302 71.5% 34,000
                            Cleaning Contract Expense 1,175 2,500 1,325 53.0% 9,698 34,000 24,302 71.5% 34,000
                                506502 - Maint Equipment-Repair & Maint 394 104 (290) (278.4)% 1,729 1,250 (479) (38.3)% 1,250
                            Repairs Supplies Expense 394 104 (290) (278.4)% 1,729 1,250 (479) (38.3)% 1,250
                                507102 - Supply-Hardware 926 271 (655) (241.8)% 3,452 3,250 (202) (6.2)% 3,250
                            Hardware Expense 926 271 (655) (241.8)% 3,452 3,250 (202) (6.2)% 3,250
                                504130 - Uniform 0 83 83 100.0% 610 1,000 390 39.0% 1,000
                            Uniform Expense 0 83 83 100.0% 610 1,000 390 39.0% 1,000
                                506420 - Health & Safety 0 (125) (125) 100.0% 9 150 142 94.3% 150
                                507040 - Snow Removal 4,371 4,000 (371) (9.3)% 19,894 20,000 106 0.5% 20,000
                            Misc Repairs & Maintenance Expense 4,371 3,875 (496) (12.8)% 19,902 20,150 248 1.2% 20,150
                        Operat. Repairs & Maint Exp 13,994 12,652 (1,342) (10.6)% 104,046 141,380 37,334 26.4% 141,380
                                506152 - Turn-Carpet 950 725 (225) (31.0)% 7,303 8,700 1,397 16.1% 8,700
                            Turn Flooring Expense 950 725 (225) (31.0)% 7,303 8,700 1,397 16.1% 8,700
                                506196 - Turn-Cleaning 1,000 1,800 800 44.4% 4,331 21,600 17,269 79.9% 21,600
                            Turn Cleaning Expense 1,000 1,800 800 44.4% 4,331 21,600 17,269 79.9% 21,600
                                506833 - Cycle Painting Supplies 0 42 42 100.0% 357 500 143 28.7% 500



                                506836 - Turn-Painting 139 550 411 74.7% 4,347 6,600 2,253 34.1% 6,600
                            Turn Painting Expense 139 592 453 76.5% 4,704 7,100 2,396 33.8% 7,100
                        Turnover Costs 2,089 3,117 1,028 33.0% 16,338 37,400 21,062 56.3% 37,400
                    Total Repairs & Maintenance Expense 16,083 15,769 (314) (2.0)% 120,384 178,780 58,396 32.7% 178,780
                            505012 - Electricity-Common 3,744 5,594 1,850 33.1% 42,491 67,129 24,638 36.7% 67,129
                            505013 - Electricity-Vacant 875 1,800 925 51.4% 14,807 20,550 5,743 27.9% 20,550
                        Electric Expense 4,618 7,394 2,776 37.5% 57,298 87,679 30,381 34.7% 87,679
                            505023 - Gas 3,017 3,162 145 4.6% 29,611 37,945 8,334 22.0% 37,945
                        Gas Expense 3,017 3,162 145 4.6% 29,611 37,945 8,334 22.0% 37,945
                            505053 - Sewer 1,747 1,600 (147) (9.2)% 20,943 19,200 (1,743) (9.1)% 19,200
                        Sewer Expense 1,747 1,600 (147) (9.2)% 20,943 19,200 (1,743) (9.1)% 19,200
                            505055 - Utility Fees 6 57 51 89.5% 665 684 19 2.8% 684
                        Utility Billing Expense 6 57 51 89.5% 665 684 19 2.8% 684
                            506970 - Rubbish Removal 2,262 2,250 (12) (0.5)% 28,033 27,000 (1,033) (3.8)% 27,000
                        Trash Removal Expense 2,262 2,250 (12) (0.5)% 28,033 27,000 (1,033) (3.8)% 27,000
                            505054 - Direct Billed-Water 2,800 3,179 379 11.9% 41,129 38,148 (2,981) (7.8)% 38,148
                        Water Expense 2,800 3,179 379 11.9% 41,129 38,148 (2,981) (7.8)% 38,148
                    Utilities Expense 14,451 17,642 3,191 18.1% 177,678 210,656 32,978 15.7% 210,656
                                520190 - Salary-Leasing 2,741 10,587 7,846 74.1% 54,012 110,103 56,091 50.9% 110,103
                                520190 - Salary-Leasing OT 1 95 212 117 55.4% 3,984 2,202 (1,781) (80.9)% 2,202
                            Salary - Leasing Expense 2,835 10,799 7,964 73.7% 57,995 112,305 54,310 48.4% 112,305
                                520250 - Salary-Office 4,041 0 (4,041) 0.0% 37,749 0 (37,749) 0.0% 0
                                520250 - Salary-Office OT 1 1,154 0 (1,154) 0.0% 5,778 0 (5,778) 0.0% 0
                            Salary - Office Expense 5,195 0 (5,195) 0.0% 43,527 0 (43,527) 0.0% 0
                                520221 - Salary-Maintenance Staff 6,606 8,064 1,458 18.1% 71,598 83,866 12,268 14.6% 83,866
                                520221 - Salary-Maintenance-OT 1 278 161 (117) (72.3)% 3,250 1,677 (1,573) (93.8)% 1,677
                            Salary - Maintenance Expense 6,884 8,225 1,342 16.3% 74,848 85,543 10,695 12.5% 85,543
                                520180 - Salary-Janitorial 2,871 3,179 308 9.7% 37,597 33,058 (4,540) (13.7)% 33,058
                                520180 - Salary-Janitorial OT 1 257 64 (193) (303.5)% 2,819 661 (2,158) (326.4)% 661
                            Salary - Janitorial Expense 3,128 3,242 115 3.5% 40,416 33,719 (6,697) (19.9)% 33,719
                                520510 - Temp Fee-Ground 0 0 0 0.0% 163 0 (163) 0.0% 0
                                520540 - Temp Fee-Maintenance 0 417 417 100.0% 96 5,000 4,904 98.1% 5,000
                            Salary - Temp Labor Expense 0 417 417 100.0% 260 5,000 4,740 94.8% 5,000
                                520910 - Payroll Tax 2,734 2,046 (687) (33.6)% 31,954 24,450 (7,505) (30.7)% 24,450
                            Payroll Tax Expense 2,734 2,046 (687) (33.6)% 31,954 24,450 (7,505) (30.7)% 24,450
                                520810 - Bonus 3,550 9,793 6,243 63.8% 3,550 9,793 6,243 63.8% 9,793
                                520820 - Bonus-Leasing Commission 1,321 1,400 79 5.6% 18,774 20,350 1,576 7.7% 20,350



                            Bonus/Leasing Commission Expense 4,871 11,193 6,322 56.5% 22,324 30,143 7,820 25.9% 30,143
                        Payroll and Tax 25,646 35,922 10,276 28.6% 271,323 291,160 19,836 6.8% 291,160
                                530100 - Employee Benefits 1,302 2,423 1,121 46.3% 30,359 29,072 (1,288) (4.4)% 29,072
                            Employee Benefits Expense 1,302 2,423 1,121 46.3% 30,359 29,072 (1,288) (4.4)% 29,072
                                531200 - Workers Compensation 324 201 (123) (61.3)% 6,889 2,414 (4,476) (185.4)% 2,414
                            Other Employee Costs 324 201 (123) (61.3)% 6,889 2,414 (4,476) (185.4)% 2,414
                        Employee Costs Expense 1,626 2,624 998 38.0% 37,248 31,485 (5,763) (18.3)% 31,485
                    Payroll Expense 27,272 38,546 11,274 29.2% 308,572 322,645 14,073 4.4% 322,645
                            503471 - Administrative Fee 0 0 0 0.0% 4,946 0 (4,946) 0.0% 0
                            503650 - Management Fee-Non-Recoverable 3,706 6,144 2,437 39.7% 70,465 73,693 3,228 4.4% 73,693
                        Management Fee Exp 3,706 6,144 2,437 39.7% 75,411 73,693 (1,718) (2.3)% 73,693
                    Management Fee Expense 3,706 6,144 2,437 39.7% 75,411 73,693 (1,718) (2.3)% 73,693
                        503425 - Consulting Real Estate Tax 0 0 0 0.0% 1,030 1,350 320 23.7% 1,350
                        511300 - Real Estate Property Taxes 20,822 20,822 0 0.0% 238,853 249,869 11,016 4.4% 249,869
                    Real Estate Tax Expense 20,822 20,822 0 0.0% 239,883 251,219 11,336 4.5% 251,219
                        515100 - Insurance 8,863 7,168 (1,695) (23.7)% 100,520 85,325 (15,195) (17.8)% 85,325
                    Insurance Expense 8,863 7,168 (1,695) (23.7)% 100,520 85,325 (15,195) (17.8)% 85,325
                Total Expense 101,597 112,152 10,554 9.4% 1,107,487 1,199,596 92,109 7.7% 1,199,596
            Net Operating Income 47,672 45,972 1,700 3.7% 657,229 642,733 14,496 2.3% 642,733

            CAPEX 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Kitchen 1 0 150 150 100.0% 638 1,800 1,162 64.6% 1,800
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Appliances 2 2,520 1,150 (1,370) (119.2)% 6,095 13,800 7,705 55.8% 13,800
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Carpet Vinyl 4 1,852 2,250 398 17.7% 17,920 27,000 9,080 33.6% 27,000
                    600200 - Apartment Interior-HVAC 5 0 400 400 100.0% 1,665 4,800 3,135 65.3% 4,800
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Bath 7 0 83 83 100.0% 290 1,000 710 71.0% 1,000
                    600300 - Building Exterior 0 417 417 100.0% 2,676 5,000 2,324 46.5% 5,000
                    600400 - Common Area Interior 0 0 0 0.0% (2,740) 0 2,740 0.0% 0
                    600400 - Common Area Interior-Mechanic 2 239 0 (239) 0.0% 13,834 0 (13,834) 0.0% 0
                    600400 - Security & Life Safety 5 100 0 (100) 0.0% 1,119 0 (1,119) 0.0% 0
                    600450 - IT Capital 0 83 83 100.0% 0 1,000 1,000 100.0% 1,000
                    600800 - Grounds 0 417 417 100.0% 936 5,000 4,064 81.3% 5,000
                    600810 - Garage Capital 0 167 167 100.0% 0 2,000 2,000 100.0% 2,000
                    601100 - Legal 2,323 0 (2,323) 0.0% 2,323 0 (2,323) 0.0% 0
                Residential CapEx 7,035 5,117 (1,918) (37.5)% 44,756 61,400 16,644 27.1% 61,400
                    120100 - Land 1 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Land & Land Improvements 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    120200 - Building-Improvement 13 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0



                    120200 - Building-Residential 24 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Building & Improvements 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    120550 - FF&E 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Furniture and Fixtures 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    120830 - Leasing Commissions 1 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Deferred Leasing Costs 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
            Total Capex 7,035 5,117 (1,918) (37.5)% 44,756 61,400 16,644 27.1% 61,400
        Net CF After Capex 40,637 40,855 (218) (0.5)% 612,474 581,333 31,140 5.4% 581,333

        DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                706110 - Interest Exp-Mortgage 31,137 28,843 (2,295) (8.0)% 357,811 339,602 (18,208) (5.4)% 339,602
            Interest  Expense 31,137 28,843 (2,295) (8.0)% 357,811 339,602 (18,208) (5.4)% 339,602
                120810 - Financing Costs 0 0 0 0.0% 46,043 0 (46,043) 0.0% 0
            Deferred Financing Costs 0 0 0 0.0% 46,043 0 (46,043) 0.0% 0
                220100 - Loan Payable 0 0 0 0.0% 330,148 0 (330,148) 0.0% 0
            Notes & Loans Payable 0 0 0 0.0% 330,148 0 (330,148) 0.0% 0
        Total Debt Service 31,137 28,843 (2,295) (8.0)% 734,002 339,602 (394,400) (116.1)% 339,602
    Net CF After Capex & Debt Service 9,499 12,012 (2,513) (20.9)% (121,528) 241,731 (363,259) (150.3)% 241,731

    COMMITMENT FEES 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0

Net CF After Capex & Debt Service Fee 9,499 12,012 (2,513) (20.9)% (121,528) 241,731 (363,259) (150.3)% 241,731

DEF 2.00 1.00 (1.00) (100.0)% 2.00 1.00 (1.00) (100.0)% 1.00
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2020
INCOME 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
                        406530 - Rent  Tenant-Market 38,825 45,475 (6,650) (14.6)% 503,953 537,825 (33,872) (6.3)%
                    Market Rent Mkt 38,825 45,475 (6,650) (14.6)% 503,953 537,825 (33,872) (6.3)%
                    400250 - (Loss)/Gain to Lease 1,728 (1,448) 3,176 219.3% (78) (16,911) 16,833 99.5%
                Gross Potential Rent - Market 40,553 44,027 (3,474) (7.9)% 503,875 520,914 (17,039) (3.3)%
                    401315 - Recurring Concessions-Market (1,098) (796) (302) (38.0)% (14,464) (6,915) (7,549) (109.2)%
                    401320 - Concession-Market (3,122) 0 (3,122) 0.0% (4,972) 0 (4,972) 0.0%
                Concessions - Market (4,220) (796) (3,424) (430.2)% (19,436) (6,915) (12,521) (181.1)%
                    409331 - Vacancy-Market (4,203) (3,032) (1,172) 38.6% (42,472) (33,059) (9,412) 28.5%
                Vacancy - Market (4,203) (3,032) (1,172) (38.6)% (42,472) (33,059) (9,412) (28.5)%
                    407300 - Employee Units-Market (170) (180) 10 5.7% (790) (2,115) 1,325 62.7%
                Non-Revenue Units - Market (170) (180) 10 5.7% (790) (2,115) 1,325 62.7%
                    400840 - Bad Debt-Market 0 (200) 200 100.0% (8,051) (2,394) (5,657) (236.3)%
                Bad Debt - Market 0 (200) 200 100.0% (8,051) (2,394) (5,657) (236.3)%
            Rent Income - Market 31,960 39,819 (7,859) (19.7)% 433,127 476,430 (43,304) (9.1)%
                    Market Rent Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Gross Potential - Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
            Rent Income - Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
        Rent Income 31,960 39,819 (7,859) (19.7)% 433,127 476,430 (43,304) (9.1)%
                    409525 - Utility Reimb-Water & Sewer 0 0 0 0.0% 139 0 139 0.0%
                Reimbursement Income 0 0 0 0.0% 139 0 139 0.0%
                    400400 - Application Fee 80 80 0 0.0% 2,040 1,200 840 70.0%
                Application Fees 80 80 0 0.0% 2,040 1,200 840 70.0%
                    410600 - Late Fees 50 75 (25) (33.3)% 1,050 900 150 16.7%
                Late Fees 50 75 (25) (33.3)% 1,050 900 150 16.7%
                    411500 - Rent Premium 1,084 300 784 261.3% 5,512 3,600 1,912 53.1%
                    410100 - Rent Income Other 0 235 (235) (100.0)% 12,907 2,820 10,087 357.7%
                Misc Tenant Fees 1,084 535 549 102.6% 18,419 6,420 11,999 186.9%
                    410900 - Pet Income 230 275 (45) (16.4)% 5,115 3,300 1,815 55.0%
                Pet Fee Income 230 275 (45) (16.4)% 5,115 3,300 1,815 55.0%
                    400720 - Bad Debt Recovery 0 8 (8) (100.0)% 27 100 (73) (73.0)%
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                    904300 - Allocation-Administrative 0 0 0 0.0% (1,250) (927) (323) 34.8%
                    400850 - Bad Debt-Other 0 (59) 59 100.0% (11,448) (702) (10,746) (1,530.8)%
                    461400 - Forfeited Security Deposit 0 0 0 0.0% 500 0 500 0.0%
                Misc Apt Income 0 (50) 50 100.0% (12,171) (1,529) (10,642) (696.0)%
            Other Income - Apartment 1,444 915 529 57.8% 14,591 10,291 4,300 41.8%
                Other Income Commercial 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Other Inc - Financial 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
            Other Income - Misc 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
        Other Income 1,444 915 529 57.8% 14,591 10,291 4,300 41.8%
    Total Income 33,404 40,734 (7,330) (18.0)% 447,718 486,721 (39,003) (8.0)%
    EXPENSE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
                    503810 - Office Equipment & Supplies 0 0 0 0.0% 983 0 (983) 0.0%
                Office Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 983 0 (983) 0.0%
                    503210 - Computer 65 76 11 14.3% 2,919 2,914 (5) (0.2)%
                Computer Exp 65 76 11 14.3% 2,919 2,914 (5) (0.2)%
                    504060 - Telephone 122 108 (15) (13.9)% 2,118 1,290 (828) (64.2)%
                Telecom Expense 122 108 (15) (13.9)% 2,118 1,290 (828) (64.2)%
                Accounting Tax Prep 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Prof. Fees 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    503600 - Legal 0 0 0 0.0% 2,197 0 (2,197) 0.0%
                    503490 - Filing & Other Fees 0 0 0 0.0% 1,376 1,468 92 6.3%
                Legal Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 3,573 1,468 (2,105) (143.4)%
                    503610 - License & Permit 0 0 0 0.0% 120 0 (120) 0.0%
                    504030 - Subscription & Membership Dues 0 0 0 0.0% 211 225 14 6.1%
                Dues Licenses Perm 0 0 0 0.0% 331 225 (106) (47.2)%
                Tenant Relations 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    503410 - Conferences & Seminars 0 0 0 0.0% 879 0 (879) 0.0%
                    503550 - Hiring 10 40 30 75.8% 365 480 115 23.9%
                    503750 - Miscellaneous Administrative 0 45 45 100.0% 1 540 539 99.8%
                    504090 - Training 0 15 15 100.0% (936) 180 1,116 620.0%
                    531360 - Parties and Holidays 0 0 0 0.0% 14 0 (14) 0.0%
                    503070 - Bank Fees & Charges 46 120 74 61.6% 431 528 97 18.4%
                    504200 - Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 0 0 0 0.0% 391 0 (391) 0.0%
                Admin Expense 56 220 164 74.7% 1,147 1,728 582 33.7%
            Administrative Expense 243 404 160 39.7% 11,072 7,626 (3,446) (45.2)%
                Branding Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    500020 - Site Marketing/Advertising 2,382 567 (1,815) (320.1)% 7,170 6,804 (366) (5.4)%



                    500470 - Digital Marketing 0 31 31 100.0% 0 117 117 100.0%
                    500800 - Credit Check 57 40 (17) (41.6)% 595 480 (115) (24.1)%
                Marketing and Leasing Exp 2,439 638 (1,801) (282.5)% 7,765 7,401 (365) (4.9)%
                    502100 - Credit Card Fees 0 222 222 100.0% 29 2,668 2,639 98.9%
                Credit Card Fee 0 222 222 100.0% 29 2,668 2,639 98.9%
            Marketing & Branding 2,439 860 (1,579) (183.6)% 7,794 10,068 2,274 22.6%
        Admin & Branding Expenses 2,682 1,263 (1,419) (112.3)% 18,866 17,694 (1,172) (6.6)%
                    506040 - Appliance 319 15 (304) (2,027.5)% 946 180 (766) (425.5)%
                Appliance Repairs 319 15 (304) (2,027.5)% 946 180 (766) (425.5)%
                    506140 - Carpentry 0 0 0 0.0% 0 125 125 100.0%
                    506595 - Garage 0 17 17 100.0% 195 200 5 2.5%
                Common Area Ext 0 17 17 100.0% 195 325 130 40.0%
                    506150 - Carpet 0 58 58 100.0% 250 700 450 64.3%
                Common Area Interior 0 58 58 100.0% 250 700 450 64.3%
                    506194 - Janitorial Supplies 0 10 10 100.0% 97 120 23 19.2%
                Cleaning Supplies 0 10 10 100.0% 97 120 23 19.2%
                    506282 - Electric Supply 0 15 15 100.0% 0 180 180 100.0%
                    506433 - Boiler Supply 0 0 0 0.0% 150 0 (150) 0.0%
                Electrical And Mechanical 0 15 15 100.0% 150 180 30 16.6%
                    506310 - Extermination 75 375 300 80.0% 3,265 4,500 1,235 27.4%
                Exterminating Exp 75 375 300 80.0% 3,265 4,500 1,235 27.4%
                    506023 - Fire/Sprinkler Alarm 0 0 0 0.0% 2,419 1,226 (1,192) (97.2)%
                Fire, Life and Safety 0 0 0 0.0% 2,419 1,226 (1,192) (97.2)%
                    506412 - Grounds Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 8,300 3,500 (4,800) (137.1)%
                Grounds - Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 8,300 3,500 (4,800) (137.1)%
                    506432 - HVAC-Heating & Air Condition 0 0 0 0.0% 0 735 735 100.0%
                HVAC Supplies 0 0 0 0.0% 0 735 735 100.0%
                    506414 - Grounds Sprinkler 400 0 (400) 0.0% 400 0 (400) 0.0%
                    506415 - Grounds Supply & Equipment 0 8 8 100.0% 0 100 100 100.0%
                Ground Supply 400 8 (392) (4,701.9)% 400 100 (300) (300.2)%
                Plumbing - Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    506860 - Plumbing 0 6 6 100.0% 144 75 (69) (92.6)%
                Plumbing - Supplies 0 6 6 100.0% 144 75 (69) (92.6)%
                    507190 - Window 0 100 100 100.0% 0 1,200 1,200 100.0%
                Windows/Blinds 0 100 100 100.0% 0 1,200 1,200 100.0%
                    506193 - Janitorial Contract 600 150 (450) (300.0)% 4,374 1,800 (2,574) (143.0)%
                Cleaning Contract 600 150 (450) (300.0)% 4,374 1,800 (2,574) (143.0)%



                Repairs 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    507102 - Supply-Hardware 11 125 114 90.9% 776 1,500 724 48.2%
                Hardware 11 125 114 90.9% 776 1,500 724 48.2%
                Uniform 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Security Exp 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    507040 - Snow Removal 0 1,200 1,200 100.0% 1,070 6,000 4,930 82.2%
                Misc R&M 0 1,200 1,200 100.0% 1,070 6,000 4,930 82.2%
            Repairs and Maintenance 1,406 2,080 674 32.4% 22,387 22,142 (245) (1.1)%
                    506152 - Turn-Carpet 375 214 (161) (75.4)% 1,904 2,565 661 25.8%
                Turn Flooring 375 214 (161) (75.4)% 1,904 2,565 661 25.8%
                    506196 - Turn-Cleaning 1,139 317 (822) (259.7)% 3,494 3,800 306 8.1%
                Turn Cleaning 1,139 317 (822) (259.7)% 3,494 3,800 306 8.1%
                    506836 - Turn-Painting 0 185 185 100.0% 0 1,755 1,755 100.0%
                Turn Painting - Supplies 0 185 185 100.0% 0 1,755 1,755 100.0%
            Turnover Costs 1,514 715 (799) (111.7)% 5,398 8,120 2,722 33.5%
        Repairs & Maintenance Expense 2,920 2,795 (125) (4.5)% 27,785 30,262 2,477 8.2%
                    505012 - Electricity-Common 470 540 70 12.9% 5,889 6,478 590 9.1%
                    505013 - Electricity-Vacant 186 105 (81) (77.2)% 2,337 1,120 (1,217) (108.7)%
                Electric Exp 656 645 (11) (1.8)% 8,226 7,598 (628) (8.3)%
                    505023 - Gas 593 526 (67) (12.8)% 5,538 6,310 772 12.2%
                Gas 593 526 (67) (12.8)% 5,538 6,310 772 12.2%
                    505053 - Sewer 407 411 3 0.8% 5,425 4,929 (496) (10.1)%
                Sewer 407 411 3 0.8% 5,425 4,929 (496) (10.1)%
                    505055 - Utility Fees 56 48 (8) (16.5)% 483 572 90 15.7%
                Utility Billing 56 48 (8) (16.5)% 483 572 90 15.7%
                    506970 - Rubbish Removal 848 874 25 2.9% 10,206 10,483 277 2.6%
                Trash Removal Exp 848 874 25 2.9% 10,206 10,483 277 2.6%
                    505054 - Direct Billed-Water 830 828 (2) (0.2)% 13,454 9,932 (3,522) (35.5)%
                Water Exp 830 828 (2) (0.2)% 13,454 9,932 (3,522) (35.5)%
        Utilities Expense 3,390 3,330 (60) (1.8)% 43,332 39,825 (3,507) (8.8)%
                Salary Property Manager 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Salary Leasing 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    520250 - Salary-Office 1,829 2,350 521 22.2% 23,832 24,441 609 2.5%
                    520250 - Salary-Office OT 1 12 0 (12) 0.0% 395 0 (395) 0.0%
                Salary Office 1,841 2,350 509 21.7% 24,227 24,441 214 0.9%
                    520221 - Salary-Maintenance Staff 1,406 1,692 286 16.9% 19,861 17,593 (2,268) (12.9)%
                    520221 - Salary-Maintenance-OT 1 69 0 (69) 0.0% 1,487 0 (1,487) 0.0%



                Salary Maintenance 1,475 1,692 217 12.8% 21,348 17,593 (3,755) (21.3)%
                Salary Janitorial 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Salary Temp Labor 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
�����������������������������������������������������������&�$�5�(�6���$�F�W���±���7�D�[���&�U�H�G�L�W 20 0 0 0 0.0% (69) 0 69 0.0%
                    520910 - Payroll Tax 429 384 (45) (11.8)% 4,142 4,610 468 10.1%
                Payroll Tax 429 384 (45) (11.8)% 4,074 4,610 536 11.6%
                    520810 - Bonus 2,112 0 (2,112) 0.0% 2,716 0 (2,716) 0.0%
                    520820 - Bonus-Leasing Commission 500 350 (150) (42.9)% 6,527 3,475 (3,052) (87.8)%
                Bonus Leasing Commissions 2,612 350 (2,262) (646.2)% 9,243 3,475 (5,768) (166.0)%
            Payroll And Tax 6,357 4,776 (1,581) (33.1)% 58,892 50,119 (8,773) (17.5)%
                    530100 - Employee Benefits 663 688 26 3.7% 9,363 8,261 (1,103) (13.4)%
                Emp Benefits 663 688 26 3.7% 9,363 8,261 (1,103) (13.4)%
                    531200 - Workers Compensation (2,600) 0 2,600 0.0% (2,694) 0 2,694 0.0%
                Other Emp Costs (2,600) 0 2,600 0.0% (2,694) 0 2,694 0.0%
            Employee Costs (1,938) 688 2,626 381.5% 6,670 8,261 1,591 19.3%
        Payroll Expense 4,420 5,464 1,045 19.1% 65,562 58,380 (7,182) (12.3)%
                    503471 - Administrative Fee 0 0 0 0.0% (142) 0 142 0.0%
                    503650 - Management Fee-Non-Recoverable 428 1,626 1,198 73.7% 18,076 19,506 1,430 7.3%
                Management Fee 428 1,626 1,198 73.7% 17,934 19,506 1,572 8.1%
        Management Fees 428 1,626 1,198 73.7% 17,934 19,506 1,572 8.1%
                    503425 - Consulting Real Estate Tax 0 0 0 0.0% 1,030 1,030 0 0.0%
                    511300 - Real Estate Property Taxes 798 4,441 3,642 82.0% 49,645 53,288 3,642 6.8%
                Real Estate Tax Exp 798 4,441 3,642 82.0% 50,675 54,318 3,642 6.7%
                    515100 - Insurance 1,212 2,411 1,199 49.7% 16,121 28,575 12,454 43.6%
                Insurance Exp 1,212 2,411 1,199 49.7% 16,121 28,575 12,454 43.6%
    Total Expenses 15,850 21,330 5,481 25.7% 240,275 248,558 8,284 3.3%
NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 17,554 19,404 (1,850) (9.5)% 207,443 238,163 (30,720) (12.9)%
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Appliances 2 241 0 (241) 0.0% 241 0 (241) 0.0%
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Carpet Vinyl 4 1,093 0 (1,093) 0.0% 5,318 0 (5,318) 0.0%
                    600200 - Apartment Interior-HVAC 5 0 0 0 0.0% 1,949 0 (1,949) 0.0%
                    600300 - Building Exterior 0 0 0 0.0% 275 0 (275) 0.0%
                    600400 - Common Area Interior-Mechanic 2 3,008 0 (3,008) 0.0% 17,968 0 (17,968) 0.0%
                    600450 - IT Capital 0 0 0 0.0% 109 0 (109) 0.0%
                    600700 - Environmental 0 0 0 0.0% 190 0 (190) 0.0%
                Residential Capex 4,342 0 (4,342) 0.0% 26,050 0 (26,050) 0.0%
                Financial Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    706110 - Interest Exp-Mortgage 1,885 4,089 2,203 53.9% 27,935 48,653 20,719 42.6%



                Interest Expense 1,885 4,089 2,203 53.9% 27,935 48,653 20,719 42.6%
                Non Operating Revenue and Exp 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    800100 - Amortization 892 0 (892) 0.0% 11,942 0 (11,942) 0.0%
                    800200 - Depreciation 16,573 0 (16,573) 0.0% 198,873 0 (198,873) 0.0%
                Depreciation and Amortization 17,465 0 (17,465) 0.0% 210,816 0 (210,816) 0.0%
NET INCOME (LOSS) (6,137) 15,315 (21,453) (140.1)% (57,358) 189,510 (246,867) (130.3)%

a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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2020
INCOME 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
                        406530 - Rent  Tenant-Market 164,635 189,890 (25,255) (13.3)% 2,110,589 2,243,155 (132,566) (5.9)%
                    Market Rent Mkt 164,635 189,890 (25,255) (13.3)% 2,110,589 2,243,155 (132,566) (5.9)%
                    400250 - (Loss)/Gain to Lease 6,039 (5,806) 11,845 204.0% 5,096 (75,786) 80,882 106.7%
                Gross Potential Rent - Market 170,674 184,084 (13,410) (7.3)% 2,115,685 2,167,369 (51,684) (2.4)%
                    401315 - Recurring Concessions-Market (2,995) (2,582) (413) (16.0)% (37,234) (22,539) (14,695) (65.2)%
                    401320 - Concession-Market (6,744) 0 (6,744) 0.0% (13,512) 0 (13,512) 0.0%
                Concessions - Market (9,739) (2,582) (7,157) (277.2)% (50,746) (22,539) (28,207) (125.1)%
                    409331 - Vacancy-Market (31,368) (10,348) (21,020) 203.1% (218,130) (112,269) (105,861) 94.3%
                Vacancy - Market (31,368) (10,348) (21,020) (203.1)% (218,130) (112,269) (105,861) (94.3)%
                    404332 - Administrative Units-Market (949) (1,174) 225 19.2% (12,963) (13,863) 900 6.5%
                    407300 - Employee Units-Market (190) (235) 45 19.2% (3,748) (2,773) (975) (35.2)%
                Non-Revenue Units - Market (1,139) (1,409) 270 19.2% (16,711) (16,636) (75) (0.5)%
                    400840 - Bad Debt-Market (2,576) (849) (1,727) (203.5)% (7,277) (10,080) 2,803 27.8%
                Bad Debt - Market (2,576) (849) (1,727) (203.5)% (7,277) (10,080) 2,803 27.8%
            Rent Income - Market 125,853 168,897 (43,044) (25.5)% 1,822,821 2,005,845 (183,025) (9.1)%
                    Market Rent Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Gross Potential - Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Concessions - Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
            Rent Income - Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
        Rent Income 125,853 168,897 (43,044) (25.5)% 1,822,821 2,005,845 (183,025) (9.1)%
                    409525 - Utility Reimb-Water & Sewer 0 0 0 0.0% 332 0 332 0.0%
                Reimbursement Income 0 0 0 0.0% 332 0 332 0.0%
                    400400 - Application Fee 360 396 (36) (9.1)% 8,360 6,798 1,562 23.0%
                Application Fees 360 396 (36) (9.1)% 8,360 6,798 1,562 23.0%
                    410600 - Late Fees 800 875 (75) (8.6)% 5,000 7,500 (2,500) (33.3)%
                Late Fees 800 875 (75) (8.6)% 5,000 7,500 (2,500) (33.3)%
                    411500 - Rent Premium 900 1,667 (767) (46.0)% 31,528 20,000 11,528 57.6%
                    410100 - Rent Income Other 5,820 3,500 2,320 66.3% 55,709 42,000 13,709 32.6%
                Misc Tenant Fees 6,720 5,167 1,554 30.1% 87,237 62,000 25,237 40.7%
                    410900 - Pet Income 2,584 1,100 1,484 134.9% 33,463 13,200 20,263 153.5%
                Pet Fee Income 2,584 1,100 1,484 134.9% 33,463 13,200 20,263 153.5%
                    400720 - Bad Debt Recovery 0 250 (250) (100.0)% 7,536 3,000 4,536 151.2%
                    904300 - Allocation-Administrative 0 0 0 0.0% (5,316) (4,238) (1,078) 25.4%
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                    400850 - Bad Debt-Other (3,117) (1,944) (1,174) (60.4)% (30,544) (23,325) (7,219) (31.0)%
                    461400 - Forfeited Security Deposit 0 0 0 0.0% (500) 0 (500) 0.0%
                Misc Apt Income (3,117) (1,694) (1,424) (84.0)% (28,824) (24,563) (4,261) (17.3)%
            Other Income - Apartment 7,347 5,844 1,503 25.7% 105,568 64,935 40,633 62.6%
                    405020 - Pass Thru-Administrative 25 0 25 0.0% 25 0 25 0.0%
                Other Income Commercial 25 0 25 0.0% 25 0 25 0.0%
                Other Inc Garage 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    460100 - Other Income 0 0 0 0.0% 1,428 0 1,428 0.0%
                Other Inc - Financial 0 0 0 0.0% 1,428 0 1,428 0.0%
            Other Income - Misc 25 0 25 0.0% 1,453 0 1,453 0.0%
        Other Income 7,372 5,844 1,528 26.2% 107,021 64,935 42,086 64.8%
    Total Income 133,225 174,741 (41,516) (23.8)% 1,929,842 2,070,780 (140,939) (6.8)%
    EXPENSE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
                    503480 - Express Mail Service 0 0 0 0.0% 110 0 (110) 0.0%
                    503890 - Postage 0 7 7 100.0% 65 84 20 23.2%
                    503810 - Office Equipment & Supplies 198 235 37 15.7% 3,345 2,820 (525) (18.6)%
                Office Expense 198 242 44 18.1% 3,519 2,904 (615) (21.2)%
                    503210 - Computer 322 347 25 7.2% 14,092 14,197 105 0.7%
                    503230 - Computer-Hardware 0 0 0 0.0% 861 0 (861) 0.0%
                Computer Exp 322 347 25 7.2% 14,953 14,197 (756) (5.3)%
                    504060 - Telephone 717 490 (226) (46.1)% 8,373 5,886 (2,488) (42.3)%
                Telecom Expense 717 490 (226) (46.1)% 8,373 5,886 (2,488) (42.3)%
                Accounting Tax Prep 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Prof. Fees 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    503600 - Legal 200 500 300 60.0% 6,997 6,000 (997) (16.6)%
                    503490 - Filing & Other Fees 0 0 0 0.0% 1,376 1,468 92 6.3%
                Legal Expense 200 500 300 60.0% 8,373 7,468 (905) (12.1)%
                    503610 - License & Permit 0 0 0 0.0% 720 0 (720) 0.0%
                    504030 - Subscription & Membership Dues 0 0 0 0.0% 869 907 38 4.2%
                Dues Licenses Perm 0 0 0 0.0% 1,589 907 (682) (75.2)%
                Tenant Relations 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    503410 - Conferences & Seminars 0 0 0 0.0% 1,757 0 (1,757) 0.0%
                    503550 - Hiring 44 40 (4) (10.6)% 1,018 480 (538) (112.0)%
                    503750 - Miscellaneous Administrative 0 0 0 0.0% 11 0 (11) 0.0%
                    504090 - Training 0 0 0 0.0% (417) 0 417 0.0%
                    531360 - Parties and Holidays 0 0 0 0.0% 14 0 (14) 0.0%
                    503070 - Bank Fees & Charges 233 0 (233) 0.0% 1,595 0 (1,595) 0.0%
                    504200 - Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 212 292 79 27.2% 2,644 3,500 856 24.5%
                Admin Expense 490 332 (158) (47.7)% 6,621 3,980 (2,641) (66.4)%
            Administrative Expense 1,927 1,911 (16) (0.8)% 43,428 35,342 (8,087) (22.9)%



                Branding Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    500020 - Site Marketing/Advertising 487 2,103 1,616 76.8% 25,780 25,235 (545) (2.2)%
                    500480 - Internet Listing Services (ILS 0 0 0 0.0% 561 0 (561) 0.0%
                    500800 - Credit Check 214 215 0 0.2% 2,469 2,575 106 4.1%
                    501600 - Resident Referral Fee 500 250 (250) (100.0)% 500 3,000 2,500 83.3%
                Marketing and Leasing Exp 1,201 2,568 1,366 53.2% 29,310 30,810 1,500 4.9%
                    502100 - Credit Card Fees 0 497 497 100.0% 167 5,967 5,800 97.2%
                Credit Card Fee 0 497 497 100.0% 167 5,967 5,800 97.2%
            Marketing & Branding 1,201 3,065 1,864 60.8% 29,477 36,777 7,300 19.8%
        Admin & Branding Expenses 3,128 4,976 1,848 37.1% 72,906 72,119 (787) (1.1)%
                    506040 - Appliance 606 475 (131) (27.5)% 8,167 5,700 (2,467) (43.3)%
                Appliance Repairs 606 475 (131) (27.5)% 8,167 5,700 (2,467) (43.3)%
                    503960 - Repairs & Maintenance 0 60 60 100.0% 0 720 720 100.0%
                    506140 - Carpentry 0 45 45 100.0% 0 540 540 100.0%
                    506595 - Garage 0 65 65 100.0% 1,844 1,426 (418) (29.3)%
                    507030 - Signage 1,296 25 (1,271) (5,084.2)% 1,355 300 (1,055) (351.8)%
                    506834 - Exterior Painting & Decorating 0 75 75 100.0% 0 900 900 100.0%
                Common Area Ext 1,296 270 (1,026) (380.0)% 3,199 3,886 686 17.7%
                    506150 - Carpet 0 70 70 100.0% 2,014 840 (1,174) (139.7)%
                    506832 - Common Painting & Decorating 0 0 0 0.0% 544 0 (544) 0.0%
                Common Area Interior 0 70 70 100.0% 2,558 840 (1,718) (204.5)%
                    506194 - Janitorial Supplies 108 125 18 14.0% 2,691 1,500 (1,191) (79.4)%
                    506850 - Plastic Bag 0 0 0 0.0% 205 0 (205) 0.0%
                Cleaning Supplies 108 125 18 14.0% 2,896 1,500 (1,396) (93.1)%
                    506282 - Electric Supply 239 100 (139) (139.1)% 1,603 1,200 (403) (33.6)%
                    506433 - Boiler Supply 0 75 75 100.0% 0 900 900 100.0%
                    506470 - Lighting 0 100 100 100.0% 2,233 1,200 (1,033) (86.1)%
                Electrical And Mechanical 239 275 36 13.0% 3,836 3,300 (536) (16.2)%
                    506310 - Extermination 160 700 540 77.1% 8,445 8,400 (45) (0.5)%
                    506310 - Extermination-Bedbugs 1 0 0 0 0.0% 1,625 3,500 1,875 53.6%
                Exterminating Exp 160 700 540 77.1% 10,070 11,900 1,830 15.4%
                    506023 - Fire/Sprinkler Alarm 0 225 225 100.0% 11,695 13,260 1,565 11.8%
                Fire, Life and Safety 0 225 225 100.0% 11,695 13,260 1,565 11.8%
                    506431 - HVAC Contract 4 0 0 0 0.0% 488 0 (488) 0.0%
                HVAC Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 488 0 (488) 0.0%
                    506412 - Grounds Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 12,925 12,500 (425) (3.4)%
                Grounds - Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 12,925 12,500 (425) (3.4)%
                    506432 - HVAC-Heating & Air Condition 0 175 175 100.0% 166 2,100 1,934 92.1%
                HVAC Supplies 0 175 175 100.0% 166 2,100 1,934 92.1%
                    506414 - Grounds Sprinkler 1,445 0 (1,445) 0.0% 1,445 0 (1,445) 0.0%



                    506415 - Grounds Supply & Equipment 0 42 42 100.0% 183 500 317 63.3%
                Ground Supply 1,445 42 (1,403) (3,367.7)% 1,628 500 (1,128) (225.7)%
                Plumbing - Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    506860 - Plumbing 0 135 135 100.0% 1,252 1,620 368 22.7%
                Plumbing - Supplies 0 135 135 100.0% 1,252 1,620 368 22.7%
                Repairs - Contract 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
                    506930 - Roof 0 0 0 0.0% 0 549 549 100.0%
                Roof Expense 0 0 0 0 0 549 (549) (100)
                    506080 - Window Dressing 0 63 63 100.0% 429 750 321 42.8%
                    507190 - Window 0 25 25 100.0% 0 300 300 100.0%
                Windows/Blinds 0 88 88 100.0% 429 1,050 621 59.1%
                    506193 - Janitorial Contract 2,700 1,175 (1,525) (129.8)% 28,428 8,862 (19,566) (220.8)%
                Cleaning Contract 2,700 1,175 (1,525) (129.8)% 28,428 8,862 (19,566) (220.8)%
                    506502 - Maint Equipment-Repair & Maint 0 100 100 100.0% 290 1,200 910 75.9%
                Repairs 0 100 100 100.0% 290 1,200 910 75.9%
                    507102 - Supply-Hardware 2,778 275 (2,503) (910.2)% 11,080 3,300 (7,780) (235.8)%
                Hardware 2,778 275 (2,503) (910.2)% 11,080 3,300 (7,780) (235.8)%
                    504130 - Uniform 0 50 50 100.0% 702 600 (102) (17.0)%
                Uniform 0 50 50 100.0% 702 600 (102) (17.0)%
                Security Exp 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    506420 - Health & Safety 0 0 0 0.0% 0 9 9 100.0%
                    507040 - Snow Removal 0 4,000 4,000 100.0% 5,772 20,000 14,228 71.1%
                Misc R&M 0 4,000 4,000 100.0% 5,772 20,009 14,237 71.2%
            Repairs and Maintenance 9,331 8,179 (1,152) (14.1)% 105,579 92,675 (12,904) (13.9)%
                    506152 - Turn-Carpet 955 875 (80) (9.1)% 10,464 10,500 37 0.3%
                Turn Flooring 955 875 (80) (9.1)% 10,464 10,500 37 0.3%
                    506196 - Turn-Cleaning 1,735 1,313 (423) (32.2)% 16,840 15,750 (1,090) (6.9)%
                Turn Cleaning 1,735 1,313 (423) (32.2)% 16,840 15,750 (1,090) (6.9)%
                    506836 - Turn-Painting 0 303 303 100.0% 832 5,200 4,368 84.0%
                Turn Painting - Supplies 0 303 303 100.0% 832 5,200 4,368 84.0%
            Turnover Costs 2,690 2,490 (200) (8.0)% 28,136 31,450 3,314 10.5%
        Repairs & Maintenance Expense 12,021 10,670 (1,352) (12.7)% 133,715 124,125 (9,589) (7.7)%
                    505012 - Electricity-Common 3,689 3,435 (254) (7.4)% 39,890 41,225 1,335 3.2%
                    505013 - Electricity-Vacant 1,167 825 (342) (41.4)% 8,435 8,925 490 5.5%
                Electric Exp 4,856 4,260 (595) (14.0)% 48,325 50,150 1,824 3.6%
                    505023 - Gas 2,412 2,560 148 5.8% 25,961 30,715 4,754 15.5%
                Gas 2,412 2,560 148 5.8% 25,961 30,715 4,754 15.5%
                    505053 - Sewer 1,986 1,867 (119) (6.4)% 22,751 22,409 (342) (1.5)%
                Sewer 1,986 1,867 (119) (6.4)% 22,751 22,409 (342) (1.5)%
                    505055 - Utility Fees 48 65 17 26.0% 694 780 86 11.1%



                Utility Billing 48 65 17 26.0% 694 780 86 11.1%
                    506970 - Rubbish Removal 2,404 2,352 (52) (2.2)% 28,984 28,218 (766) (2.7)%
                Trash Removal Exp 2,404 2,352 (52) (2.2)% 28,984 28,218 (766) (2.7)%
                    505054 - Direct Billed-Water 4,319 3,831 (488) (12.7)% 56,855 45,975 (10,880) (23.7)%
                Water Exp 4,319 3,831 (488) (12.7)% 56,855 45,975 (10,880) (23.7)%
        Utilities Expense 16,025 14,935 (1,089) (7.3)% 183,570 178,247 (5,323) (3.0)%
                Salary Property Manager 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Salary Leasing 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    520250 - Salary-Office 8,396 10,721 2,326 21.7% 109,369 111,503 2,134 1.9%
                    520250 - Salary-Office OT 1 53 0 (53) 0.0% 1,800 0 (1,800) 0.0%
                Salary Office 8,449 10,721 2,273 21.2% 111,169 111,503 335 0.3%
                    520221 - Salary-Maintenance Staff 6,406 7,770 1,365 17.6% 90,476 80,811 (9,665) (12.0)%
                    520221 - Salary-Maintenance-OT 1 314 0 (314) 0.0% 6,776 0 (6,776) 0.0%
                Salary Maintenance 6,719 7,770 1,051 13.5% 97,252 80,811 (16,441) (20.3)%
                Salary Janitorial 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Salary Temp Labor 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
�����������������������������������������������������������&�$�5�(�6���$�F�W���±���7�D�[���&�U�H�G�L�W 20 0 0 0 0.0% (313) 0 313 0.0%
                    520910 - Payroll Tax 1,876 1,776 (100) (5.6)% 17,329 21,312 3,983 18.7%
                Payroll Tax 1,876 1,776 (100) (5.6)% 17,016 21,312 4,296 20.2%
                    520810 - Bonus 9,707 0 (9,707) 0.0% 12,468 0 (12,468) 0.0%
                    520820 - Bonus-Leasing Commission 1,075 1,100 25 2.3% 9,868 18,075 8,207 45.4%
                Bonus Leasing Commissions 10,782 1,100 (9,682) (880.2)% 22,336 18,075 (4,261) (23.6)%
            Payroll And Tax 27,826 21,368 (6,458) (30.2)% 247,773 231,702 (16,071) (6.9)%
                    530100 - Employee Benefits 3,040 3,144 105 3.3% 42,612 37,734 (4,879) (12.9)%
                Emp Benefits 3,040 3,144 105 3.3% 42,612 37,734 (4,879) (12.9)%
                    531200 - Workers Compensation (6,446) 0 6,446 0.0% (12,137) 0 12,137 0.0%
                Other Emp Costs (6,446) 0 6,446 0.0% (12,137) 0 12,137 0.0%
            Employee Costs (3,407) 3,144 6,551 208.3% 30,475 37,734 7,258 19.2%
        Payroll Expense 24,419 24,512 93 0.4% 278,249 269,436 (8,813) (3.3)%
                    503471 - Administrative Fee 0 0 0 0.0% (640) 0 640 0.0%
                    503650 - Management Fee-Non-Recoverable 1,734 6,919 5,186 74.9% 77,722 83,001 5,279 6.4%
                Management Fee 1,734 6,919 5,186 74.9% 77,082 83,001 5,919 7.1%
        Management Fees 1,734 6,919 5,186 74.9% 77,082 83,001 5,919 7.1%
                    503425 - Consulting Real Estate Tax 0 0 0 0.0% 1,030 1,030 0 0.0%
                    511300 - Real Estate Property Taxes 3,219 17,905 14,686 82.0% 200,173 214,858 14,686 6.8%
                Real Estate Tax Exp 3,219 17,905 14,686 82.0% 201,203 215,888 14,686 6.8%
                    515100 - Insurance 5,291 10,758 5,467 50.8% 70,593 127,520 56,927 44.6%
                Insurance Exp 5,291 10,758 5,467 50.8% 70,593 127,520 56,927 44.6%
    Total Expenses 65,837 90,675 24,838 27.4% 1,017,316 1,070,336 53,020 5.0%
NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 67,387 84,065 (16,678) (19.8)% 912,526 1,000,444 (87,919) (8.8)%



                    600200 - Apartment Int-Kitchen 1 0 42 42 100.0% 766 500 (266) (53.3)%
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Appliances 2 704 689 (14) (2.1)% 1,704 8,270 6,565 79.4%
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Carpet Vinyl 4 1,294 1,479 185 12.5% 15,027 17,750 2,723 15.3%
                    600200 - Apartment Interior-HVAC 5 0 131 131 100.0% 3,346 1,575 (1,771) (112.5)%
                    600300 - Building Exterior 0 292 292 100.0% 2,182 3,500 1,318 37.7%
                    600400 - Common Area Interior 405 167 (238) (143.0)% 1,333 2,000 667 33.3%
                    600400 - Common Area Interior-Mechanic 2 2,036 4,167 2,131 51.1% 98,367 50,000 (48,367) (96.7)%
                    600400 - Security & Life Safety 5 0 83 83 100.0% 0 1,000 1,000 100.0%
                    600450 - IT Capital 0 0 0 0.0% 977 3,500 2,523 72.1%
                    600800 - Grounds 0 83 83 100.0% 530 1,000 470 47.0%
                    600700 - Environmental 0 0 0 0.0% 3,156 0 (3,156) 0.0%
                Residential Capex 4,439 7,133 2,694 37.8% 127,389 89,095 (38,294) (43.0)%
                    706110 - Interest Exp-Mortgage 8,505 18,626 10,121 54.3% 126,017 221,643 95,626 43.1%
                Interest Expense 8,505 18,626 10,121 54.3% 126,017 221,643 95,626 43.1%
                Non Operating Revenue and Exp 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    800100 - Amortization 4,025 0 (4,025) 0.0% 53,871 0 (53,871) 0.0%
                    800200 - Depreciation 85,670 0 (85,670) 0.0% 1,028,443 0 (1,028,443) 0.0%
                Depreciation and Amortization 89,694 0 (89,694) 0.0% 1,082,314 0 (1,082,314) 0.0%
NET INCOME (LOSS) (35,251) 58,306 (93,557) (160.5)% (423,195) 689,706 (1,112,901) (161.4)%

a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

0101 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0123749 Anthony Rinehart 949.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 09/16/2019 12/31/2021 0.00

0102 208m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0103 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0137717 Mitzi Yanish 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 11/30/2020 05/31/2021 0.00

0104 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0125532 Robert Crumpton 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 10/21/2019 04/30/2021 8.00

0105 208m1ac0 765.00 t0123276 Michelle Fitterer 699.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 09/14/2019 03/31/2021 0.00

0106 208m2aa0 898.00 t0137708 Kendra Kaufman 894.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 11/20/2020 05/31/2021 -761.55

0107 208m2cb0 1,125.00 t0135923 Matthew VandeBossche 849.00 925.00 0.00 0.00 10/02/2020 04/30/2021 0.00

0108_HC 208m1aa0 672.00 t0125223 Dereck McCully 699.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 09/25/2019 03/31/2021 0.00

0109 208m2aa0 898.00 jeff009 Jeremy Schumacher 894.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 04/14/2014 03/31/2021 -800.00

0110 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0137065 Zenaida LEBRON-Peets 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 11/10/2020 12/31/2021 -849.00

0111 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0128960 Aline Hirwa 849.00 925.00 500.00 0.00 01/24/2020 01/23/2021 -925.00

0112 208m1ab0 660.00 t0119199 Jacob Clouse 699.00 800.00 1,000.00 0.00 05/17/2019 05/16/2021 0.00

0113 208m2aa0 898.00 t0118999 Wen tong You 894.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 05/30/2019 05/31/2021 -850.00

0114 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0119959 Waleed Abdelmokarm 949.00 1,200.00 500.00 0.00 06/07/2019 03/31/2021 0.00

0115 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0122223 Eric Nelson 949.00 1,200.00 500.00 0.00 07/27/2019 05/31/2021 0.00

0201 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0137265 Melvin Cecil 949.00 949.00 500.00 0.00 11/13/2020 12/31/2021 -130.50

0202 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0135855 Thao Nguyen 949.00 995.00 0.00 0.00 10/09/2020 04/30/2021 0.00

0203 208m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0204 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0124978 Aleisha Seibel 849.00 925.00 500.00 0.00 09/17/2019 03/31/2021 0.00

0205 208m1ac0 765.00 t0136295 Veronika Mayer-Young 699.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 10/13/2020 04/30/2021 0.00

0206 208m2aa0 898.00 t0105046 Elise Eberhardt 894.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 06/01/2018 03/31/2021 -766.25

0207 208m2cb0 1,125.00 t0138566 Ethan Guzman 849.00 849.00 0.00 0.00 12/01/2020 11/30/2021 -680.00

0208 208m2aa0 898.00 t0134857 Cary Sjobakken 869.00 825.00 0.00 0.00 08/13/2020 08/12/2021 -825.00

0209 208m2aa0 898.00 t0135195 Joshua Brien 894.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 09/01/2020 08/31/2021 -765.00

0210 208m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0211 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0107829 Jason Scott 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 01/09/2021 31.58

0212 208m1ab0 660.00 t0107798 Chelsea Slayton 699.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 06/22/2018 01/21/2021 0.00

0213 208m2aa0 898.00 t0137113 Alexis Stiefel 894.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 10/29/2020 04/30/2021 0.00

0214 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0131993 Alec Lovegren 949.00 1,200.00 500.00 0.00 04/02/2020 03/31/2021 -1,011.61

0215 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0133864 Destiny Southwick 949.00 1,100.00 500.00 0.00 08/01/2020 07/31/2021 0.00

0301 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0129095 Victor Wanguhu 949.00 1,200.00 500.00 0.00 01/13/2020 01/12/2021 0.00

0302 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0137552 Shavon Graves 949.00 949.00 500.00 0.00 12/01/2020 12/31/2021 -474.00

Rent Roll
Jefferson Creek (75887)

As Of = 12/31/2020

Month Year = 12/2020

Current/Notice/Vacant Residents

 Page 1 of 9

../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=208940
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=235039
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=211724
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=208233
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=235022
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=231398
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=211215
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=38942
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=233570
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=217007
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=201823
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=201516
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=203033
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=206583
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=234008
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=231256
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=210800
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=232289
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=177180
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=236178
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=229065
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=229797
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=182550
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=182490
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=233682
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=222316
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=226652
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=217222
../../../Financials/2020/ND/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=234662


4/12/2022 1:15 PM

Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Jefferson Creek (75887)

As Of = 12/31/2020

Month Year = 12/2020

0303 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0132572 Kaylene Klein 849.00 925.00 500.00 0.00 05/22/2020 06/30/2021 300.00

0304 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0139074 Linh Dang 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 12/22/2020 06/30/2021 273.87

0305 208m1ac0 765.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0306 208m2aa0 898.00 t0136368 Jodi Pachl 894.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 10/15/2020 11/30/2021 0.00

0307 208m2cb0 1,125.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0308 208m2aa0 898.00 t0091609 Brodie Fettig 894.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 04/01/2017 05/31/2021 0.00

0309 208m2aa0 898.00 t0122059 Amanda Hlibichuk 894.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 08/09/2019 08/31/2021 -807.50

0310 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0118966 Jordan Heinrich 849.00 925.00 99.00 0.00 05/15/2019 05/31/2021 -933.00

0311 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0134331 Sonja Lawrence 849.00 925.00 500.00 0.00 09/01/2020 08/31/2021 -832.50

0312 208m1ab0 660.00 t0577141 Brittany Berger 699.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/30/2021 -760.00

0313 208m2aa0 898.00 t0100911 Eric Hoff 894.00 825.00 500.00 0.00 11/10/2017 12/31/2021 0.00

0314 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0036907 Amber Buchmann 949.00 949.00 1,200.00 0.00 01/29/2016 10/31/2021 -949.00

0315 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0124043 Marie Claire Umutoni Muganza949.00 1,200.00 500.00 0.00 08/20/2019 02/28/2021 0.00

Total Jefferson Creek(75887)38,825.00 36,358.00 18,999.00 0.00 -12,506.46

Square Market Actual Security Other # Of % Unit % Sqft Balance

Footage Rent Rent Deposit Deposits Units Occupancy Occupied

46,868.00 38,825.00 36,358.00 18,999.00 0.00 45.00 88.88 88.74 -12,506.46

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

41,595.00 34,630.00 40 88.88 88.74

0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

5,273.00 4,195.00 5 11.11 11.25

46,868.00 38,825.00 36,358.00 18,999.00 0.00 45 100.00 100.00 -12,506.46

Occupied Units

Summary Groups

Current/Notice/Vacant Residents

Future Residents/Applicants

Total Non Rev Units

Total Vacant Units

Totals:
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

3252-101 207m2ab0 961.00 t0026383 Tiarra Iverson 749.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 04/28/2015 03/31/2021 0.00

3252-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0131597 Riley Carter 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 05/14/2020 05/31/2021 -800.00

3252-103 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3252-104 207m1ab0 672.00 t0118346 Mark Jackson 699.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 04/24/2019 05/31/2021 -725.00

3252-105 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0127687 Tara Lien 849.00 849.00 900.00 0.00 12/13/2019 06/30/2021 -449.50

3252-106 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0137034 Brett Fischer 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 10/21/2020 11/20/2021 -899.00

3252-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0127072 Tom Jablonsky 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 11/06/2019 07/31/2021 0.00

3252-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0117365 Ty Buckman 849.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 04/05/2019 01/31/2021 0.00

3252-109 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0081614 Gene Berreth 949.00 1,050.00 500.00 0.00 08/01/2016 08/31/2021 39.60

3252-110 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0121341 Kobe Bui 949.00 1,124.00 500.00 0.00 06/24/2019 06/30/2021 -178.00

3252-201 207m2ab0 961.00 t0081504 Maria Hermosillo 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 06/14/2016 03/31/2021 -800.00

3252-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0105554 Michael Dippolito 749.00 800.00 775.00 0.00 05/01/2018 01/31/2021 -50.00

3252-203 207m1aa0 660.00 t0119655 Brandi Mantz 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 05/15/2019 05/31/2021 0.00

3252-204 207m2aa0 898.00 t0099034 Gregory Hanson 749.00 825.00 500.00 0.00 09/19/2017 03/31/2021 0.00

3252-205 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0127470 Breanna Miller 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 12/26/2019 06/30/2021 0.00

3252-206 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0127044 Gilbert Emile 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 11/26/2019 11/30/2021 0.00

3252-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0128080 Amber Strauser 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 12/13/2019 12/31/2021 0.00

3252-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0105788 Nicholas Best 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 05/08/2018 05/31/2021 -900.00

3252-209 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3252-210 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3252-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0092349 Dean Kidrowski 749.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2017 04/30/2021 0.00

3252-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0133173 Phillip Lambert 749.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 06/04/2020 06/30/2021 -800.00

3252-303 207m1aa0 660.00 t0122237 Genevieve Osborn 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 07/12/2019 01/20/2021 01/20/2021 0.00

3252-304 207m2aa0 898.00 VACANT VACANT 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3252-305 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0132164 Jamie Funk 849.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 04/09/2020 04/07/2021 0.00

3252-306 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0082099 Guillaume Lori 849.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 08/01/2016 08/31/2021 0.00

3252-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0135878 Jonathan Randles 849.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 09/29/2020 03/31/2021 0.00

3252-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0128274 Michael Pojorlie 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 02/01/2020 01/31/2021 -855.00

3252-309 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3252-310 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0124781 Thomas Draper 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 09/11/2019 09/30/2021 0.00

3262-101 207m2ac0 961.00 t0135535 Mallorey Sheppard 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 10/17/2020 04/30/2021 0.00

3262-102 207m2ac0 961.00 t0104399 Brandon Crosland 749.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 04/07/2018 04/30/2021 -699.00

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2020

Month Year = 12/2020

Current/Notice/Vacant Residents
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2020

Month Year = 12/2020

3262-103 207m1aa0 660.00 t0139693 Adalin Gohil 699.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 12/30/2020 01/31/2022 -699.00

3262-104 207m1ab0 672.00 t0086876 Jaden Dukart 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 10/21/2016 04/30/2021 0.00

3262-105 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0134636 Jade Anderson 849.00 900.00 0.00 0.00 08/26/2020 08/25/2021 -900.00

3262-106 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0098868 Melinda Russell 849.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 10/06/2017 11/30/2021 0.00

3262-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0561071 Steven Knapp 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 04/30/2018 01/31/2021 0.00

3262-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0132307 Ashley Trittin 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 05/12/2020 05/31/2021 -905.00

3262-109 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0114179 Dieudonne Ndayisabye 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 01/01/2019 05/31/2021 0.00

3262-110 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0081837 Melissa Pemberton 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 08/15/2016 08/31/2021 0.00

3262-201 207m2ac0 961.00 t0137809 Roger Brown 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 12/04/2020 06/30/2021 0.00

3262-202 207m2ac0 961.00 t0112142 Henry Miller 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 09/30/2018 12/31/2020 12/31/2020 0.00

3262-203 207m1aa0 660.00 t0105614 Onnif Reid 699.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 04/30/2021 0.00

3262-204 207m2ac0 898.00 VACANT VACANT 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3262-205 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0040453 Anne Marie Amichia 849.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 04/27/2016 01/31/2021 0.00

3262-206 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3262-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0132599 Melissa Majors 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 05/13/2020 05/12/2021 50.00

3262-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0125468 Rebecca Diehl 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 10/16/2019 04/30/2021 -401.00

3262-209 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3262-210 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0133135 Gerry Mitchell 820.00 995.00 0.00 0.00 06/25/2020 06/24/2021 0.00

3262-301 207m2ac0 961.00 t0572333 Elizabeth Weiss 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/30/2021 0.00

3262-302 207m2ac0 961.00 t0122500 Andrew Powell 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 08/02/2019 08/31/2021 0.00

3262-303 207m1aa0 660.00 t0135461 Nathan Kuehn 699.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 09/04/2020 03/31/2021 0.00

3262-304 207m2ac0 898.00 VACANT VACANT 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3262-305 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0127148 Madison Rhoades 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 11/01/2019 10/31/2021 0.00

3262-306 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0118275 Cheyanne Klein 849.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 04/12/2019 04/30/2021 0.00

3262-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0131090 Dylan Mckinney 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 03/07/2020 03/06/2021 -950.00

3262-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0136322 Matthew Reisenauer 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 10/22/2020 11/30/2021 0.00

3262-309 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3262-310 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0134092 Courtney Pankowski 820.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 07/24/2020 07/23/2021 0.00

3372-101 207m2ab0 961.00 t0039708 Mathias Winrod 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 03/30/2016 06/30/2021 0.00

3372-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0132068 Breanna Aijala 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 04/07/2020 04/06/2021 0.00

3372-103 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-104 207m2aa0 898.00 t0130086 Zoe Jung 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 03/20/2020 03/19/2021 0.00

3372-105 207m2aa0 898.00 t0135384 Matthew Kade 749.00 749.00 0.00 0.00 10/13/2020 10/31/2021 0.00
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2020

Month Year = 12/2020

3372-106 207m1ab0 672.00 t0133835 Nina Colombo 699.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 07/09/2020 07/08/2021 -5,250.00

3372-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0107926 Susan Roberts 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 08/31/2018 02/28/2021 -920.00

3372-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0094336 Carly Johnson 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2017 01/31/2021 0.00

3372-109 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0133905 Ashley Schmid 849.00 900.00 1,000.00 0.00 07/23/2020 07/31/2021 -860.00

3372-110 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0121987 Brian Dean 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 08/01/2019 07/31/2021 0.00

3372-112 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-201 207m2ab0 961.00 t0125170 Conway Heupel 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 10/24/2019 04/30/2021 0.00

3372-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0132274 John Werk 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 04/30/2020 04/30/2021 0.00

3372-203 207m1aa0 660.00 t0133844 Ashley Woitel 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 07/17/2020 07/16/2021 0.00

3372-204 207m2aa0 898.00 VACANT VACANT 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-205 207m2aa0 898.00 VACANT VACANT 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-206 207m2aa0 898.00 t0586827 John Vetsch 749.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 08/30/2018 03/02/2021 0.00

3372-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0086282 Arron Diebel 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 10/29/2016 11/30/2021 0.00

3372-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0122353 Steven Wiedmer 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 08/22/2019 08/31/2021 0.00

3372-209 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0119665 Jason Forshee 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 05/10/2019 05/31/2021 0.00

3372-210 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-211 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0133148 Jenniffer Beasley 820.00 995.00 0.00 0.00 06/29/2020 06/30/2021 1,045.00

3372-212 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0124538 Joy Webster 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 10/01/2019 09/30/2021 0.00

3372-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0134525 Zachary Bridge 749.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 08/31/2020 08/31/2021 0.00

3372-303 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-304 207m2aa0 898.00 t0133645 Tyler Quilling 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 07/17/2020 07/16/2021 0.00

3372-305 207m2aa0 898.00 t0083321 Matthew Johnston 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 08/06/2016 08/31/2021 0.00

3372-306 207m2aa0 898.00 t0125664 Brett Dykema 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 10/09/2019 04/30/2021 0.00

3372-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-309 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0034300 William Hastings 849.00 900.00 1,000.00 0.00 09/09/2015 03/31/2021 -1,716.00

3372-310 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0133416 Cameron Miles 849.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 06/17/2020 06/16/2021 0.00

3372-311 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0596631 Verne Granger 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 10/01/2018 04/30/2021 -995.00

3372-312 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0137550 Skyler Meyhoff 949.00 949.00 500.00 0.00 11/23/2020 12/31/2021 0.00

3382-101 207m2ab0 961.00 t0129071 Rylie Eggen 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 02/07/2020 02/06/2021 02/28/2021 -850.00

3382-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0116977 Mark Rutkowski 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 03/29/2019 03/31/2021 -760.00

3382-103 207m1aa0 660.00 t0134234 Calvin Gardner 699.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 08/03/2020 08/31/2021 0.00
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2020

Month Year = 12/2020

3382-104 207m2aa0 898.00 t0136309 Joseph Cardenas 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 10/28/2020 04/30/2021 0.00

3382-105 207m2aa0 898.00 t0138704 Doug Candee 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 12/10/2020 06/09/2021 -749.00

3382-106 207m1ab0 672.00 t0104894 Christopher Bush 699.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 04/30/2021 0.00

3382-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0085072 Matthew Rodke 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 10/28/2016 07/31/2021 0.00

3382-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0100896 Valerie Arriola 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 02/01/2018 01/31/2021 -935.00

3382-109 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0135404 Jacob Arthur 824.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 09/01/2020 08/31/2021 0.00

3382-110 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0131744 Matthew Myers 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 04/10/2020 04/09/2021 0.00

3382-111 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0580549 Jacob Smith 949.00 946.00 500.00 0.00 07/30/2018 01/31/2021 -50.00

3382-112 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0135603 Eulalia Davis 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 09/22/2020 09/21/2021 0.00

3382-201 207m2ab0 961.00 VACANT VACANT 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3382-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0105058 Benjamin Bell 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2018 06/30/2021 0.00

3382-203 207m1aa0 660.00 t0136283 Martin Smith 699.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 10/22/2020 11/30/2021 0.00

3382-204 207m2aa0 898.00 t0122863 Nicholas Jack 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 08/02/2019 08/31/2021 -800.00

3382-205 207m2aa0 898.00 t0040941 Patrick Amo 749.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2016 12/31/2021 -275.00

3382-206 207m2aa0 898.00 t0041546 Kenneth Binney 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2016 06/30/2021 -800.00

3382-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0113374 Phillip Cudjoe 849.00 825.00 500.00 0.00 11/10/2018 06/30/2021 0.00

3382-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3382-209 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3382-210 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0132541 Yamil Brown Roman 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 05/04/2020 05/03/2021 01/15/2021 900.00

3382-211 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0134981 Jois Hutzenbiler 949.00 995.00 0.00 0.00 08/31/2020 08/31/2021 -3,005.00

3382-212 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0097893 Michael Roy 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 09/06/2017 08/31/2021 0.00

3382-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0121356 Robert Straight 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 06/19/2019 06/30/2021 -800.00

3382-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0128203 Derek Huether 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 01/10/2020 01/31/2021 -850.00

3382-303 207m1aa0 660.00 t0131071 Quintin Pearce 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 03/11/2020 03/10/2021 0.00

3382-304 207m2aa0 898.00 t0609507 Miranda Kadrmas 749.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 11/28/2018 05/31/2021 0.00

3382-305 207m2aa0 898.00 t0040512 Peter Forson 749.00 775.00 775.00 0.00 04/26/2016 01/09/2021 -775.00

3382-306 207m2aa0 898.00 t0135613 Elsie Belony 749.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 09/23/2020 03/31/2021 0.00

3382-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3382-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3382-309 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0087189 Keith Kovaloff 849.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 11/10/2016 12/31/2021 0.00

3382-310 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0575209 Hannah Risinger 849.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 12/29/2020 0.00

3382-311 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0113549 ChemOil Corporation 949.00 949.00 500.00 0.00 12/01/2018 11/30/2021 0.00

3382-312 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0134399 Brendan Butterfield 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 08/20/2020 08/31/2021 0.00
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2020

Month Year = 12/2020

3472-101 207m2ab0 961.00 t0119283 Jenna Tomchuk 749.00 825.00 500.00 0.00 06/06/2019 05/31/2021 0.00

3472-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0122050 Bailee Farnsworth 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 08/02/2019 02/28/2021 0.00

3472-103 207m1aa0 660.00 t0116337 Raymond Gonzales 699.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 03/02/2019 02/28/2021 0.00

3472-104 207m2aa0 898.00 t0114173 Tyler Maule 749.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 01/12/2019 01/31/2021 -775.00

3472-105 207m2aa0 898.00 t0138783 Elexandra Penny 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 12/28/2020 01/31/2022 -749.00

3472-106 207m1ab0 672.00 t0104723 David Call 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 01/31/2021 46.63

3472-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0104882 Desirae Doe 849.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 04/17/2018 04/30/2021 0.00

3472-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0106016 Arlis Heath 849.00 825.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2018 06/30/2021 -675.00

3472-109 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0137833 Shanny Kling 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 12/22/2020 06/30/2021 0.00

3472-110 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0137881 Kaden Ficek 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 12/08/2020 01/31/2022 -191.71

3472-111 207m3ca0 1,269.00 ADMIN ADMIN 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472-112 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0124854 Rebekah Klein 949.00 949.00 0.00 0.00 09/01/2019 08/31/2021 0.00

3472-201 207m2ab0 961.00 t0132114 Jeremy Chell 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 04/14/2020 04/30/2021 361.29

3472-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0132999 Delores Meidinger 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 06/12/2020 06/30/2021 -1,060.67

3472-203 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472-204 207m2aa0 898.00 t0128344 Razak Yussif 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 01/24/2020 01/23/2021 -800.00

3472-205 207m2aa0 898.00 t0126625 Morgan laroche 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 11/26/2019 05/31/2021 -810.00

3472-206 207m2aa0 898.00 t0134208 Mike Jones 749.00 800.00 0.00 0.00 07/24/2020 07/23/2021 0.00

3472-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0089822 Richard Galley 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 02/03/2017 02/28/2021 0.00

3472-209 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0118491 Isaac Thompson 849.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 04/30/2019 05/31/2021 -875.00

3472-210 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0131722 Devin Martin 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 03/26/2020 03/31/2021 0.00

3472-211 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0036417 Belynda Anton 949.00 949.00 1,200.00 0.00 12/01/2015 10/31/2021 0.00

3472-212 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0134221 Nicolas Padilla 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 07/27/2020 07/31/2021 0.00

3472-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0111306 Catalina King 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 10/01/2018 09/30/2021 0.00

3472-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0035801 Ruth Mcgill 749.00 800.00 925.00 0.00 11/06/2015 12/31/2021 0.00

3472-303 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472-304 207m2aa0 898.00 t0137149 Jerrick Lien 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 11/01/2020 04/30/2021 -761.55

3472-305 207m2aa0 898.00 t0130207 Samantha Dilley 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 02/11/2020 02/10/2021 0.00

3472-306 207m2aa0 898.00 VACANT VACANT 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0091262 Ryan Leutner 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 04/29/2017 06/30/2021 -296.77

3472-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0123575 Jado Hanna 849.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 08/26/2019 08/31/2021 -850.00

3472-309 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0135987 Alexis Doyle 849.00 850.00 0.00 0.00 10/02/2020 10/31/2021 0.00
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2020

Month Year = 12/2020

3472-310 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472-311 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0553783 Rae Sasse 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 03/01/2018 03/31/2021 0.00

3472-312 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-101 207m2ab0 961.00 t0132563 Kelsie Tyrrell 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 06/01/2020 05/31/2021 0.00

3482-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0088212 LaSean Pickstock 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 01/20/2017 01/31/2021 -50.00

3482-103 207m1aa0 660.00 t0118504 Minette Opulencia 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 04/05/2019 04/05/2021 -675.00

3482-104 207m2aa0 898.00 t0133275 Tracee Roberto 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 07/15/2020 07/31/2021 -810.00

3482-105 207m2aa0 898.00 t0099733 Annette Marsette 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 11/01/2017 05/31/2021 -749.00

3482-106 207m1ab0 672.00 t0087372 Charlotte Ingabire 699.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 12/08/2016 04/30/2021 -664.05

3482-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0135890 Maggie Ostendorf 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 09/29/2020 09/30/2021 -950.00

3482-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0137727 Riley Kuntz 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 12/09/2020 06/30/2021 0.00

3482-109 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0105546 Wayne Sonsalla 849.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 05/12/2018 05/31/2021 0.00

3482-110 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0125160 Takia Katadrik 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 10/30/2019 04/30/2021 -854.00

3482-111 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0132513 Lacy Nielsen 949.00 1,124.00 500.00 0.00 05/26/2020 05/31/2021 0.00

3482-112 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0098889 Jerusalem Bortz 949.00 995.00 500.00 0.00 10/01/2017 04/30/2021 0.00

3482-201 207m2ab0 961.00 t0137447 Cole Honeyman 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 11/19/2020 05/31/2021 0.00

3482-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0138699 Joseph Damico 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 12/11/2020 01/31/2022 0.00

3482-203 207m1aa0 660.00 t0119168 Aleksandr Odintsov 699.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 05/20/2019 05/31/2021 -699.00

3482-204 207m2aa0 898.00 t0127786 Dajae Session 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 12/20/2019 06/30/2021 0.00

3482-205 207m2aa0 898.00 t0114885 Jordon Walker 749.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 01/11/2019 01/31/2021 25.00

3482-206 207m2aa0 898.00 VACANT VACANT 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0097436 Bryan Carver 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 09/06/2017 03/31/2021 0.00

3482-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0138673 Matthew Kostelecky 849.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 12/16/2020 06/15/2021 0.00

3482-209 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0129131 Emmanuel Armah 849.00 900.00 900.00 0.00 02/21/2020 02/20/2021 -900.00

3482-210 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0120784 Hayden Norton 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2019 06/30/2021 0.00

3482-211 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0133596 Shelby Arbuckle 949.00 1,124.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2020 06/30/2021 -2,628.00

3482-212 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0133933 Allyssa Wittenberg 749.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 07/10/2020 07/09/2021 0.00

3482-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0093937 Brady Praus 749.00 700.00 500.00 0.00 05/31/2017 06/30/2021 0.00

3482-303 207m1aa0 660.00 t0131679 Wesley Black 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 03/19/2020 03/17/2021 -675.00

3482-304 207m2aa0 898.00 t0137799 Tyler Willems 749.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 11/24/2020 05/31/2021 -749.00

3482-305 207m2aa0 898.00 VACANT VACANT 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-306 207m2aa0 898.00 t0117858 Christopher Steiner 749.00 775.00 775.00 0.00 04/23/2019 04/30/2021 0.00
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2020

Month Year = 12/2020

3482-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0137598 Chance Cunningham 849.00 749.00 500.00 0.00 11/23/2020 05/31/2021 0.00

3482-309 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 849.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-310 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0133929 Scotti Robinson 849.00 900.00 500.00 0.00 07/23/2020 07/31/2021 0.00

3482-311 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0125608 Justin Messer 949.00 949.00 500.00 0.00 11/19/2019 11/30/2021 0.00

3482-312 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 949.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-206 207m2aa0 898.00 t0138944 Sheldon Dick 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 01/19/2021 12/10/2021 0.00

Total Lincoln Meadows(75886)164,635.00 139,811.00 79,750.00 0.00 -47,180.73

Square Market Actual Security Other # Of % Unit % Sqft Balance

Footage Rent Rent Deposit Deposits Units Occupancy Occupied

203,355.00 164,635.00 139,811.00 79,750.00 0.00 203.00 81.77 81.27 -47,180.73

898.00 749.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00

165,267.00 133,772.00 166 81.77 81.27

1,269.00 949.00 1 0.49 0.76

36,819.00 29,914.00 36 17.73 18.21

203,355.00 164,635.00 139,811.00 79,750.00 0.00 203 100.00 100.00 -47,180.73

Future Residents/Applicants

Summary Groups

Totals:

Current/Notice/Vacant Residents

Future Residents/Applicants

Occupied Units

Total Non Rev Units

Total Vacant Units
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

0101 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0574963 Savanna Meier 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 07/06/2018 07/05/2019 0.00

0102 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0107276 Brianna Imhoff 1,099.00 999.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 0.00

0103 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0104825 Richard Johnson 875.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 04/30/2018 04/29/2019 0.00

0104 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0094327 Jolie Miller 875.00 974.00 0.00 0.00 07/01/2017 09/30/2019 0.00

0105 208m1ac0 765.00 t0093119 Kristina Steckler 750.00 650.00 500.00 0.00 06/15/2017 06/30/2019 0.00

0106 208m2aa0 898.00 jeff006 Justan Stroh 825.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 04/26/2014 09/30/2019 0.00

0107 208m2cb0 1,125.00 t0588040 Wendy Ringler 875.00 974.00 500.00 0.00 08/31/2018 08/30/2019 0.00

0108_HC 208m1aa0 672.00 t0089440 Ricardo Capetillo 750.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 02/01/2017 01/31/2019 -1.00

0109 208m2aa0 898.00 jeff009 Jeremy Schumacher 825.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 04/14/2014 09/30/2019 -775.00

0110 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0084263 Willma Viado 875.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 08/29/2016 08/31/2019 0.00

0111 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0114294 Randy Berlanga Gonzalez 875.00 775.00 0.00 0.00 12/17/2018 12/16/2019 500.00

0112 208m1ab0 660.00 t0099499 Dean Northrop 750.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 10/06/2017 11/05/2018 383.33

0113 208m2aa0 898.00 t0039119 Dieudonne Ndayisabye 825.00 775.00 875.00 0.00 02/26/2016 08/31/2019 12/31/2018 0.00

0114 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0083415 Amin Embry 1,099.00 1,050.00 500.00 0.00 08/24/2016 09/30/2019 0.00

0115 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0100104 Brent Newman 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 11/01/2017 11/30/2018 0.00

0201 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0098508 Helen Hansen 1,099.00 1,100.00 500.00 0.00 09/01/2017 09/30/2019 0.00

0202 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0099027 Melissa Majors 1,099.00 1,024.00 620.00 0.00 09/19/2017 08/31/2019 -1,024.00

0203 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0104699 Majang Yiel Kuon Thoar 875.00 799.00 540.00 0.00 04/01/2018 03/31/2019 0.00

0204 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0102296 Kelsie Burns 875.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 01/06/2018 01/05/2019 01/04/2019 0.00

0205 208m1ac0 765.00 t0103865 Michael Dobitz 750.00 650.00 500.00 0.00 03/01/2018 02/28/2019 0.00

0206 208m2aa0 898.00 t0105046 Elise Eberhardt 825.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 06/01/2018 05/31/2019 -745.00

0207 208m2cb0 1,125.00 t0035152 Byron Terrell 875.00 825.00 1,000.00 0.00 11/01/2015 06/30/2019 -691.50

0208 208m2aa0 898.00 t0087979 Jason Bang 825.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 12/12/2016 01/31/2019 0.00

0209 208m2aa0 898.00 t0095835 Matthew Williams 825.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 07/30/2017 09/30/2019 0.00

0210 208m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 875.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0211 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0107829 Jason Scott 875.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 0.00

0212 208m1ab0 660.00 t0107798 Chelsea Slayton 750.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 06/22/2018 06/21/2019 0.00

0213 208m2aa0 898.00 t0110642 Janelle Binstock 825.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 10/16/2018 11/15/2019 -1,298.39

0214 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0032208 Jessica Aparicio 1,099.00 1,024.00 600.00 0.00 07/01/2015 05/31/2019 0.00

0215 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0038322 John Zeller 1,099.00 1,024.00 1,200.00 0.00 02/09/2016 02/28/2019 0.00

0301 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0592947 Mitchell Reinhold 1,099.00 1,125.00 500.00 0.00 08/31/2018 09/30/2019 0.00

0302 208m3ca0 1,269.00 t0040812 Dameon Jones 1,099.00 999.00 500.00 0.00 05/09/2016 04/30/2019 -5.00

Rent Roll
Jefferson Creek (75887)

As Of = 12/31/2018

Month Year = 12/2018

Current/Notice/Vacant Residents
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Jefferson Creek (75887)

As Of = 12/31/2018

Month Year = 12/2018

0303 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0104320 LeeAnn Knutson 875.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 04/09/2018 04/08/2019 0.00

0304 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0108163 Jody-Ann Williams 875.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 08/04/2018 08/03/2019 0.00

0305 208m1ac0 765.00 t0100180 Conoco Phillips Company 750.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 11/01/2017 11/30/2019 -800.00

0306 208m2aa0 898.00 t0593079 Kayla Kimber 825.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 09/04/2018 09/03/2019 -875.00

0307 208m2cb0 1,125.00 t0101550 Andrea Adams 875.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 12/08/2017 01/07/2019 0.00

0308 208m2aa0 898.00 t0091609 Brodie Fettig 825.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 04/01/2017 04/30/2019 0.00

0309 208m2aa0 898.00 t0108223 Haakon Fredrickson 825.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 07/13/2018 07/12/2019 0.00

0310 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0113827 Christopher Tyler 875.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 11/27/2018 05/26/2019 -2.99

0311 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0035682 Omall Bryan 875.00 775.00 1,000.00 0.00 11/01/2015 05/31/2019 0.00

0312 208m1ab0 660.00 t0577141 Brittany Berger 750.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 -750.00

0313 208m2aa0 898.00 t0100911 Eric Hoff 825.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 11/10/2017 12/31/2019 0.00

0314 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0036907 Amber Buchmann 1,099.00 1,100.00 1,200.00 0.00 01/29/2016 10/31/2019 0.00

0315 208m3cb0 1,395.00 t0093533 Olga Estrada 1,099.00 999.00 500.00 0.00 05/22/2017 05/31/2019 -0.99

0210 208m2ca0 1,057.00 t0612205 Rustin Kramer 875.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 12/26/2018 12/25/2019 0.00

Total Jefferson Creek(75887)40,638.00 38,062.00 24,535.00 0.00 -6,085.54

Square Market Actual Security Other # Of % Unit % Sqft Balance

Footage Rent Rent Deposit Deposits Units Occupancy Occupied

46,868.00 40,638.00 38,062.00 24,035.00 0.00 45.00 97.77 97.74 -6,085.54

1,057.00 875.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 1.00 0.00

45,811.00 39,763.00 44 97.77 97.74

0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

1,057.00 875.00 1 2.22 2.25

46,868.00 40,638.00 38,062.00 24,535.00 0.00 45 100.00 100.00 -6,085.54Totals:

Current/Notice/Vacant Residents

Future Residents/Applicants

Occupied Units

Total Non Rev Units

Total Vacant Units

Future Residents/Applicants

Summary Groups
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/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=175802
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=183193
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October 26, 2021 

E-M AIL  
krichard@starkcountynd.gov 

Karen Richard 
Stark County Auditor 
Stark County Courthouse 
51 3rd Street East 
1st Floor 
Dickinson, ND  58601 

 

 
Re: Applications for Abatement Or Refund of Taxes 

Dear Ms. Richard: 

Enclosed please find two copies each of the following Applications for Abatement or Refund of 
Taxes, on the following properties:   

Year(s) Property Address 
2019, 2020, 2021 RFM-TREI Jefferson Apartments, LLC 1119 14th Street W, 

Dickinson, ND 
2019, 2020, 2021 RFM-TREI Lincoln Apartments LLC 3372-3482 4th Avenue E, 

Dickinson, ND 
 
Please be advised that the taxpayer has retained the undersigned in an attempt to secure a 
reduction in the property taxes payable; please forward all future correspondence regarding the 
matter to:   

Michael Raum, Esq. 
David Tibbals, Esq. 
51 Broadway 
Suite 400 
Fargo ND 58102.   



October 26, 2020 
Page 2 

 

Please confirm receipt of these applications at your earliest convenience. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael S. Raum 
David B. Tibbals 
Attorneys 
51 Broadway, Suite 400 
Fargo, ND 58102-4991 
Direct Dial:  701.237.8212 
Email:   mraum@fredlaw.com 
Direct Dial:  701.237.8403 
Email:   dtibbals@fredlaw.com 

MSR/dlt 
Enclosures 

mailto:mraum@fredlaw.com


Income:
Market Rent 40,638$    x 12 487,656$                 
Other Income 11,925$                   
Concessions (11,217)$                  

Potential Gross Income 488,364$                 

 Vacancy/Collection Loss 2.22 % (10,841.67)$            

Effective Gross Income 477,521.87$           

Expenses:
Operating Expenses 226,843$                 
Reserves per unit per year 250$          x 45.00 11,250$                   

Net Operating Income 239,428.56$           

Capitalization Rate
Base Rate 9.75%
Effective Tax Rate 1.22%
Loaded Cap Rate 10.97%

Indicated Value 2,181,949$              

Jefferson 2019



Income:
Market Rent 43,225$    x 12 518,700$                 
Other Income 12,950$                   
Concessions (9,189)$                    

Potential Gross Income 522,461$                 

 Vacancy/Collection Loss 4.44 % (23,197.27)$            

Effective Gross Income 499,263.73$           

Expenses:
Operating Expenses 209,089$                 
Reserves per unit per year 250$          x 45 11,250$                   

Net Operating Income 278,924.73$           

Capitalization Rate
Base Rate 9.75%
Effective Tax Rate 1.22%
Loaded Cap Rate 10.97%

Indicated Value 2,542,695$              

Jefferson 2020



Income:
Market Rent 38,825$    x 12 465,900$                 
Other Income 14,591$                   
Concessions (19,436)$                  

Potential Gross Income 461,055$                 

 Vacancy/Collection Loss 11.11 % (51,223.26)$            

Effective Gross Income 409,832.16$           

Expenses:
Operating Expenses 240,275$                 
Reserves per unit per year 250$          x 45.00 11,250$                   

Net Operating Income 158,307.24$           

Capitalization Rate
Base Rate 9.75%
Effective Tax Rate 1.22%
Loaded Cap Rate 10.97%

Indicated Value 1,443,139$              

Jefferson 2021



Income:
Market Rent 168,891$  x 12 2,026,692$              
Other Income 69,385$                   
Concessions (74,692)$                  

Potential Gross Income 2,021,385$              

 Vacancy/Collection Loss 4.92 % (99,452.14)$            

Effective Gross Income 1,921,932.77$        

Expenses:
Operating Expenses 1,107,487$              
Reserves per unit per year 250$          x 203.00 50,750$                   

Net Operating Income 763,695.34$           

Capitalization Rate
Base Rate 9.75%
Effective Tax Rate 1.22%
Loaded Cap Rate 10.97%

Indicated Value 6,959,673$              

Lincoln 2019



Income:
Market Rent 179,740$  x 12 2,156,880$              
Other Income 74,385$                   
Concessions (40,138)$                  

Potential Gross Income 2,191,127$              

 Vacancy/Collection Loss 2.95 % (64,638.25)$            

Effective Gross Income 2,126,488.75$        

Expenses:
Operating Expenses 1,055,700$              
Reserves per unit per year 250$          x 203 50,750$                   

Net Operating Income 1,020,038.75$        

Capitalization Rate
Base Rate 9.75%
Effective Tax Rate 1.22%
Loaded Cap Rate 10.97%

Indicated Value 9,298,736$              

Lincoln 2020



Income:
Market Rent 164,635$  x 12 1,975,620$              
Other Income 105,568$                 
Concessions (50,746)$                  

Potential Gross Income 2,030,442$              

 Vacancy/Collection Loss 17.73 % (359,997.35)$          

Effective Gross Income 1,670,444.53$        

Expenses:
Operating Expenses 1,017,316$              
Reserves per unit per year 250$          x 203.00 50,750$                   

Net Operating Income 602,378.31$           

Capitalization Rate
Base Rate 9.75%
Effective Tax Rate 1.22%
Loaded Cap Rate 10.97%

Indicated Value 5,491,318$              

Lincoln 2021



Application For Abatement Or Refund Of Taxes
North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04

File with the County Auditor on or before November 1 of the year following the year in which the tax becomes delinquent.

State of North Dakota Assessment District ___________________________________________

County of ________________________________ Property I.D. No. _____________________________________________

Name ________________________________________________________________Telephone No. ______________________________

Address _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Legal description of the property involved in this application:

Total true and full value of the property described Total true and full value of the property described
above for the year ___________ is: above for the year ___________ should be:

 Land $ ____________________ Land $ ____________________

Improvements $ ____________________ Improvements $ ____________________

 Total $ ____________________ Total $ ____________________
(1) (2)

The difference of $ _____________________ true and full value between (1) and (2) above is due to the following reason(s):

�R�� 1. Agricultural property true and full value exceeds its agricultural value deÞ ned in N.D.C.C. § 57-02-27.2
�R�� 2. Residential or commercial property’s true and full value exceeds the market value
�R�� 3. Error in property description, entering the description, or extending the tax
�R�� 4. Nonexisting improvement assessed
�R�� 5. Complainant or property is exempt from taxation.  Attach a copy of Application for Property Tax Exemption.
�R�� 6. Duplicate assessment
�R�� 7. Property improvement was destroyed or damaged by Þ re, ß ood, tornado, or other natural disaster (see N.D.C.C. § 57-23-04(1)(g))
�R�� 8. Error in noting payment of taxes, taxes erroneously paid
�R�� 9. Property qualiÞ es for Homestead Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.1) or Disabled Veterans Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.8).  Attach a copy of  

the application.
�R�� 10. Other (explain) _________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following facts relate to the market value of the residential or commercial property described above.  For agricultural property, go directly to 
question #5.

1. Purchase price of property:  $___________________  Date of purchase: ______________________________________________________

Terms: Cash _____________  Contract ____________  Trade ____________ Other (explain) _____________________________________

Was there personal property involved in the purchase price? ____________  Estimated value: $_____________________________________
yes/no

2. Has the property been offered for sale on the open market? __________.  If yes, how long? ________________________________________
yes/no

Asking price: $____________________  Terms of sale: __________________________________________________________________

3. The property was independently appraised: __________  Purpose of appraisal: _________________________________________________
yes/no

___________________________________________________  Market value estimate: $__________________________________________

Appraisal was made by whom? _______________________________________________________________________________________

4. The applicant's estimate of market value of the property involved in this application is $___________________________________________

5. The estimated agricultural productive value of this property is excessive because of the following condition(s): _________________________

  ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant asks that _______________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

By Þ ling this application, I consent to an inspection of the above-described property by an authorized assessment ofÞ cial for the purpose of making an 
appraisal of the property.  I understand the ofÞ cial will give me reasonable notiÞ cation of the inspection.  See N.D.C.C. § 57-23-05.1.

I declare under the penalties of N.D.C.C. § 12.1-11-02, which provides for a Class A misdemeanor for making a false statement in a governmental 
matter, that this application is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true and correct application.

_______________________________________________ ___________ _____________________________________________ ___________
Signature of Preparer  (if other than applicant) Date Signature of Applicant Date

24775
(2-2016)

Dickinson

Stark 41-8021-02000-200

RFM-TREI LINCOLN APTS LLC (701) 237-8200

3372-3482 4TH AVE E. Dickinson, North Dakota 58601

LYONS 2ND SUB RPLT OF LYONS 1ST L2 B2, LYONS 3RD L

2019 2019
1,353,500 545,257

15,922,600 6,414,416

17,276,100 6,959,673

10,316,427.00

�

the assessment, which presently exceeds the true and full  value of the subject property, be

reduced to $6,959,673, the actual true and full  market value of the property as estimated by the taxpayer.

��������������������



Recommendation of the Governing Body of the City or Township

Recommendation of the governing board of ________________________________________

 On _____________________, _________, the governing board of this municipality, after examination of this application and the facts, passed 

a resolution recommending to the Board of County Commissioners that the application be _______________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Dated this ___________ day of ___________________, ________. __________________________________________________
  City Auditor or Township Clerk

Action by the Board of County Commissioners

Application was __________________________ by action of ______________________________ County Board of Commissioners.
 Approved/Rejected

 Based upon an examination of the facts and the provisions of North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04, we approve this application.  The taxable 

valuation is reduced from $ _________________________ to $ _____________________ and the taxes are reduced accordingly. The taxes, if paid, 

will be refunded to the extent of $ _________________________. The Board accepts $ ________________________ in full settlement of taxes for the 

tax year __________________________.

 We reject this application in whole or in part for the following reason(s).  Written explanation of the rationale for the decision must be 

attached. _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Dated ___________________________________, _________

__________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________
County Auditor  Chairperson

CertiÞ cation of County Auditor
 I certify that the Board of County Commissioners took the action stated above and the records of my ofÞ ce and the ofÞ ce of the County Treasurer 
show the following facts as to the assessment and the payment of taxes on the property described in this application.

    Date Paid Payment Made
 Year Taxable Value Tax (if paid) Under Written Protest?

     yes/no

I further certify that the taxable valuation and the taxes ordered abated or refunded by the Board of County Commissioner are as follows:

 Year Reduction in Taxable Valuation Reduction in Taxes

_____________________________________ __________
County Auditor Date
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Application For Abatement Or Refund Of Taxes
North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04

File with the County Auditor on or before November 1 of the year following the year in which the tax becomes delinquent.

State of North Dakota Assessment District ___________________________________________

County of ________________________________ Property I.D. No. _____________________________________________

Name ________________________________________________________________Telephone No. ______________________________

Address _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Legal description of the property involved in this application:

Total true and full value of the property described Total true and full value of the property described
above for the year ___________ is: above for the year ___________ should be:

 Land $ ____________________ Land $ ____________________

Improvements $ ____________________ Improvements $ ____________________

 Total $ ____________________ Total $ ____________________
(1) (2)

The difference of $ _____________________ true and full value between (1) and (2) above is due to the following reason(s):

�R�� 1. Agricultural property true and full value exceeds its agricultural value deÞ ned in N.D.C.C. § 57-02-27.2
�R�� 2. Residential or commercial property’s true and full value exceeds the market value
�R�� 3. Error in property description, entering the description, or extending the tax
�R�� 4. Nonexisting improvement assessed
�R�� 5. Complainant or property is exempt from taxation.  Attach a copy of Application for Property Tax Exemption.
�R�� 6. Duplicate assessment
�R�� 7. Property improvement was destroyed or damaged by Þ re, ß ood, tornado, or other natural disaster (see N.D.C.C. § 57-23-04(1)(g))
�R�� 8. Error in noting payment of taxes, taxes erroneously paid
�R�� 9. Property qualiÞ es for Homestead Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.1) or Disabled Veterans Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.8).  Attach a copy of  

the application.
�R�� 10. Other (explain) _________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following facts relate to the market value of the residential or commercial property described above.  For agricultural property, go directly to 
question #5.

1. Purchase price of property:  $___________________  Date of purchase: ______________________________________________________

Terms: Cash _____________  Contract ____________  Trade ____________ Other (explain) _____________________________________

Was there personal property involved in the purchase price? ____________  Estimated value: $_____________________________________
yes/no

2. Has the property been offered for sale on the open market? __________.  If yes, how long? ________________________________________
yes/no

Asking price: $____________________  Terms of sale: __________________________________________________________________

3. The property was independently appraised: __________  Purpose of appraisal: _________________________________________________
yes/no

___________________________________________________  Market value estimate: $__________________________________________

Appraisal was made by whom? _______________________________________________________________________________________

4. The applicant's estimate of market value of the property involved in this application is $___________________________________________

5. The estimated agricultural productive value of this property is excessive because of the following condition(s): _________________________

  ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant asks that _______________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

By Þ ling this application, I consent to an inspection of the above-described property by an authorized assessment ofÞ cial for the purpose of making an 
appraisal of the property.  I understand the ofÞ cial will give me reasonable notiÞ cation of the inspection.  See N.D.C.C. § 57-23-05.1.

I declare under the penalties of N.D.C.C. § 12.1-11-02, which provides for a Class A misdemeanor for making a false statement in a governmental 
matter, that this application is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true and correct application.

_______________________________________________ ___________ _____________________________________________ ___________
Signature of Preparer  (if other than applicant) Date Signature of Applicant Date

24775
(2-2016)

Dickinson

Stark 41-8021-02000-200

RFM-TREI LINCOLN APTS LLC (701) 237-8200

3372-3482 4TH AVE E. Dickinson, North Dakota 58601

LYONS 2ND SUB RPLT OF LYONS 1ST L2 B2, LYONS 3RD L

2020 2020
1,353,500 728,512

15,922,600 8,570,224

17,276,100 9,298,736

7,977,364.00

�

the assessment, which presently exceeds the true and full  value of the subject property, be

reduced to $9,298,736, the actual true and full  market value of the property as estimated by the taxpayer.

��������������������



Recommendation of the Governing Body of the City or Township

Recommendation of the governing board of ________________________________________

 On _____________________, _________, the governing board of this municipality, after examination of this application and the facts, passed 

a resolution recommending to the Board of County Commissioners that the application be _______________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Dated this ___________ day of ___________________, ________. __________________________________________________
  City Auditor or Township Clerk

Action by the Board of County Commissioners

Application was __________________________ by action of ______________________________ County Board of Commissioners.
 Approved/Rejected

 Based upon an examination of the facts and the provisions of North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04, we approve this application.  The taxable 

valuation is reduced from $ _________________________ to $ _____________________ and the taxes are reduced accordingly. The taxes, if paid, 

will be refunded to the extent of $ _________________________. The Board accepts $ ________________________ in full settlement of taxes for the 

tax year __________________________.

 We reject this application in whole or in part for the following reason(s).  Written explanation of the rationale for the decision must be 

attached. _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Dated ___________________________________, _________

__________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________
County Auditor  Chairperson

CertiÞ cation of County Auditor
 I certify that the Board of County Commissioners took the action stated above and the records of my ofÞ ce and the ofÞ ce of the County Treasurer 
show the following facts as to the assessment and the payment of taxes on the property described in this application.

    Date Paid Payment Made
 Year Taxable Value Tax (if paid) Under Written Protest?

     yes/no

I further certify that the taxable valuation and the taxes ordered abated or refunded by the Board of County Commissioner are as follows:

 Year Reduction in Taxable Valuation Reduction in Taxes

_____________________________________ __________
County Auditor Date
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Application For Abatement Or Refund Of Taxes
North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04

File with the County Auditor on or before November 1 of the year following the year in which the tax becomes delinquent.

State of North Dakota Assessment District ___________________________________________

County of ________________________________ Property I.D. No. _____________________________________________

Name ________________________________________________________________Telephone No. ______________________________

Address _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Legal description of the property involved in this application:

Total true and full value of the property described Total true and full value of the property described
above for the year ___________ is: above for the year ___________ should be:

 Land $ ____________________ Land $ ____________________

Improvements $ ____________________ Improvements $ ____________________

 Total $ ____________________ Total $ ____________________
(1) (2)

The difference of $ _____________________ true and full value between (1) and (2) above is due to the following reason(s):

�R�� 1. Agricultural property true and full value exceeds its agricultural value deÞ ned in N.D.C.C. § 57-02-27.2
�R�� 2. Residential or commercial property’s true and full value exceeds the market value
�R�� 3. Error in property description, entering the description, or extending the tax
�R�� 4. Nonexisting improvement assessed
�R�� 5. Complainant or property is exempt from taxation.  Attach a copy of Application for Property Tax Exemption.
�R�� 6. Duplicate assessment
�R�� 7. Property improvement was destroyed or damaged by Þ re, ß ood, tornado, or other natural disaster (see N.D.C.C. § 57-23-04(1)(g))
�R�� 8. Error in noting payment of taxes, taxes erroneously paid
�R�� 9. Property qualiÞ es for Homestead Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.1) or Disabled Veterans Credit (N.D.C.C. § 57-02-08.8).  Attach a copy of  

the application.
�R�� 10. Other (explain) _________________________________________________________________________________________________

The following facts relate to the market value of the residential or commercial property described above.  For agricultural property, go directly to 
question #5.

1. Purchase price of property:  $___________________  Date of purchase: ______________________________________________________

Terms: Cash _____________  Contract ____________  Trade ____________ Other (explain) _____________________________________

Was there personal property involved in the purchase price? ____________  Estimated value: $_____________________________________
yes/no

2. Has the property been offered for sale on the open market? __________.  If yes, how long? ________________________________________
yes/no

Asking price: $____________________  Terms of sale: __________________________________________________________________

3. The property was independently appraised: __________  Purpose of appraisal: _________________________________________________
yes/no

___________________________________________________  Market value estimate: $__________________________________________

Appraisal was made by whom? _______________________________________________________________________________________

4. The applicant's estimate of market value of the property involved in this application is $___________________________________________

5. The estimated agricultural productive value of this property is excessive because of the following condition(s): _________________________

  ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Applicant asks that _______________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

By Þ ling this application, I consent to an inspection of the above-described property by an authorized assessment ofÞ cial for the purpose of making an 
appraisal of the property.  I understand the ofÞ cial will give me reasonable notiÞ cation of the inspection.  See N.D.C.C. § 57-23-05.1.

I declare under the penalties of N.D.C.C. § 12.1-11-02, which provides for a Class A misdemeanor for making a false statement in a governmental 
matter, that this application is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, a true and correct application.

_______________________________________________ ___________ _____________________________________________ ___________
Signature of Preparer  (if other than applicant) Date Signature of Applicant Date

24775
(2-2016)

Dickinson

Stark 41-8021-02000-200

RFM-TREI LINCOLN APTS LLC (701) 237-8200

3372-3482 4TH AVE E. Dickinson, North Dakota 58601

LYONS 2ND SUB RPLT OF LYONS 1ST L2 B2, LYONS 3RD L

2021 2021
1,353,500 430,219

15,922,600 5,061,099

17,276,100 5,491,318

11,784,782.00

�

the assessment, which presently exceeds the true and full  value of the subject property, be

reduced to $5,491,318, the actual true and full  market value of the property as estimated by the taxpayer.

��������������������



Recommendation of the Governing Body of the City or Township

Recommendation of the governing board of ________________________________________

 On _____________________, _________, the governing board of this municipality, after examination of this application and the facts, passed 

a resolution recommending to the Board of County Commissioners that the application be _______________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Dated this ___________ day of ___________________, ________. __________________________________________________
  City Auditor or Township Clerk

Action by the Board of County Commissioners

Application was __________________________ by action of ______________________________ County Board of Commissioners.
 Approved/Rejected

 Based upon an examination of the facts and the provisions of North Dakota Century Code § 57-23-04, we approve this application.  The taxable 

valuation is reduced from $ _________________________ to $ _____________________ and the taxes are reduced accordingly. The taxes, if paid, 

will be refunded to the extent of $ _________________________. The Board accepts $ ________________________ in full settlement of taxes for the 

tax year __________________________.

 We reject this application in whole or in part for the following reason(s).  Written explanation of the rationale for the decision must be 

attached. _______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Dated ___________________________________, _________

__________________________________________________ _________________________________________________________
County Auditor  Chairperson

CertiÞ cation of County Auditor
 I certify that the Board of County Commissioners took the action stated above and the records of my ofÞ ce and the ofÞ ce of the County Treasurer 
show the following facts as to the assessment and the payment of taxes on the property described in this application.

    Date Paid Payment Made
 Year Taxable Value Tax (if paid) Under Written Protest?

     yes/no

I further certify that the taxable valuation and the taxes ordered abated or refunded by the Board of County Commissioner are as follows:

 Year Reduction in Taxable Valuation Reduction in Taxes

_____________________________________ __________
County Auditor Date
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���������������������������������������������������������6�D�O�D�U�\�������2�I�I�L�F�H���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ������������ ���������� ���������� ������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������6�D�O�D�U�\���0�D�L�Q�W�H�Q�D�Q�F�H���6�W�D�I�I���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ���������� ��������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������6�D�O�D�U�\���0�D�L�Q�W�H�Q�D�Q�F�H���2�7�� ������ ������ ������ �� �� �� �� ������ ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������

���������������������������������������������������������6�D�O�D�U�\�������0�D�L�Q�W�H�Q�D�Q�F�H���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ���������� ���������� ������������ ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ��������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������6�D�O�D�U�\���-�D�Q�L�W�R�U�L�D�O ���������� ���������� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ����������



�2�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���6�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W
�/�L�Q�F�R�O�Q���0�H�D�G�R�Z�V

Page 7 of 9
Private & Confidential

3/17/2020 10:05:33 AM

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O���%�D�V�L�V �� ��
�-�D�Q�X�D�U�\

��������
�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�)�H�E�U�X�D�U�\
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�0�D�U�F�K
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�$�S�U�L�O
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�0�D�\
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�-�X�Q�H
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�-�X�O�\
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�$�X�J�X�V�W
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�6�H�S�W�H�P�E�H�U
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�2�F�W�R�E�H�U
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�1�R�Y�H�P�E�H�U
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�'�H�F�H�P�E�H�U
��������

�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�7�R�W�D�O��
�$�F�F�U�X�D�O

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������6�D�O�D�U�\���-�D�Q�L�W�R�U�L�D�O���2�7�� ���� ������ �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ������

���������������������������������������������������������6�D�O�D�U�\�������-�D�Q�L�W�R�U�L�D�O���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ���������� ���������� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ����������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������3�D�\�U�R�O�O���7�D�[ ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������ ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������

���������������������������������������������������������3�D�\�U�R�O�O���7�D�[���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������ ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������%�R�Q�X�V �� ������ �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ������������ ������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������%�R�Q�X�V���/�H�D�V�L�Q�J���&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q���������� ���������� �� ������ �� �� �� �� ���������� ���������� ���������� �� ������������

���������������������������������������������������������%�R�Q�X�V���/�H�D�V�L�Q�J���&�R�P�P�L�V�V�L�R�Q���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H���������� ���������� �� ������ �� �� �� �� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ������������

�������������������������������������������������3�D�\�U�R�O�O���D�Q�G���7�D�[ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ��������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���%�H�Q�H�I�L�W�V ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������

���������������������������������������������������������(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���%�H�Q�H�I�L�W�V���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������

�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������:�R�U�N�H�U�V���&�R�P�S�H�Q�V�D�W�L�R�Q ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ����������

���������������������������������������������������������2�W�K�H�U���(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���&�R�V�W�V ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ������ ����������

�������������������������������������������������(�P�S�O�R�\�H�H���&�R�V�W�V���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������
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���������������������������������������������������������������������������$�G�P�L�Q�L�V�W�U�D�W�L�Y�H���)�H�H ������ ������ ������ �������������� ������ �� �� �� �� ������ �� �� ������

���������������������������������������������������������������������������0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���)�H�H���1�R�Q���5�H�F�R�Y�H�U�D�E�O�H���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ������������

�������������������������������������������������0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���)�H�H���(�[�S ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ������������

�����������������������������������������0�D�Q�D�J�H�P�H�Q�W���)�H�H���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ������������

�������������������������������������������������������������������&�R�Q�V�X�O�W�L�Q�J���5�H�D�O���(�V�W�D�W�H���7�D�[ �� �� �� �� ������ �� �� �� ������ ������ �� �� ����������

�������������������������������������������������������������������5�H�D�O���(�V�W�D�W�H���3�U�R�S�H�U�W�\���7�D�[�H�V ������������ ���������� ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ���������������� ��������������

�����������������������������������������5�H�D�O���(�V�W�D�W�H���7�D�[���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ������������ ���������� ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ���������������� ��������������

�������������������������������������������������������������������,�Q�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ���������������� ������������

�����������������������������������������,�Q�V�X�U�D�Q�F�H���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ���������������� ������������

���������������������������������7�R�W�D�O���(�[�S�H�Q�V�H ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ �������������� ������������ ������������ ������������������

�������������������������1�H�W���2�S�H�U�D�W�L�Q�J���,�Q�F�R�P�H ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ ������������ �������������� ��������������
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�����������������������������������������������������������$�S�D�U�W�P�H�Q�W���,�Q�W���.�L�W�F�K�H�Q �� ������ �� �� �� �� �� �� ������ �� �� �� �� ����������
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�����������������������������������������������������������$�S�D�U�W�P�H�Q�W���,�Q�W���&�D�U�S�H�W���9�L�Q�\�O�� �� �� �� �� �� ������ ���������� �� �� ���������� ���������� ���������� ������������

�����������������������������������������������������������$�S�D�U�W�P�H�Q�W���,�Q�W�H�U�L�R�U���+�9�$�&�� �� �� �� �� �� ���������� �� �� �� ������ �� �� ����������

�����������������������������������������������������������$�S�D�U�W�P�H�Q�W���,�Q�W���%�D�W�K �� �� �� �� �� �� �� �� ������ �� ������ �� ���� ������
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Accrual Basis  
Current 
Month 
Actuals

Current
Month
Budget

Variance ($)
Variance 

(%)
 YTD Actuals YTD Budget Variance ($) Variance (%)  

Annual 
Original 
Budget

75886 - Lincoln Meadows
                INCOME 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                                    406530 - Rent  Tenant-Market 168,891 176,034 (7,143) (4.1)% 2,084,118 2,075,935 8,183 0.4% 2,075,935
                                Market Rent - Mkt 168,891 176,034 (7,143) (4.1)% 2,084,118 2,075,935 8,183 0.4% 2,075,935
                                400250 - (Loss)/Gain to Lease (480) (6,670) 6,190 92.8% (98,253) (99,682) 1,429 1.4% (99,682)
                            Gross Potential Rent - Mkt 168,411 169,364 (953) (0.6)% 1,985,865 1,976,253 9,612 0.5% 1,976,253
                                401315 - Recurring Concessions-Market (4,699) (1,126) (3,573) (317.2)% (46,403) (21,226) (25,177) (118.6)% (21,226)
                                401320 - Concession-Market (3,221) (1,500) (1,721) (114.8)% (28,290) (20,500) (7,790) (38.0)% (20,500)
                            Concessions - Market (7,921) (2,626) (5,294) (201.6)% (74,692) (41,726) (32,966) (79.0)% (41,726)
                                409331 - Vacancy-Market (10,348) (10,147) (201) (2.0)% (165,921) (108,380) (57,542) (53.1)% (108,380)
                            Vacancy - Market (10,348) (10,147) (201) (2.0)% (165,921) (108,380) (57,542) (53.1)% (108,380)
                                404310 - Offline Units-Market (2,274) 0 (2,274) 0.0% (22,644) (4,658) (17,986) (386.2)% (4,658)
                                404332 - Administrative Units-Market (1,099) (1,925) 826 42.9% (18,742) (22,715) 3,973 17.5% (22,715)
                                407300 - Employee Units-Market 0 (873) 873 100.0% (563) (10,303) 9,740 94.5% (10,303)
                            Non Revenue Units - Market (3,373) (2,797) (576) (20.6)% (41,949) (37,675) (4,273) (11.3)% (37,675)
                                400840 - Bad Debt-Market (656) (769) 113 14.7% (7,971) (8,942) 971 10.9% (8,942)
                            Bad Debt - Market (656) (769) 113 14.7% (7,971) (8,942) 971 10.9% (8,942)
                        Rent Income - Market 146,113 153,023 (6,910) (4.5)% 1,695,331 1,779,529 (84,198) (4.7)% 1,779,529
                    Rent Income 146,113 153,023 (6,910) (4.5)% 1,695,331 1,779,529 (84,198) (4.7)% 1,779,529
                                409575 - Utility Reimb-Trash 0 0 0 0.0% 300 0 300 0.0% 0
                            Reimbursement Income 0 0 0 0.0% 300 0 (300) 0.0% 0
                                400400 - Application Fee 560 560 0 0.0% 8,400 8,320 80 1.0% 8,320
                            Application Fees 560 560 0 0.0% 8,400 8,320 80 1.0% 8,320
                                410600 - Late Fees 700 650 50 7.7% 6,250 7,800 (1,550) (19.9)% 7,800
                            Late Fees 700 650 (50) 7.7% 6,250 7,800 1,550 (19.9)% 7,800
                                400850 - Bad Debt-Other (426) (3,385) 2,959 87.4% (33,646) (40,620) 6,974 17.2% (40,620)
                                410100 - Rent Income Other 855 4,150 (3,295) (79.4)% 46,466 49,800 (3,334) (6.7)% 49,800
                                411500 - Rent Premium 300 2,100 (1,800) (85.7)% 22,665 25,200 (2,535) (10.1)% 25,200
                            Misc Tenant Fees 729 2,865 (2,136) (74.6)% 35,485 34,380 1,105 3.2% 34,380
                                410900 - Pet Income 470 825 (355) (43.0)% 11,011 9,900 1,111 11.2% 9,900
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                            Pet Fee Income 470 825 355 (43.0)% 11,011 9,900 (1,111) 11.2% 9,900
                                400720 - Bad Debt Recovery 327 0 327 0.0% 3,449 0 3,449 0.0% 0
                                460400 - ATM Income 370 200 170 85.0% 4,590 2,400 2,190 91.3% 2,400
                            Misc Apartment Income 697 200 497 248.5% 8,039 2,400 5,639 235.0% 2,400
                        Other Income - Apartments 3,156 5,100 (1,944) (38.1)% 69,485 62,800 6,685 10.6% 62,800
                                405020 - Pass Thru-Administrative 0 0 0 0.0% (100) 0 (100) 0.0% 0
                            Other Income - Commercial 0 0 0 0.0% (100) 0 (100) 0.0% 0
                        Other Income Commercial 0 0 0 0.0% (100) 0 (100) 0.0% 0
                    Other Income 3,156 5,100 (1,944) (38.1)% 69,385 62,800 6,585 10.5% 62,800
                Total Income 149,269 158,123 (8,855) (5.6)% 1,764,717 1,842,329 (77,613) (4.2)% 1,842,329
                EXPENSES 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0
                            503480 - Express Mail Service 0 50 50 100.0% 87 600 513 85.6% 600
                            503810 - Office Equipment & Supplies 1,276 1,000 (276) (27.6)% 4,880 12,000 7,120 59.3% 12,000
                        Office Expense 1,276 1,050 (226) (21.5)% 4,967 12,600 7,633 60.6% 12,600
                            503210 - Computer 197 667 469 70.4% 12,793 8,000 (4,792) (59.9)% 8,000
                        Computer Expense 197 667 469 70.4% 12,793 8,000 (4,792) (59.9)% 8,000
                            504060 - Telephone 975 800 (175) (21.9)% 8,910 9,600 690 7.2% 9,600
                        Telecom Expense 975 800 (175) (21.9)% 8,910 9,600 690 7.2% 9,600
                            503490 - Filing & Other Fees 0 0 0 0.0% 1,468 1,500 32 2.1% 1,500
                            503600 - Legal 0 400 400 100.0% 13,638 4,800 (8,838) (184.1)% 4,800
                        Legal Expenses 0 400 400 100.0% 15,106 6,300 (8,806) (139.8)% 6,300
                            503610 - License & Permit 0 0 0 0.0% (1,310) 1,350 2,660 197.0% 1,350
                            504030 - Subscription & Membership Dues 0 0 0 0.0% 907 2,000 1,093 54.7% 2,000
                        Dues, Licenses, & Permits 0 0 0 0.0% (403) 3,350 3,753 112.0% 3,350
                            504080 - Tenant Relations 12 20 8 40.0% 61 240 179 74.8% 240
                        Tenant Relation Expense 12 20 8 40.0% 61 240 179 74.8% 240
                            503070 - Bank Fees & Charges 377 250 (127) (50.9)% 3,770 3,000 (770) (25.7)% 3,000
                            503410 - Conferences & Seminars 0 0 0 0.0% 27 0 (27) 0.0% 0
                            503550 - Hiring 4 83 79 94.9% 1,291 1,000 (291) (29.1)% 1,000
                            503750 - Miscellaneous Administrative 4 0 (4) 0.0% 502 0 (502) 0.0% 0
                            503850 - Personnel Exp Reimbursement 0 35 35 100.0% 0 420 420 100.0% 420
                            504090 - Training (339) 0 339 0.0% (329) 800 1,129 141.2% 800
                            504200 - Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 0 250 250 100.0% 0 3,000 3,000 100.0% 3,000
                            531320 - Auto 0 0 0 0.0% 565 0 (565) 0.0% 0
                            531360 - Parties and Holidays 161 100 (61) (61.3)% 0 100 100 100.0% 100
                        Misc Admin Expenses 208 718 510 71.0% 5,825 8,320 2,495 30.0% 8,320
                    Administrative Expenses 2,668 3,655 987 27.0% 47,258 48,410 1,152 2.4% 48,410



                                500020 - Site Marketing/Advertising 6,717 1,300 (5,417) (416.7)% 26,025 15,600 (10,425) (66.8)% 15,600
                                500800 - Credit Check 510 347 (163) (47.0)% 3,006 4,160 1,154 27.7% 4,160
                                501600 - Resident Referral Fee 0 300 300 100.0% 3,575 3,600 25 0.7% 3,600
                            Gen. Marketing & Leasing Expense 7,227 1,947 (5,280) (271.2)% 32,606 23,360 (9,246) (39.6)% 23,360
                                500470 - Digital Marketing 109 0 (109) 0.0% 622 0 (622) 0.0% 0
                                500480 - Internet Listing Services (ILS 0 250 250 100.0% 0 3,000 3,000 100.0% 3,000
                                502180 - Marketing Business Tools 0 42 42 100.0% 0 500 500 100.0% 500
                            Other Marketing and Leasing Expense 109 292 183 62.8% 622 3,500 2,878 82.2% 3,500
                        Total Marketing & Leasing Expense 7,335 2,238 (5,097) (227.7)% 33,228 26,860 (6,368) (23.7)% 26,860
                                502020 - Branding & Promotions 0 0 0 0.0% 923 0 (923) 0.0% 0
                                503770 - Model Apartment 0 25 25 100.0% 0 300 300 100.0% 300
                            Branding Expense 0 25 25 100.0% 923 300 (623) (207.7)% 300
                        Branding Exp 0 25 25 100.0% 923 300 (623) (207.7)% 300
                            502100 - Credit Card Fees 396 142 (253) (178.0)% 3,630 1,708 (1,922) (112.5)% 1,708
                        Credit Card Fees 396 142 (253) (178.0)% 3,630 1,708 (1,922) (112.5)% 1,708
                    Marketing and Branding Expense 7,731 2,406 (5,325) (221.4)% 37,781 28,868 (8,913) (30.9)% 28,868
                                506040 - Appliance 0 200 200 100.0% 6,193 2,400 (3,793) (158.0)% 2,400
                            Appliance Repairs Expense 0 200 200 100.0% 6,193 2,400 (3,793) (158.0)% 2,400
                                503960 - Repairs & Maintenance 2 65 63 96.7% 528 780 252 32.3% 780
                                506140 - Carpentry 82 150 68 45.4% 370 1,800 1,430 79.4% 1,800
                                506595 - Garage 65 104 39 37.6% 865 1,250 386 30.8% 1,250
                                506834 - Exterior Painting & Decorating 0 0 0 0.0% 967 0 (967) 0.0% 0
                                507030 - Signage 0 8 8 100.0% 126 100 (26) (26.0)% 100
                            Common Area Exterior 149 328 178 54.5% 2,855 3,930 1,075 27.3% 3,930
                                506150 - Carpet 323 83 (240) (287.9)% 1,283 1,000 (283) (28.3)% 1,000
                                506832 - Common Painting & Decorating 0 250 250 100.0% 0 3,000 3,000 100.0% 3,000
                            Common Area Interior 323 333 10 3.0% 1,283 4,000 2,717 67.9% 4,000
                                506194 - Janitorial Supplies 195 125 (70) (56.3)% 3,603 1,500 (2,103) (140.2)% 1,500
                                506850 - Plastic Bag 16 50 34 67.7% 674 600 (74) (12.4)% 600
                            Cleaning Supplies Expense 212 175 (37) (20.9)% 4,277 2,100 (2,177) (103.7)% 2,100
                                506282 - Electric Supply 117 188 70 37.5% 1,821 2,250 429 19.1% 2,250
                                506380 - Petroleum Products 0 8 8 100.0% 38 100 62 62.1% 100
                                506433 - Boiler Supply 683 250 (433) (173.4)% 1,890 3,000 1,110 37.0% 3,000
                                506470 - Lighting 3 125 122 97.6% 1,369 1,500 131 8.8% 1,500
                            Electric & Mechanical Expense 804 571 (233) (40.8)% 5,117 6,850 1,733 25.3% 6,850
                                506310 - Extermination 947 650 (297) (45.6)% 8,227 7,800 (427) (5.5)% 7,800
                                506310 - Extermination-Bedbugs 1 4,440 0 (4,440) 0.0% 4,640 400 (4,240) (1,060.0)% 400



                            Exterminating Expense 5,387 650 (4,737) (728.7)% 12,867 8,200 (4,667) (56.9)% 8,200
                                506022 - Access Alarm 0 0 0 0.0% 0 2,500 2,500 100.0% 2,500
                                506023 - Fire/Sprinkler Alarm 212 0 (212) 0.0% 13,789 9,000 (4,789) (53.2)% 9,000
                            Fire, Life, & Safety Expense 212 0 (212) 0.0% 13,789 11,500 (2,289) (19.9)% 11,500
                                506412 - Grounds Contract 0 3,075 3,075 100.0% 12,635 36,900 24,265 65.8% 36,900
                            Grounds Contract Expense 0 3,075 3,075 100.0% 12,635 36,900 24,265 65.8% 36,900
                                506432 - HVAC-Heating & Air Condition 0 100 100 100.0% 2,374 1,200 (1,174) (97.8)% 1,200
                            HVAC Supplies Expense 0 100 100 100.0% 2,374 1,200 (1,174) (97.8)% 1,200
                                506414 - Grounds Sprinkler 0 63 63 100.0% 1,089 750 (339) (45.1)% 750
                                506415 - Grounds Supply & Equipment 0 67 67 100.0% 544 800 256 32.0% 800
                            Ground Supplies Expense 0 129 129 100.0% 1,633 1,550 (83) (5.4)% 1,550
                                506865 - Plumbing Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 1,202 0 (1,202) 0.0% 0
                            Plumbing Contract Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 1,202 0 (1,202) 0.0% 0
                                506860 - Plumbing 43 125 82 65.9% 2,234 1,500 (734) (48.9)% 1,500
                            Plumbing Supplies Expense 43 125 82 65.9% 2,234 1,500 (734) (48.9)% 1,500
                                506930 - Roof 0 0 0 0.0% 549 0 (549) 0.0% 0
                            Roof Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 549 0 (549) 0.0% 0
                                506080 - Window Dressing 0 83 83 100.0% 1,639 1,000 (639) (63.9)% 1,000
                                507190 - Window 0 50 50 100.0% 8 600 592 98.6% 600
                            Window/Blinds Expense 0 133 133 100.0% 1,648 1,600 (48) (3.0)% 1,600
                                506193 - Janitorial Contract 1,175 2,500 1,325 53.0% 9,698 34,000 24,302 71.5% 34,000
                            Cleaning Contract Expense 1,175 2,500 1,325 53.0% 9,698 34,000 24,302 71.5% 34,000
                                506502 - Maint Equipment-Repair & Maint 394 104 (290) (278.4)% 1,729 1,250 (479) (38.3)% 1,250
                            Repairs Supplies Expense 394 104 (290) (278.4)% 1,729 1,250 (479) (38.3)% 1,250
                                507102 - Supply-Hardware 926 271 (655) (241.8)% 3,452 3,250 (202) (6.2)% 3,250
                            Hardware Expense 926 271 (655) (241.8)% 3,452 3,250 (202) (6.2)% 3,250
                                504130 - Uniform 0 83 83 100.0% 610 1,000 390 39.0% 1,000
                            Uniform Expense 0 83 83 100.0% 610 1,000 390 39.0% 1,000
                                506420 - Health & Safety 0 (125) (125) 100.0% 9 150 142 94.3% 150
                                507040 - Snow Removal 4,371 4,000 (371) (9.3)% 19,894 20,000 106 0.5% 20,000
                            Misc Repairs & Maintenance Expense 4,371 3,875 (496) (12.8)% 19,902 20,150 248 1.2% 20,150
                        Operat. Repairs & Maint Exp 13,994 12,652 (1,342) (10.6)% 104,046 141,380 37,334 26.4% 141,380
                                506152 - Turn-Carpet 950 725 (225) (31.0)% 7,303 8,700 1,397 16.1% 8,700
                            Turn Flooring Expense 950 725 (225) (31.0)% 7,303 8,700 1,397 16.1% 8,700
                                506196 - Turn-Cleaning 1,000 1,800 800 44.4% 4,331 21,600 17,269 79.9% 21,600
                            Turn Cleaning Expense 1,000 1,800 800 44.4% 4,331 21,600 17,269 79.9% 21,600
                                506833 - Cycle Painting Supplies 0 42 42 100.0% 357 500 143 28.7% 500



                                506836 - Turn-Painting 139 550 411 74.7% 4,347 6,600 2,253 34.1% 6,600
                            Turn Painting Expense 139 592 453 76.5% 4,704 7,100 2,396 33.8% 7,100
                        Turnover Costs 2,089 3,117 1,028 33.0% 16,338 37,400 21,062 56.3% 37,400
                    Total Repairs & Maintenance Expense 16,083 15,769 (314) (2.0)% 120,384 178,780 58,396 32.7% 178,780
                            505012 - Electricity-Common 3,744 5,594 1,850 33.1% 42,491 67,129 24,638 36.7% 67,129
                            505013 - Electricity-Vacant 875 1,800 925 51.4% 14,807 20,550 5,743 27.9% 20,550
                        Electric Expense 4,618 7,394 2,776 37.5% 57,298 87,679 30,381 34.7% 87,679
                            505023 - Gas 3,017 3,162 145 4.6% 29,611 37,945 8,334 22.0% 37,945
                        Gas Expense 3,017 3,162 145 4.6% 29,611 37,945 8,334 22.0% 37,945
                            505053 - Sewer 1,747 1,600 (147) (9.2)% 20,943 19,200 (1,743) (9.1)% 19,200
                        Sewer Expense 1,747 1,600 (147) (9.2)% 20,943 19,200 (1,743) (9.1)% 19,200
                            505055 - Utility Fees 6 57 51 89.5% 665 684 19 2.8% 684
                        Utility Billing Expense 6 57 51 89.5% 665 684 19 2.8% 684
                            506970 - Rubbish Removal 2,262 2,250 (12) (0.5)% 28,033 27,000 (1,033) (3.8)% 27,000
                        Trash Removal Expense 2,262 2,250 (12) (0.5)% 28,033 27,000 (1,033) (3.8)% 27,000
                            505054 - Direct Billed-Water 2,800 3,179 379 11.9% 41,129 38,148 (2,981) (7.8)% 38,148
                        Water Expense 2,800 3,179 379 11.9% 41,129 38,148 (2,981) (7.8)% 38,148
                    Utilities Expense 14,451 17,642 3,191 18.1% 177,678 210,656 32,978 15.7% 210,656
                                520190 - Salary-Leasing 2,741 10,587 7,846 74.1% 54,012 110,103 56,091 50.9% 110,103
                                520190 - Salary-Leasing OT 1 95 212 117 55.4% 3,984 2,202 (1,781) (80.9)% 2,202
                            Salary - Leasing Expense 2,835 10,799 7,964 73.7% 57,995 112,305 54,310 48.4% 112,305
                                520250 - Salary-Office 4,041 0 (4,041) 0.0% 37,749 0 (37,749) 0.0% 0
                                520250 - Salary-Office OT 1 1,154 0 (1,154) 0.0% 5,778 0 (5,778) 0.0% 0
                            Salary - Office Expense 5,195 0 (5,195) 0.0% 43,527 0 (43,527) 0.0% 0
                                520221 - Salary-Maintenance Staff 6,606 8,064 1,458 18.1% 71,598 83,866 12,268 14.6% 83,866
                                520221 - Salary-Maintenance-OT 1 278 161 (117) (72.3)% 3,250 1,677 (1,573) (93.8)% 1,677
                            Salary - Maintenance Expense 6,884 8,225 1,342 16.3% 74,848 85,543 10,695 12.5% 85,543
                                520180 - Salary-Janitorial 2,871 3,179 308 9.7% 37,597 33,058 (4,540) (13.7)% 33,058
                                520180 - Salary-Janitorial OT 1 257 64 (193) (303.5)% 2,819 661 (2,158) (326.4)% 661
                            Salary - Janitorial Expense 3,128 3,242 115 3.5% 40,416 33,719 (6,697) (19.9)% 33,719
                                520510 - Temp Fee-Ground 0 0 0 0.0% 163 0 (163) 0.0% 0
                                520540 - Temp Fee-Maintenance 0 417 417 100.0% 96 5,000 4,904 98.1% 5,000
                            Salary - Temp Labor Expense 0 417 417 100.0% 260 5,000 4,740 94.8% 5,000
                                520910 - Payroll Tax 2,734 2,046 (687) (33.6)% 31,954 24,450 (7,505) (30.7)% 24,450
                            Payroll Tax Expense 2,734 2,046 (687) (33.6)% 31,954 24,450 (7,505) (30.7)% 24,450
                                520810 - Bonus 3,550 9,793 6,243 63.8% 3,550 9,793 6,243 63.8% 9,793
                                520820 - Bonus-Leasing Commission 1,321 1,400 79 5.6% 18,774 20,350 1,576 7.7% 20,350



                            Bonus/Leasing Commission Expense 4,871 11,193 6,322 56.5% 22,324 30,143 7,820 25.9% 30,143
                        Payroll and Tax 25,646 35,922 10,276 28.6% 271,323 291,160 19,836 6.8% 291,160
                                530100 - Employee Benefits 1,302 2,423 1,121 46.3% 30,359 29,072 (1,288) (4.4)% 29,072
                            Employee Benefits Expense 1,302 2,423 1,121 46.3% 30,359 29,072 (1,288) (4.4)% 29,072
                                531200 - Workers Compensation 324 201 (123) (61.3)% 6,889 2,414 (4,476) (185.4)% 2,414
                            Other Employee Costs 324 201 (123) (61.3)% 6,889 2,414 (4,476) (185.4)% 2,414
                        Employee Costs Expense 1,626 2,624 998 38.0% 37,248 31,485 (5,763) (18.3)% 31,485
                    Payroll Expense 27,272 38,546 11,274 29.2% 308,572 322,645 14,073 4.4% 322,645
                            503471 - Administrative Fee 0 0 0 0.0% 4,946 0 (4,946) 0.0% 0
                            503650 - Management Fee-Non-Recoverable 3,706 6,144 2,437 39.7% 70,465 73,693 3,228 4.4% 73,693
                        Management Fee Exp 3,706 6,144 2,437 39.7% 75,411 73,693 (1,718) (2.3)% 73,693
                    Management Fee Expense 3,706 6,144 2,437 39.7% 75,411 73,693 (1,718) (2.3)% 73,693
                        503425 - Consulting Real Estate Tax 0 0 0 0.0% 1,030 1,350 320 23.7% 1,350
                        511300 - Real Estate Property Taxes 20,822 20,822 0 0.0% 238,853 249,869 11,016 4.4% 249,869
                    Real Estate Tax Expense 20,822 20,822 0 0.0% 239,883 251,219 11,336 4.5% 251,219
                        515100 - Insurance 8,863 7,168 (1,695) (23.7)% 100,520 85,325 (15,195) (17.8)% 85,325
                    Insurance Expense 8,863 7,168 (1,695) (23.7)% 100,520 85,325 (15,195) (17.8)% 85,325
                Total Expense 101,597 112,152 10,554 9.4% 1,107,487 1,199,596 92,109 7.7% 1,199,596
            Net Operating Income 47,672 45,972 1,700 3.7% 657,229 642,733 14,496 2.3% 642,733

            CAPEX 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Kitchen 1 0 150 150 100.0% 638 1,800 1,162 64.6% 1,800
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Appliances 2 2,520 1,150 (1,370) (119.2)% 6,095 13,800 7,705 55.8% 13,800
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Carpet Vinyl 4 1,852 2,250 398 17.7% 17,920 27,000 9,080 33.6% 27,000
                    600200 - Apartment Interior-HVAC 5 0 400 400 100.0% 1,665 4,800 3,135 65.3% 4,800
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Bath 7 0 83 83 100.0% 290 1,000 710 71.0% 1,000
                    600300 - Building Exterior 0 417 417 100.0% 2,676 5,000 2,324 46.5% 5,000
                    600400 - Common Area Interior 0 0 0 0.0% (2,740) 0 2,740 0.0% 0
                    600400 - Common Area Interior-Mechanic 2 239 0 (239) 0.0% 13,834 0 (13,834) 0.0% 0
                    600400 - Security & Life Safety 5 100 0 (100) 0.0% 1,119 0 (1,119) 0.0% 0
                    600450 - IT Capital 0 83 83 100.0% 0 1,000 1,000 100.0% 1,000
                    600800 - Grounds 0 417 417 100.0% 936 5,000 4,064 81.3% 5,000
                    600810 - Garage Capital 0 167 167 100.0% 0 2,000 2,000 100.0% 2,000
                    601100 - Legal 2,323 0 (2,323) 0.0% 2,323 0 (2,323) 0.0% 0
                Residential CapEx 7,035 5,117 (1,918) (37.5)% 44,756 61,400 16,644 27.1% 61,400
                    120100 - Land 1 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Land & Land Improvements 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    120200 - Building-Improvement 13 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0



                    120200 - Building-Residential 24 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Building & Improvements 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    120550 - FF&E 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Furniture and Fixtures 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    120830 - Leasing Commissions 1 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Deferred Leasing Costs 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
            Total Capex 7,035 5,117 (1,918) (37.5)% 44,756 61,400 16,644 27.1% 61,400
        Net CF After Capex 40,637 40,855 (218) (0.5)% 612,474 581,333 31,140 5.4% 581,333

        DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                706110 - Interest Exp-Mortgage 31,137 28,843 (2,295) (8.0)% 357,811 339,602 (18,208) (5.4)% 339,602
            Interest  Expense 31,137 28,843 (2,295) (8.0)% 357,811 339,602 (18,208) (5.4)% 339,602
                120810 - Financing Costs 0 0 0 0.0% 46,043 0 (46,043) 0.0% 0
            Deferred Financing Costs 0 0 0 0.0% 46,043 0 (46,043) 0.0% 0
                220100 - Loan Payable 0 0 0 0.0% 330,148 0 (330,148) 0.0% 0
            Notes & Loans Payable 0 0 0 0.0% 330,148 0 (330,148) 0.0% 0
        Total Debt Service 31,137 28,843 (2,295) (8.0)% 734,002 339,602 (394,400) (116.1)% 339,602
    Net CF After Capex & Debt Service 9,499 12,012 (2,513) (20.9)% (121,528) 241,731 (363,259) (150.3)% 241,731

    COMMITMENT FEES 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0

Net CF After Capex & Debt Service Fee 9,499 12,012 (2,513) (20.9)% (121,528) 241,731 (363,259) (150.3)% 241,731

DEF 2.00 1.00 (1.00) (100.0)% 2.00 1.00 (1.00) (100.0)% 1.00



Accrual Basis  
Current 
Month 
Actuals

Current
Month
Budget

Variance ($) Variance (%)  
YTD 

Actuals
YTD Budget Variance ($)

Variance 
(%)

 
Annual 
Original 
Budget

75887 - Jefferson Creek
                INCOME 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                                    406530 - Rent  Tenant-Market 40,638 39,993 645 1.6% 490,681 471,630 19,051 4.0% 471,630
                                Market Rent - Mkt 40,638 39,993 645 1.6% 490,681 471,630 19,051 4.0% 471,630
                                400250 - (Loss)/Gain to Lease (1,701) (1,339) (362) (27.1)% (38,487) (21,964) (16,523) (75.2)% (21,964)
                            Gross Potential Rent - Mkt 38,937 38,654 283 0.7% 452,194 449,666 2,528 0.6% 449,666
                                401315 - Recurring Concessions-Market (774) (174) (600) (344.7)% (5,434) (2,604) (2,830) (108.6)% (2,604)
                                401320 - Concession-Market (50) (500) 450 90.0% (5,783) (3,500) (2,283) (65.2)% (3,500)
                            Concessions - Market (824) (674) (150) (22.2)% (11,217) (6,104) (5,113) (83.8)% (6,104)
                                409331 - Vacancy-Market (1,223) (1,828) 604 33.1% (26,048) (22,001) (4,047) (18.4)% (22,001)
                            Vacancy - Market (1,223) (1,828) 604 33.1% (26,048) (22,001) (4,047) (18.4)% (22,001)
                                407300 - Employee Units-Market (974) (1,207) 233 19.3% (12,019) (14,242) 2,223 15.6% (14,242)
                            Non Revenue Units - Market (974) (1,207) 233 19.3% (12,019) (14,242) 2,223 15.6% (14,242)
                                400840 - Bad Debt-Market 0 (349) 349 100.0% 0 (4,073) 4,073 100.0% (4,073)
                            Bad Debt - Market 0 (349) 349 100.0% 0 (4,073) 4,073 100.0% (4,073)
                        Rent Income - Market 35,916 34,596 1,320 3.8% 402,909 403,245 (336) (0.1)% 403,245
                    Rent Income 35,916 34,596 1,320 3.8% 402,909 403,245 (336) (0.1)% 403,245
                                400400 - Application Fee 80 225 (145) (64.4)% 1,320 2,475 (1,155) (46.7)% 2,475
                            Application Fees 80 225 (145) (64.4)% 1,320 2,475 (1,155) (46.7)% 2,475
                                410600 - Late Fees 0 130 (130) (100.0)% 500 1,560 (1,060) (67.9)% 1,560
                            Late Fees 0 130 130 (100.0)% 500 1,560 1,060 (67.9)% 1,560
                                400850 - Bad Debt-Other 0 (373) 373 100.0% (227) (4,476) 4,249 94.9% (4,476)
                                410100 - Rent Income Other 110 390 (280) (71.8)% 3,980 4,680 (700) (15.0)% 4,680
                                411500 - Rent Premium (300) 175 (475) (271.4)% 2,948 2,100 848 40.4% 2,100
                            Misc Tenant Fees (190) 192 (382) (199.0)% 6,701 2,304 4,397 190.9% 2,304
                                410900 - Pet Income 494 155 339 218.5% 3,358 1,860 1,498 80.6% 1,860
                            Pet Fee Income 494 155 (339) 218.5% 3,358 1,860 (1,498) 80.6% 1,860
                                400720 - Bad Debt Recovery 0 167 (167) (100.0)% 45 2,000 (1,955) (97.7)% 2,000
                            Misc Apartment Income 0 167 (167) (100.0)% 45 2,000 (1,955) (97.7)% 2,000
                        Other Income - Apartments 384 869 (485) (55.8)% 11,925 10,199 1,726 16.9% 10,199
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                    Other Income 384 869 (485) (55.8)% 11,925 10,199 1,726 16.9% 10,199
                Total Income 36,300 35,465 835 2.4% 414,834 413,444 1,390 0.3% 413,444
                EXPENSES 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0
                            503480 - Express Mail Service 0 8 8 100.0% 0 100 100 100.0% 100
                            503810 - Office Equipment & Supplies 0 42 42 100.0% 0 500 500 100.0% 500
                            503890 - Postage 0 0 0 0.0% 0 25 25 100.0% 25
                            504010 - Stationary & Printing 0 0 0 0.0% 277 0 (277) 0.0% 0
                        Office Expense 0 50 50 100.0% 277 625 348 55.7% 625
                            503210 - Computer 40 146 106 72.8% 2,861 1,750 (1,112) (63.5)% 1,750
                        Computer Expense 40 146 106 72.8% 2,861 1,750 (1,112) (63.5)% 1,750
                            504060 - Telephone 145 150 5 3.4% 1,681 1,800 119 6.6% 1,800
                        Telecom Expense 145 150 5 3.4% 1,681 1,800 119 6.6% 1,800
                            503490 - Filing & Other Fees 0 0 0 0.0% 1,468 4,000 2,532 63.3% 4,000
                            503600 - Legal 0 145 145 100.0% 0 1,740 1,740 100.0% 1,740
                        Legal Expenses 0 145 145 100.0% 1,468 5,740 4,272 74.4% 5,740
                            503610 - License & Permit 0 0 0 0.0% 0 500 500 100.0% 500
                            504030 - Subscription & Membership Dues 0 0 0 0.0% 225 560 335 59.8% 560
                        Dues, Licenses, & Permits 0 0 0 0.0% 225 1,060 835 78.8% 1,060
                            504080 - Tenant Relations 12 4 (8) (187.8)% 20 50 30 59.9% 50
                        Tenant Relation Expense 12 4 (8) (187.8)% 20 50 30 59.9% 50
                            503070 - Bank Fees & Charges 120 190 70 36.9% 1,575 2,280 705 30.9% 2,280
                            503550 - Hiring 1 13 12 92.5% 124 150 26 17.5% 150
                            503750 - Miscellaneous Administrative 2 83 82 98.0% 365 1,000 635 63.5% 1,000
                            503850 - Personnel Exp Reimbursement 0 8 8 100.0% 0 100 100 100.0% 100
                            504090 - Training (339) 15 353 2,423.2% (337) 175 512 292.4% 175
                            531360 - Parties and Holidays 161 100 (61) (61.3)% 0 100 100 100.0% 100
                        Misc Admin Expenses (55) 409 464 113.4% 1,727 3,805 2,078 54.6% 3,805
                    Administrative Expenses 142 904 762 84.3% 8,259 14,830 6,571 44.3% 14,830
                                500020 - Site Marketing/Advertising 404 600 196 32.6% 11,622 7,200 (4,422) (61.4)% 7,200
                                500800 - Credit Check 0 55 55 100.0% 388 660 272 41.3% 660
                                501600 - Resident Referral Fee 0 100 100 100.0% 500 1,200 700 58.3% 1,200
                            Gen. Marketing & Leasing Expense 404 755 351 46.5% 12,510 9,060 (3,450) (38.1)% 9,060
                                500470 - Digital Marketing 31 0 (31) 0.0% 117 0 (117) 0.0% 0
                                500480 - Internet Listing Services (ILS 0 83 83 100.0% 0 1,000 1,000 100.0% 1,000
                                502180 - Marketing Business Tools 0 21 21 100.0% 0 250 250 100.0% 250
                            Other Marketing and Leasing Expense 31 104 74 70.7% 117 1,250 1,133 90.7% 1,250
                        Total Marketing & Leasing Expense 435 859 425 49.4% 12,627 10,310 (2,317) (22.5)% 10,310



                                502020 - Branding & Promotions 0 42 42 100.0% 0 500 500 100.0% 500
                                506198 - Welcome Packages 0 13 13 100.0% 0 150 150 100.0% 150
                            Branding Expense 0 54 54 100.0% 0 650 650 100.0% 650
                        Branding Exp 0 54 54 100.0% 0 650 650 100.0% 650
                            502100 - Credit Card Fees 61 32 (29) (88.7)% 1,024 387 (637) (164.5)% 387
                        Credit Card Fees 61 32 (29) (88.7)% 1,024 387 (637) (164.5)% 387
                    Marketing and Branding Expense 496 946 450 47.6% 13,651 11,347 (2,304) (20.3)% 11,347
                                506040 - Appliance 0 17 17 100.0% 0 200 200 100.0% 200
                            Appliance Repairs Expense 0 17 17 100.0% 0 200 200 100.0% 200
                                503960 - Repairs & Maintenance 0 0 0 0.0% 24 0 (24) 0.0% 0
                                506140 - Carpentry 0 21 21 100.0% 125 250 125 50.0% 250
                                506595 - Garage 0 33 33 100.0% 65 400 335 83.7% 400
                            Common Area Exterior 0 54 54 100.0% 214 650 435 67.0% 650
                                506150 - Carpet 0 42 42 100.0% 145 500 355 71.0% 500
                            Common Area Interior 0 42 42 100.0% 145 500 355 71.0% 500
                                506194 - Janitorial Supplies 0 13 13 100.0% 0 150 150 100.0% 150
                            Cleaning Supplies Expense 0 13 13 100.0% 0 150 150 100.0% 150
                                506282 - Electric Supply 0 17 17 100.0% 203 200 (3) (1.7)% 200
                                506433 - Boiler Supply 0 17 17 100.0% 0 200 200 100.0% 200
                                506470 - Lighting 0 8 8 100.0% 357 100 (257) (256.9)% 100
                            Electric & Mechanical Expense 0 42 42 100.0% 560 500 (60) (12.0)% 500
                                506310 - Extermination 35 125 90 71.9% 2,341 1,500 (841) (56.0)% 1,500
                                506310 - Extermination-Bedbugs 1 0 0 0 0.0% 0 100 100 100.0% 100
                            Exterminating Expense 35 125 90 71.9% 2,341 1,600 (741) (46.3)% 1,600
                                506022 - Access Alarm 0 47 47 100.0% 0 560 560 100.0% 560
                                506023 - Fire/Sprinkler Alarm 0 0 0 0.0% 1,219 0 (1,219) 0.0% 0
                            Fire, Life, & Safety Expense 0 47 47 100.0% 1,219 560 (659) (117.6)% 560
                                506412 - Grounds Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 3,120 7,800 4,680 60.0% 7,800
                            Grounds Contract Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 3,120 7,800 4,680 60.0% 7,800
                                506414 - Grounds Sprinkler 0 13 13 100.0% 897 150 (747) (498.0)% 150
                                506415 - Grounds Supply & Equipment 0 4 4 100.0% 75 50 (25) (49.0)% 50
                            Ground Supplies Expense 0 17 17 100.0% 972 200 (772) (385.7)% 200
                                506865 - Plumbing Contract 280 0 (280) 0.0% 780 0 (780) 0.0% 0
                            Plumbing Contract Expense 280 0 (280) 0.0% 780 0 (780) 0.0% 0
                                506193 - Janitorial Contract 100 417 317 76.0% 1,605 5,000 3,395 67.9% 5,000
                            Cleaning Contract Expense 100 417 317 76.0% 1,605 5,000 3,395 67.9% 5,000
                                506502 - Maint Equipment-Repair & Maint 0 4 4 100.0% 0 50 50 100.0% 50



                            Repairs Supplies Expense 0 4 4 100.0% 0 50 50 100.0% 50
                                507102 - Supply-Hardware 0 8 8 100.0% 0 100 100 100.0% 100
                            Hardware Expense 0 8 8 100.0% 0 100 100 100.0% 100
                                506420 - Health & Safety 0 (42) (42) 100.0% 0 50 50 100.0% 50
                                507040 - Snow Removal 1,653 1,000 (653) (65.3)% 6,025 6,000 (25) (0.4)% 6,000
                            Misc Repairs & Maintenance Expense 1,653 958 (694) (72.4)% 6,025 6,050 25 0.4% 6,050
                        Operat. Repairs & Maint Exp 2,067 1,743 (325) (18.6)% 16,980 23,360 6,380 27.3% 23,360
                                506152 - Turn-Carpet 0 125 125 100.0% 865 1,500 635 42.4% 1,500
                            Turn Flooring Expense 0 125 125 100.0% 865 1,500 635 42.4% 1,500
                                506196 - Turn-Cleaning 0 450 450 100.0% 559 5,400 4,841 89.6% 5,400
                            Turn Cleaning Expense 0 450 450 100.0% 559 5,400 4,841 89.6% 5,400
                                506836 - Turn-Painting 0 250 250 100.0% 96 3,000 2,904 96.8% 3,000
                            Turn Painting Expense 0 250 250 100.0% 96 3,000 2,904 96.8% 3,000
                        Turnover Costs 0 825 825 100.0% 1,520 9,900 8,380 84.6% 9,900
                    Total Repairs & Maintenance Expense 2,067 2,568 500 19.5% 18,500 33,260 14,760 44.4% 33,260
                            505012 - Electricity-Common 635 640 5 0.7% 6,884 7,680 796 10.4% 7,680
                            505013 - Electricity-Vacant (24) 650 674 103.7% 1,469 8,125 6,656 81.9% 8,125
                        Electric Expense 611 1,290 679 52.6% 8,353 15,805 7,452 47.1% 15,805
                            505023 - Gas 694 640 (54) (8.4)% 6,313 7,680 1,367 17.8% 7,680
                        Gas Expense 694 640 (54) (8.4)% 6,313 7,680 1,367 17.8% 7,680
                            505053 - Sewer 412 435 23 5.3% 4,675 5,220 545 10.4% 5,220
                        Sewer Expense 412 435 23 5.3% 4,675 5,220 545 10.4% 5,220
                            505055 - Utility Fees 27 87 60 68.7% 430 1,044 614 58.8% 1,044
                        Utility Billing Expense 27 87 60 68.7% 430 1,044 614 58.8% 1,044
                            506970 - Rubbish Removal 848 860 12 1.4% 10,178 10,320 142 1.4% 10,320
                        Trash Removal Expense 848 860 12 1.4% 10,178 10,320 142 1.4% 10,320
                            505054 - Direct Billed-Water 703 850 147 17.3% 9,382 10,200 818 8.0% 10,200
                        Water Expense 703 850 147 17.3% 9,382 10,200 818 8.0% 10,200
                    Utilities Expense 3,295 4,162 867 20.8% 39,330 50,269 10,939 21.8% 50,269
                                520190 - Salary-Leasing 0 2,324 2,324 100.0% 10,783 24,169 13,386 55.4% 24,169
                                520190 - Salary-Leasing OT 1 0 46 46 100.0% 854 483 (370) (76.6)% 483
                            Salary - Leasing Expense 0 2,370 2,370 100.0% 11,636 24,652 13,016 52.8% 24,652
                                520250 - Salary-Office 887 0 (887) 0.0% 8,286 0 (8,286) 0.0% 0
                                520250 - Salary-Office OT 1 253 0 (253) 0.0% 1,268 0 (1,268) 0.0% 0
                            Salary - Office Expense 1,140 0 (1,140) 0.0% 9,555 0 (9,555) 0.0% 0
                                520221 - Salary-Maintenance Staff 652 1,770 1,118 63.2% 11,817 18,410 6,593 35.8% 18,410
                                520221 - Salary-Maintenance-OT 1 3 35 32 91.4% 392 368 (24) (6.6)% 368



                            Salary - Maintenance Expense 655 1,806 1,150 63.7% 12,209 18,778 6,569 35.0% 18,778
                                520180 - Salary-Janitorial 0 698 698 100.0% 4,414 7,257 2,842 39.2% 7,257
                                520180 - Salary-Janitorial OT 1 0 14 14 100.0% 326 145 (181) (124.7)% 145
                            Salary - Janitorial Expense 0 712 712 100.0% 4,740 7,402 2,661 36.0% 7,402
                                520540 - Temp Fee-Maintenance 0 0 0 0.0% 0 2,000 2,000 100.0% 2,000
                            Salary - Temp Labor Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 0 2,000 2,000 100.0% 2,000
                                520910 - Payroll Tax 202 451 249 55.3% 5,461 5,383 (78) (1.5)% 5,383
                            Payroll Tax Expense 202 451 249 55.3% 5,461 5,383 (78) (1.5)% 5,383
                                520810 - Bonus 450 180 (270) (150.1)% 450 2,150 1,700 79.1% 2,150
                                520820 - Bonus-Leasing Commission 254 300 46 15.4% 3,779 4,600 821 17.8% 4,600
                            Bonus/Leasing Commission Expense 704 480 (224) (46.6)% 4,229 6,750 2,520 37.3% 6,750
                        Payroll and Tax 2,701 5,818 3,117 53.6% 47,831 64,964 17,134 26.4% 64,964
                                530100 - Employee Benefits 129 532 403 75.7% 5,096 6,382 1,285 20.1% 6,382
                            Employee Benefits Expense 129 532 403 75.7% 5,096 6,382 1,285 20.1% 6,382
                                531200 - Workers Compensation 27 64 37 57.8% 1,074 772 (302) (39.1)% 772
                            Other Employee Costs 27 64 37 57.8% 1,074 772 (302) (39.1)% 772
                        Employee Costs Expense 156 596 440 73.8% 6,170 7,154 983 13.7% 7,154
                    Payroll Expense 2,857 6,414 3,557 55.5% 54,001 72,118 18,117 25.1% 72,118
                            503471 - Administrative Fee 0 0 0 0.0% 1,096 0 (1,096) 0.0% 0
                            503650 - Management Fee-Non-Recoverable 1,454 1,379 (76) (5.5)% 16,492 16,538 46 0.3% 16,538
                        Management Fee Exp 1,454 1,379 (76) (5.5)% 17,588 16,538 (1,050) (6.4)% 16,538
                    Management Fee Expense 1,454 1,379 (76) (5.5)% 17,588 16,538 (1,050) (6.4)% 16,538
                        503425 - Consulting Real Estate Tax 0 0 0 0.0% 1,030 1,350 320 23.7% 1,350
                        511300 - Real Estate Property Taxes 4,568 4,568 (0) (0.0)% 51,851 54,820 2,969 5.4% 54,820
                    Real Estate Tax Expense 4,568 4,568 (0) (0.0)% 52,881 56,170 3,289 5.9% 56,170
                        515100 - Insurance 1,988 1,636 (352) (21.5)% 22,632 19,475 (3,157) (16.2)% 19,475
                    Insurance Expense 1,988 1,636 (352) (21.5)% 22,632 19,475 (3,157) (16.2)% 19,475
                Total Expense 16,867 22,576 5,709 25.3% 226,843 274,007 47,164 17.2% 274,007
            Net Operating Income 19,432 12,889 6,544 50.8% 187,991 139,437 48,554 34.8% 139,437

            CAPEX 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Kitchen 1 0 42 42 100.0% 0 500 500 100.0% 500
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Appliances 2 0 100 100 100.0% 0 1,200 1,200 100.0% 1,200
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Carpet Vinyl 4 0 417 417 100.0% 0 5,000 5,000 100.0% 5,000
                    600200 - Apartment Interior-HVAC 5 0 67 67 100.0% 0 800 800 100.0% 800
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Bath 7 0 42 42 100.0% 0 500 500 100.0% 500
                    600300 - Building Exterior 0 417 417 100.0% 1,482 5,000 3,518 70.4% 5,000
                    600400 - Security & Life Safety 5 0 0 0 0.0% 100 0 (100) 0.0% 0



                    600800 - Grounds 0 167 167 100.0% 0 2,000 2,000 100.0% 2,000
                    600810 - Garage Capital 0 167 167 100.0% 0 2,000 2,000 100.0% 2,000
                    601100 - Legal 581 0 (581) 0.0% 581 0 (581) 0.0% 0
                Residential CapEx 581 1,417 836 59.0% 2,163 17,000 14,837 87.3% 17,000
                    120100 - Land 1 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Land & Land Improvements 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    120200 - Building-Improvement 13 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    120200 - Building-Residential 24 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Building & Improvements 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                    120830 - Leasing Commissions 1 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                Deferred Leasing Costs 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
            Total Capex 581 1,417 836 59.0% 2,163 17,000 14,837 87.3% 17,000
        Net CF After Capex 18,852 11,472 7,379 64.3% 185,828 122,436 63,392 51.8% 122,436

        DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0
                706110 - Interest Exp-Mortgage 6,902 6,394 (509) (8.0)% 79,318 75,281 (4,036) (5.4)% 75,281
            Interest  Expense 6,902 6,394 (509) (8.0)% 79,318 75,281 (4,036) (5.4)% 75,281
                120810 - Financing Costs 0 0 0 0.0% 10,207 0 (10,207) 0.0% 0
            Deferred Financing Costs 0 0 0 0.0% 10,207 0 (10,207) 0.0% 0
                220100 - Loan Payable 0 0 0 0.0% 73,186 0 (73,186) 0.0% 0
            Notes & Loans Payable 0 0 0 0.0% 73,186 0 (73,186) 0.0% 0
        Total Debt Service 6,902 6,394 (509) (8.0)% 162,710 75,281 (87,429) (116.1)% 75,281
    Net CF After Capex & Debt Service 11,949 5,078 6,871 135.3% 23,118 47,155 (24,037) (51.0)% 47,155

    COMMITMENT FEES 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0% 0

Net CF After Capex & Debt Service Fee 11,949 5,078 6,871 135.3% 23,118 47,155 (24,037) (51.0)% 47,155

DEF 2.00 1.00 (1.00) (100.0)% 2.00 1.00 (1.00) (100.0)% 1.00
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April 7, 2022 

Dickinson City Commissioners 
Dickinson, ND  58601 
 

Esteemed Commissioners: 

I have prepared the 2022 annual report from the City of Dickinson Assessing Department to the 
City of Dickinson Commissioners who act as the City Board of Equalization.  This report will 
include a statistical analysis of property values within Dickinson, and provide the True and Full 
value of all taxable property that is not exempt from property taxes by state law.  Within this 
report will be charts and graphs to help illustrate the breakdown of values for both Residential 
and Commercial class properties. 

The State of North Dakota requires that properties be valued at 90-100% of median property 
values, and Mass Appraisal methodology is used to accomplish this task.  Preliminary figures 
from the State of North Dakota indicate that Dickinson properties have been selling for more 
than that of appraised values, with Commercial properties at 91.3% and median Residential 
properties sale price at 86.5% of true and full value.  To comply with state law (N.D.C.C. § 57-
02-11), the Dickinson Assessor's Office has spent the last year from June 2021 until now 
researching market conditions in preparation for making any changes. 

Residential sales have increased by 5-6% over the past 12 months, resulting in the median 
sales ratio of 253 sales being 86.5%.  This triggers a valuation increase for residential values to 
return to tolerance.  The Assessing Departments Computer Aided Mass Appraisal (CAMA) 
system can make whole scale adjustments in 5% increments, however a 5% increase to the 
value of the improvements results in a roughly 3.5% increase to overall valuation, as this 
increase does not affect the site value.  Therefore, a 10% increase was made to structure value 
of all residential properties which then calculated to a sales ratio of 91.7%. 

37 commercial sales from 2020 and 2021 had a median sales ratio of 91.3%.  However, after 
going through the State formula process, which includes changes to property values and 
accounts for new construction, the formula then came to 90.1%, just within tolerance.  That  

http://www.dickinsongov.com/
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Honorable Mayor and Commissioners 
Dickinson City Commission 
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commercial properties being out of tolerance.  One option to deal with this would have been to 
make a correction to all commercial properties, much like that made to residential properties.  
However, a closer look at the data disclosed that Apartment properties were a class that are 
selling much stronger than the overall market, with a median ratio of 64% as a class.  Further 
disclosure revealed that in 2019, economic obsolescence (OBS) of 20% was placed on small 
apartment complexes and 30% was attributed to large apartment complexes.  A decision was 
made to remove 20% of this OBS, returning apartments to a par level with the remainder of the 
commercial properties.  The result of this was a value increase to commercial which then 
brought the sales ratio of commercial within tolerance at 94%. 

2022 True and Full Value for the City of Dickinson is $2,699,915,128, an increase of 
$137,364,684 from 2021.  The True and Full valuation of Residential properties is 
$1,595,662,000 and Commercial properties at $1,104,253,128.  Increases to New Construction 
roughly total $25M with decreases of $9.5M or a net total of roughly $15M. 

The Assessing Department asks that you review the data that we have provided to you and that 
you approve the 2022 assessment roll as submitted.  We have spent the past several weeks 
visiting with property owners and listening to their concerns.  We corrected errors when noticed, 
and at every turn, attempted to educate the public as to the assessment process and Mass 
Appraisal valuations.   

April 14, 2022 is the date of the next Board of Equalization meeting, and we are at your service 
in reviewing any property concerns brought before you by concerned citizens and taxpayers.  
We ask that they bring a copy of an appraisal, or other market-derived data with them to support 
their opinion of value, if it differs from that of the Assessing Departments.  We are looking for 
specific market derived data as to why the valuation is incorrect, not just a differing opinion 
based upon personal tastes and preferences. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Joe Hirschfeld 
City Assessor 
 
 
Assessing Department Staff:   Deb Kirschenheiter  Tracy Simnioniw 
      Heather Avers-Davis  Heidi Hoff    
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Function of the Assessing Department 
 
The function of the Dickinson Assessing Department is to provide a Fair and Equitable valuation 
of all property located within the City of Dickinson.  The Assessing Department keeps a record 
of properties ownership and boundaries in the appraisal process.  Many varied tasks and 
responsibilities are included in attaining this objective.  This work was completed with a 
budgeted five full time employees (FTE), down from seven FTE in 2015.  Unfortunately, the 
Assessing Department was only fully staffed for four months this prior year. 
 
 

The Appraisal Process 
 
The Assessing Department is responsible for the valuation of all classes of property and 
performing an extensive analysis of the factors affecting these values.  New properties are 
entered into the CAMA (computer aided mass appraisal) system, in a manner consistent with 
existing properties.  A sales ratio study is then conducted to determine the percentage a 
property is selling at, compared to its assessed value.  State of North Dakota law requires the 
State Board of Equalization (SBOE) to determine the valuation process and SBOE policies 
require that, on a median basis, assessed values must be within 90-100% of their True and Full 
value.  If this ratio falls outside of the 90-100% tolerance zone, an adjustment to median 
property values is required. 
 
By definition, median means that ½ of the properties will be over a certain value and ½ will be 
under.  At a median valuation of 100%, ½ of properties will be overvalued.  I would like to 
describe the following scenario, which simplifies the valuation method but accurately describes 
the Ad Valorem tax valuation process.   

 

  
 

 
Above is the photo of an apartment building.  For this demonstration, we will assume it has 
seven identical units.  In this project, the owner is trying to sell each of the units for $200,000, 
but lists them at $210,000, to leave room for negotiation.  The first unit the owner sells at a 
discount to show demand for this property in the market.  Buyer #2 negotiates a purchase price 

Unit # SP New Sale Date 
1 $190,000 4/1/19 
2 $200,000 5/5/19 
3 $205,000 5/10/19 
4 $200,000 5/15/19 
5 $210,000 5/20/19 
6 $200,000 5/25/19 
7 $195,000 6/30/19 
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of $200,000, as did buyers #4 and #6.  Buyer of unit #5 wanted the last ground floor unit and 
offered full price as she heard that another offer had been made. The final unit sells below the 
$200,000 target, so the seller can close the books on his inventory.  The median sales price is 
the price in the exact middle of the data range, $190,000 to $210,000.   
Throwing out the two high and the two low sales, there are three sales at $200,000 remaining.  
The middle of these three sales is the median, or $200,000.  This is the value that is utilized for 
each property as their True and Full (T&F) value. 
 

Unit # SP Sale Date Sales Ratio 
1 $212,000 5/15/2020 1.06 
5 $215,000 5/16/2020 1.08 
6 $198,000 5/17/2020 0.99 

 
The following year, three of the seven properties resell, with no changes made to the 
properties.  For differing reasons, each sell for a different amount.  Our Median Sales Ratio 
study indicates that these properties sold for 6% more than their prior valuation (see the 
median, unit #1).  Adding 6% to each of the seven units results in an equalized value of 
$212,000, despite continued variations of actual sales prices. 
 
If valuations were completed utilizing the exact sales price, then each of these similar units 
could end up having differing property tax amounts.  As each of these seven properties share 
similar city amenities, the tax burden, as structured by the State of North Dakota, should be 
shared equally.   
 
The Assessing Department utilizes these same steps throughout the City of Dickinson and 
among differing classes of properties, to maintain a Fair and Equitable valuation.  
 

Ownership 
 
The Assessing Department is responsible for tracking the ownership of 10,395 parcels.  This 
includes tracking not only buyers and sellers, but also property boundaries and splits/combos of 
individual parcels, through the various deeds and instruments that record property rights.  
Property ownership status is updated as recorded instruments become available.  2021 saw 986 
deed transfers, up from 942 the year prior and 405 in 2016, the first year that data was tracked. 
 

Property Taxes 
 
The Assessing Department does not have any direct responsibility for property taxes.  Rather, 
the local taxing jurisdictions utilize the property value in conjunction with their individual 
budget to arrive at a Mill Rate.  These combined mill rates become the Mill Levy, and are 
subject to change annually.  The formula for determining the property taxes for a specific 
property is:   
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T&F Value X Assessment Ratio X Assessment Factor X Mill Levy = Gross Tax 
 
Where T&F value is the Assessors True and Full value opinion. 
Assessment Ratio is a factor of ½. 
Assessment Factor is a factor of 10% for commercial properties and 9% for residential 
properties. 
 
A residential property with a T&F value of $200,000, in 2021 would have a Gross Property Tax 
estimate of: 
 
$200,000 X .5 X .09 X .24062 (mill levy of 240.62) = $2,165.58. 
 
There is an optional 5% discount for full, early payment, however the 12% discount received 
from the State is no longer in place. 
 
Comparison of Dickinson Tax Authorities 
 

 
The above chart simply shows the change in both the Mill Levy and the Mills of each of the 
three largest taxing authorities.  Note that Mills have decreased during the time frame that 
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property values (not shown) increased the most (2010-2014).  The City of Dickinson Mills have 
declined to a level below that of the Mills levied by Stark County over the past 10 years.  
Individual data points are shown for Dickinson t�}�š���o���D�]�o�o�•�����•���Á���o�o�����•���š�Z�������]�š�Ç�[�•���•�Z���Œ���X 
 
 
 
Comparison of ND Cities 
 

 
When making comparisons between Cities, it is important to remember that each area has its 
own Real Estate market and budget.  Although substituting these mills into the formula would 
provide the tax estimate for a $200,000 property, the actual property that represents that price 
could vary greatly between locations.  �E�}�š�����š�Z���š�����]���l�]�v�•�}�v�[�•���d���Æ�����o�����s���o�µ�����}�v�������‰���Œ�������‰�]�š���������•�]�•��
is near the top in the State, indicating the amount of value attributed to large, complex 
properties within its valuation. 
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2022 Dickinson Valuation 
 
Total Appraised Value 
 
The 2022 Valuation for Dickinson is displayed by property type in the table below.  These values 
reflect a snapshot in time, as property ownership and valuation are always in a state of change.  
These values can and most likely will change on a monthly, weekly or even a daily basis 
between now and when the budget process is completed in the fall. 
 
 

 
 

Dickinson residential properties number 7018 parcels, with 
the commercial property count at 3082 (including all vacant 
lots), while exempt and public properties make up the 
balance.  The above chart indicates the percentage of 
properties that belong to each class, as well as the 
valuation and percentage of the valuation that each 
property class contributes.  Exempt properties historically 
have not been valued, and unless they have non-exempt 
income generating revenue, or have been reclassified, they 
do not have a value represented here. This skews the 
overall value percentages.  Blind/Disabled exemptions (as 
an example) will affect the taxable value of residential 
properties, as do PILOT and Renaissance Zone exemptions 
for Commercial properties, but those values are shown 
here. 
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Changes in Appraised Value 
 
The State Board of Equalization set the sales ratio tolerance range at 90-100%.  Due to a lack of 
current sales, we were required to go back two years, as only 17 sales were available from 
2021.  The Dickinson Commercial Sales Ratio study then utilized 37 sales, which indicated a 
ratio of 91.3%, and following calculations within the ratio adjustment worksheet, a final ratio of 
90.1% was realized.  
 
With changes to commercial properties, such has obsolescence added to high value commercial 
properties and pending changes to the depreciation schedule, this 90.1% ratio would not hold 
up and an increase was going to be required.  There were two prudent choices that could have 
been used to add value.  One was an across the board increase to commercial, similar to what 
was done to residential, or a removal of obsolescence given to apartment buildings in 2019.  
There have been 15 sales of multi-family structures and the sales ratio of 2019-2021 apartment 
sales being 85%, 77% and 64% respectively, with only one sale above 100% and the total value 
above 100% for that single sale was only $12,000.  These increasing sales prices made the path 
to increase apartment values a simple one to undertake.  Upon removal of 20% of the OBS 
applied, small apartments returned to a 100% commercial parity, while 10% OBS remained on 
large apartment complexes, and the commercial sales ratio than calculates at 94% and is within 
tolerance. 
 
253 residential sales, all from 2021, had a median sales ratio of 86.5%.  Higher end properties 
continued to see strength in the market with new and nearly new properties significantly 
stronger.  Entry level housing also saw strengthening, but to a lesser extent.  The Assessing 
Department will be reviewing our cost manual level as well as depreciation schedules in an 
effort to address this changing dynamic. 
 
With this data in hand and knowing that the City Board of Equalization made no change over 
the past three years, the Assessing Department added a 10% increase to manual level and a 
change to valuation.  As this increase is to the structure only and not the site value, a total 
increase of 5-7% will be most likely. 
 
Properties that added improvements, were combined, changed from non-taxable to taxable, or 
those part of the Residential revaluation, may have seen a larger change in value. 
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The chart below shows the change in True and Full valuation for both residential and 
commercial properties.  This included new construction, annexed properties, and increases to 
existing properties. The overall change to Dickinson property values was roughly 5% with an 
increase to all residential and apartments.   
 

 
 

 
Exempt properties have historically gone unvalued, as they do not pay property taxes; however, 
the Assessing Department is inspecting these properties as time allows, and adding an 
appraised value to indicate the total value of all Dickinson properties.  This will not add to the 
Taxable Value, as these properties will remain exempt in their current use. 

 
The total 2022 Dickinson T&F valuation is $2,699,915,128, which considers any exemptions for 
Veterans and the Disabled and exemptions for charitable organizations.  The 2022 TAXABLE 
(and value from which the Mill Levy will be calculated) valuation of the City of Dickinson is 
$127,017,4446, up from the 2021 taxable value of $120,673,358, an increase of 5%.   
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Income Approach 
 
This year the Assessing Department received very few financial forms with information being 
mixed.  Income data was considered but was not relied upon in calculating the 2022 valuation. 
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Exempted Properties List 









     

 

 

October 26, 2021 

E-M AIL  
krichard@starkcountynd.gov 

Karen Richard 
Stark County Auditor 
Stark County Courthouse 
51 3rd Street East 
1st Floor 
Dickinson, ND  58601 

 

 
Re: Applications for Abatement Or Refund of Taxes 

Dear Ms. Richard: 

Enclosed please find two copies each of the following Applications for Abatement or Refund of 
Taxes, on the following properties:   

Year(s) Property Address 
2019, 2020, 2021 RFM-TREI Jefferson Apartments, LLC 1119 14th Street W, 

Dickinson, ND 
2019, 2020, 2021 RFM-TREI Lincoln Apartments LLC 3372-3482 4th Avenue E, 

Dickinson, ND 
 
Please be advised that the taxpayer has retained the undersigned in an attempt to secure a 
reduction in the property taxes payable; please forward all future correspondence regarding the 
matter to:   

Michael Raum, Esq. 
David Tibbals, Esq. 
51 Broadway 
Suite 400 
Fargo ND 58102.   
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Please confirm receipt of these applications at your earliest convenience. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Michael S. Raum 
David B. Tibbals 
Attorneys 
51 Broadway, Suite 400 
Fargo, ND 58102-4991 
Direct Dial:  701.237.8212 
Email:   mraum@fredlaw.com 
Direct Dial:  701.237.8403 
Email:   dtibbals@fredlaw.com 

MSR/dlt 
Enclosures 

mailto:mraum@fredlaw.com


4/12/2022 1:19 PM

Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

3252-101 207m2ab0 961.00 t0026383 Tiarra Iverson 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 04/28/2015 03/31/2019 0.00

3252-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0106249 Mark Anderson 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 06/01/2018 05/31/2019 0.00

3252-103 207m1aa0 660.00 t0099329 Courtney Belile 699.00 774.00 500.00 0.00 10/01/2017 10/31/2019 0.00

3252-104 207m1ab0 672.00 t0105009 Cody Ford 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 05/31/2019 -750.00

3252-105 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0102834 Ethan Smith 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 02/16/2018 02/15/2019 0.00

3252-106 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0092875 Bartholomew Masters 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 05/15/2017 05/31/2019 0.00

3252-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0576986 Calvin Gardner 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 0.00

3252-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0032504 Trotter Construction Inc. 850.00 974.00 1,000.00 0.00 08/01/2015 09/30/2019 -149.00

3252-109 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0081614 Gene Berreth 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 08/01/2016 08/31/2019 -20.80

3252-110 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0554161 Andrew Crum 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 03/10/2018 04/09/2019 -1,044.00

3252-201 207m2ab0 961.00 t0081504 MARIA HERMOSILLO 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 06/14/2016 06/30/2019 -6.00

3252-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0105554 Michael Dippolito 725.00 775.00 775.00 0.00 05/01/2018 04/30/2019 0.00

3252-203 207m1aa0 660.00 t0105010 Samantha Schwindt 699.00 650.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 04/30/2019 0.00

3252-204 207m2aa0 898.00 t0099034 Gregory Hanson 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 09/19/2017 09/30/2019 0.00

3252-205 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0113709 Joseph Tobiassen 850.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 12/12/2018 12/11/2019 0.00

3252-206 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0081885 Alissa Allen 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 07/22/2016 07/31/2019 -6.00

3252-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0105983 Mark Waples 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 05/14/2018 05/13/2019 0.00

3252-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0105788 Cody Wilkinson 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 05/08/2018 05/07/2019 0.00

3252-209 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0106433 Alexandra Farah Alvarez 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 05/30/2018 05/29/2019 0.00

3252-210 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0107274 Suzanne Costalez 1,099.00 999.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2018 06/30/2019 -1,019.00

3252-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0092349 Dean Kidrowski 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2017 04/30/2019 0.00

3252-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0600720 Lane Rossow 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 10/19/2018 10/18/2019 0.00

3252-303 207m1aa0 660.00 t0103617 Anthony Rinehart 699.00 650.00 500.00 0.00 03/01/2018 02/28/2019 01/21/2019 -120.53

3252-304 207m2aa0 898.00 t0100206 Marrio Carabajal 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 11/01/2017 11/30/2019 0.00

3252-305 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0103546 Clifford Saunders 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 03/01/2018 02/28/2019 0.00

3252-306 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0082099 Michael Smith 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 08/01/2016 08/31/2019 0.00

3252-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0578864 Ryan Ratliff 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 -870.00

3252-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0092521 Anthony Quaste 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 06/04/2017 06/30/2019 0.00

3252-309 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0100615 Josh Swartwood 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 11/10/2017 12/09/2019 0.00

3252-310 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0098427 Kevin Kingston 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 09/01/2017 08/31/2019 0.00

3262-101 207m2ac0 961.00 t0084223 McKenzie Steier 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 09/15/2016 03/31/2019 0.00

3262-102 207m2ac0 961.00 t0104399 Brandon Crosland 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 04/07/2018 04/06/2019 0.00

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2018

Month Year = 12/2018

Current/Notice/Vacant Residents
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3262-103 207m1aa0 660.00 t0572128 Anthony Walrath 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 06/01/2018 05/31/2019 0.00

3262-104 207m1ab0 672.00 t0086876 Jaden Dukart 699.00 774.00 500.00 0.00 10/21/2016 10/31/2019 0.00

3262-105 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0565860 Tori Nelson 850.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 04/21/2018 04/20/2019 0.00

3262-106 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0098868 Melinda Russell 850.00 825.00 500.00 0.00 10/06/2017 11/05/2019 0.00

3262-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0561071 Steven Knapp 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 04/30/2018 04/29/2019 0.00

3262-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0096586 Michael Carter 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 08/09/2017 08/31/2019 -807.50

3262-109 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 1,099.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3262-110 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0081837 Melissa Pemberton 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 08/15/2016 07/31/2019 0.00

3262-201 207m2ac0 961.00 DOWN DOWN 725.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3262-202 207m2ac0 961.00 t0112142 Henry Miller 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 09/30/2018 10/30/2019 -275.00

3262-203 207m1aa0 660.00 t0105614 Onnif Reid 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 04/30/2019 0.00

3262-204 207m2ac0 898.00 t0578412 Joel Mondragon 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 0.00

3262-205 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0040453 Anne Marie Amichia 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 04/27/2016 04/30/2019 0.00

3262-206 207m2ca0 1,057.00 VACANT VACANT 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3262-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0105707 Aaron Bates 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 05/20/2018 05/19/2019 0.00

3262-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0599881 Jared Mckinlay 850.00 899.00 500.00 0.00 09/24/2018 09/23/2019 0.00

3262-209 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0098989 Corrina Spelts 1,099.00 1,050.00 500.00 0.00 10/20/2017 10/31/2019 -1,050.00

3262-210 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0113538 Cody Schantz 1,099.00 1,075.00 500.00 0.00 11/17/2018 11/16/2019 -355.00

3262-301 207m2ac0 961.00 t0572333 Elizabeth Weiss 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 0.00

3262-302 207m2ac0 961.00 t0582695 Alejandro Huitzil 725.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 07/11/2018 07/10/2019 0.00

3262-303 207m1aa0 660.00 t0097593 Kari Johnson 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 08/10/2017 08/31/2019 -750.00

3262-304 207m2ac0 898.00 t0087767 Kayd Adair 725.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 11/19/2016 11/30/2019 0.00

3262-305 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0611802 Greyson Stedman 850.00 825.00 500.00 0.00 12/15/2018 12/14/2019 0.00

3262-306 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0085100 Jessica Nieman 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 09/11/2016 08/31/2019 0.00

3262-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0579651 Kaela Nelson 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 07/31/2018 07/30/2019 0.00

3262-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0113417 Robert Stopsen 850.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 12/01/2018 11/30/2019 0.00

3262-309 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0097235 Pipe Renewal Service INC1,099.00 1,075.00 500.00 0.00 08/15/2017 08/14/2018 0.00

3262-310 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0108052 Audrey Healy 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 12/31/2018 -8.20

3372-101 207m2ab0 961.00 t0039708 Mathias Winrod 725.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 03/30/2016 09/30/2019 0.00

3372-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0110799 Luigi Procopio 725.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 09/01/2018 09/30/2019 0.00

3372-103 207m1aa0 660.00 t0103791 Kylie Mccorkle 699.00 650.00 500.00 0.00 03/01/2018 02/28/2019 0.00

3372-104 207m2aa0 898.00 linc067 Miguel Vazquez 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 04/11/2014 04/30/2019 -725.00

3372-105 207m2aa0 898.00 t0087951 Nadeen Jackowski 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 12/01/2016 12/31/2019 -1.00
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3372-106 207m1ab0 672.00 t0114966 Lillian Dean 699.00 699.00 0.00 0.00 12/28/2018 01/27/2020 500.00

3372-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0107926 Susan Roberts 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 08/31/2018 08/30/2019 0.00

3372-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0094336 Carly Johnson 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2017 06/30/2019 -850.00

3372-109 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0106441 Archie Gantes 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 06/01/2018 05/31/2019 0.00

3372-110 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0094515 Jennifer Hiser 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 07/05/2017 06/30/2019 0.00

3372-112 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0104537 Kasey Brown 1,099.00 999.00 500.00 0.00 04/14/2018 04/13/2019 0.00

3372-201 207m2ab0 961.00 t0093034 BreAnna Kraft 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 06/01/2017 05/31/2019 -697.50

3372-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0101156 Randal Anderson 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 03/01/2018 02/28/2019 0.00

3372-203 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3372-204 207m2aa0 898.00 t0097895 Leslie Armbrust 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 09/10/2017 09/30/2019 0.00

3372-205 207m2aa0 898.00 t0037007 Emmanuel Aryeetey 725.00 775.00 875.00 0.00 12/28/2015 02/28/2019 -3.00

3372-206 207m2aa0 898.00 t0586827 John Vetsch 725.00 875.00 500.00 0.00 08/30/2018 08/29/2019 0.00

3372-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0086282 Arron Diebel 850.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 10/29/2016 11/30/2019 -101.00

3372-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0095271 Donald Reeves 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2017 06/30/2019 -850.00

3372-209 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0593826 Bygnal Dutson 1,100.00 1,224.00 500.00 0.00 08/31/2018 08/30/2019 0.00

3372-210 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0082116 Jerry Fernando 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 07/21/2016 08/31/2019 -101.00

3372-211 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0596069 James Melnyk 1,099.00 1,075.00 500.00 0.00 09/29/2018 10/30/2019 0.00

3372-212 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0089768 Enrique Campoy 1,099.00 1,024.00 999.00 0.00 02/01/2017 01/31/2019 0.00

3372-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0112200 Eric Brown 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 09/26/2018 09/25/2019 0.00

3372-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0575085 Phynix Stark 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 07/16/2018 07/15/2019 -775.00

3372-303 207m1aa0 660.00 t0102507 Monica Ranada 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 01/09/2018 01/08/2020 0.00

3372-304 207m2aa0 898.00 t0564258 Jordan Giles 725.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 04/16/2018 04/15/2019 -699.00

3372-305 207m2aa0 898.00 t0083321 Matthew Johnston 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 08/06/2016 08/31/2019 0.00

3372-306 207m2aa0 898.00 t0104403 Chandler Bice 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 05/15/2018 05/14/2019 0.00

3372-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0095630 Jacob LeBaron 850.00 865.00 500.00 0.00 07/05/2017 09/30/2019 0.00

3372-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0095710 Derek Lynch 850.00 899.00 500.00 0.00 07/03/2017 10/31/2019 0.00

3372-309 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0034300 William Hastings 850.00 850.00 1,000.00 0.00 09/09/2015 08/31/2019 -1,700.00

3372-310 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0610049 Tyler Hansey 850.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 11/24/2018 11/23/2019 0.00

3372-311 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0596631 Verne Granger 1,099.00 1,075.00 500.00 0.00 10/01/2018 09/30/2019 0.00

3372-312 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0594059 Cody Warner 1,099.00 1,075.00 500.00 0.00 09/08/2018 10/07/2019 0.00

3382-101 207m2ab0 961.00 t0105024 Mary Sheehan 725.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 04/14/2018 04/13/2019 0.00

3382-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0038414 Ryan Buetow 725.00 775.00 850.00 0.00 01/29/2016 01/31/2019 0.00

3382-103 207m1aa0 660.00 t0114077 Brandon Holzer 699.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 12/08/2018 01/07/2020 0.00
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3382-104 207m2aa0 898.00 t0039979 Devin Fraser 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 03/31/2016 03/31/2019 0.00

3382-105 207m2aa0 898.00 t0100952 Moriah Carter 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 11/18/2017 12/17/2018 0.00

3382-106 207m1ab0 672.00 t0104894 Christopher Bush 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 04/30/2019 -750.00

3382-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0085072 Matthew Rodke 850.00 800.00 500.00 0.00 10/28/2016 10/31/2019 0.00

3382-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0100896 Valerie Arriola 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 02/01/2018 01/31/2019 50.00

3382-109 207m2ca0 1,057.00 DOWN DOWN 850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3382-110 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0022996 Kerry Wilkins 850.00 825.00 0.00 0.00 10/09/2014 11/30/2019 0.00

3382-111 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0580549 Jacob Smith 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 07/30/2018 07/29/2019 0.00

3382-112 207m3ca0 1,269.00 linc032 Integrated Production Services Inc1,099.00 1,100.00 2,150.00 0.00 05/15/2014 05/31/2016 0.00

3382-201 207m2ab0 961.00 t0094120 Mike Brost 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 05/28/2017 05/31/2019 0.00

3382-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0105058 Erin Elmore 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2018 06/30/2019 0.00

3382-203 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3382-204 207m2aa0 898.00 t0104316 Lloyd Gomez 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 04/01/2018 03/31/2019 0.00

3382-205 207m2aa0 898.00 t0040941 Patric Amo 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2016 06/30/2019 -237.00

3382-206 207m2aa0 898.00 t0041546 Kenneth Binney 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2016 06/30/2019 -52.02

3382-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0113374 Phillip Cudjoe 850.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 11/10/2018 11/09/2019 -40.00

3382-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0097488 Travis Kaufman 850.00 899.00 500.00 0.00 09/05/2017 09/30/2019 0.00

3382-209 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0108730 Henry Miller 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 08/31/2018 08/30/2019 0.00

3382-210 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0089623 Jake Hughes 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 02/01/2017 01/31/2019 -0.33

3382-211 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0563235 Mark Jackson 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 04/30/2019 0.00

3382-212 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0097893 Michael Roy 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 09/06/2017 08/31/2019 0.00

3382-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0113376 Roger Bonn 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 11/07/2018 11/06/2019 0.00

3382-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0113064 Mark Halse 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 10/31/2018 10/30/2019 0.00

3382-303 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3382-304 207m2aa0 898.00 t0609507 Miranda Kadrmas 725.00 675.00 500.00 0.00 11/28/2018 11/27/2019 0.00

3382-305 207m2aa0 898.00 t0040512 Peter Forson 725.00 725.00 775.00 0.00 04/26/2016 05/31/2019 0.00

3382-306 207m2aa0 898.00 t0093970 Elmer Quilaton 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 07/05/2017 06/30/2019 0.00

3382-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0089443 Josiah Nelson 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 01/27/2017 01/31/2019 0.00

3382-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0094882 Jason Dinius 850.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 07/30/2017 10/31/2019 -1.00

3382-309 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0087189 Keith Kovaloff 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 11/10/2016 12/31/2019 0.00

3382-310 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0575209 Hannah Risinger 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 0.00

3382-311 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0113549 ChemOil Corporation 1,099.00 1,075.00 500.00 0.00 12/01/2018 11/30/2019 0.00

3382-312 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 1,099.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Page 4 of 7

/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=67857
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=169881
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=176897
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=143719
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=169695
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=39692
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=182572
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=39005
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=158266
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=177197
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=175795
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=69374
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=70272
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=192335
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=163841
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=184354
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=151132
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=177115
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=164569
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=192337
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=191730
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=192857
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=68683
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=158048
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=150842
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=159559
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=147165
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=180348
/Pages/TenantSwitch.aspx?TenantId=192672


4/12/2022 1:19 PM

Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2018

Month Year = 12/2018

3472-101 207m2ab0 961.00 t0605068 Joshua Swaney 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 11/09/2018 11/08/2019 -0.33

3472-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0032510 Derek Fox 725.00 775.00 1,000.00 0.00 07/09/2015 01/31/2019 0.00

3472-103 207m1aa0 660.00 t0101017 Ashton Bryant 699.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 11/11/2017 11/30/2019 12/29/2018 -750.00

3472-104 207m2aa0 898.00 t0087064 Abraham Delgado Amezquita725.00 775.00 540.00 0.00 12/17/2016 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 0.00

3472-105 207m2aa0 898.00 t0104322 Faustino Valle 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 03/16/2018 03/15/2019 0.00

3472-106 207m1ab0 672.00 t0104723 David Call 699.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 04/30/2019 0.00

3472-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0104882 Desirae Doe 850.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 04/17/2018 04/16/2019 -70.00

3472-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0106016 Arlis Heath 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 07/01/2018 06/30/2019 0.00

3472-109 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0578276 Bart Arnoldt 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 07/05/2018 07/04/2019 0.00

3472-110 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0105416 Johnathan Taylor 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 04/30/2018 04/29/2019 0.00

3472-111 207m3ca0 1,269.00 ADMIN ADMIN 1,099.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472-112 207m3ca0 1,269.00 VACANT VACANT 1,099.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472-201 207m2ab0 961.00 t0599329 Sara Stroh 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 09/30/2018 09/29/2019 0.00

3472-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0092227 Kevin Greene 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 04/10/2017 04/30/2019 0.00

3472-203 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3472-204 207m2aa0 898.00 t0032574 David Taillon 725.00 775.00 1,000.00 0.00 07/13/2015 12/31/2019 -1.00

3472-205 207m2aa0 898.00 t0036410 Abby Walters 725.00 725.00 875.00 0.00 12/01/2015 10/31/2019 -45.00

3472-206 207m2aa0 898.00 t0031893 Tanyaradzwa Makwiranzou725.00 775.00 1,000.00 0.00 07/01/2015 03/31/2019 0.00

3472-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0098912 James Winkler 850.00 849.00 500.00 0.00 09/14/2017 10/31/2019 -1.00

3472-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0089822 Richard Galley 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 02/03/2017 02/28/2019 0.00

3472-209 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0097999 Stephen Sevalstad 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 09/05/2017 08/31/2019 0.00

3472-210 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0577949 Badlands Tank Line 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 06/15/2018 06/14/2019 -850.00

3472-211 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0036417 Belynda Anton 1,099.00 1,075.00 1,200.00 0.00 12/01/2015 10/31/2019 0.00

3472-212 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0596267 Tina Hunt 1,099.00 1,075.00 500.00 0.00 09/05/2018 10/04/2019 0.00

3472-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0111306 Catalina King 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 10/01/2018 09/30/2019 0.00

3472-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0035801 Ruth Mcgill 725.00 775.00 925.00 0.00 11/06/2015 12/31/2019 0.00

3472-303 207m1aa0 660.00 t0095046 Stephen Kirch 699.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2017 06/30/2019 0.00

3472-304 207m2aa0 898.00 t0093204 Granite McMartin 725.00 649.00 500.00 0.00 05/16/2017 04/30/2019 -4.00

3472-305 207m2aa0 898.00 t0113597 Caleb MacPherson 725.00 675.00 500.00 0.00 11/16/2018 11/15/2019 0.00

3472-306 207m2aa0 898.00 t0108033 Jacob Willis 725.00 775.00 775.00 0.00 06/30/2018 06/29/2019 0.00

3472-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0091262 Ryan Leutner 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 04/29/2017 05/31/2019 0.00

3472-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0030565 Whitney Leuenberger 850.00 779.00 1,000.00 0.00 06/05/2015 02/28/2019 0.00

3472-309 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0104220 Brittany Sheldon 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 04/01/2018 03/31/2019 0.00
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2018

Month Year = 12/2018

3472-310 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0091939 Bill Baker 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 04/05/2017 04/30/2019 0.00

3472-311 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0553783 Rae Sasse 1,099.00 999.00 500.00 0.00 03/01/2018 02/28/2019 0.00

3472-312 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0105450 Chase Phipps-Rail 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 04/21/2018 04/20/2019 -40.00

3482-101 207m2ab0 961.00 linc001 Hugh Lease 725.00 775.00 1,900.00 0.00 12/06/2013 02/28/2019 825.00

3482-102 207m2ab0 961.00 t0088212 LaSean Pickstock 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 01/20/2017 01/31/2019 2.00

3482-103 207m1aa0 660.00 DOWN DOWN 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-104 207m2aa0 898.00 t0112131 Pamela Kirsch 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 10/01/2018 09/30/2019 0.00

3482-105 207m2aa0 898.00 t0099733 Annette Marsette 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 11/01/2017 11/30/2019 -1.00

3482-106 207m1ab0 672.00 t0087372 Charlotte Ingabire 699.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 12/08/2016 02/28/2019 0.00

3482-107 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0085049 Timothy Sul 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 09/28/2016 09/30/2019 0.00

3482-108 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0598800 Haley Urban 850.00 899.00 500.00 0.00 09/28/2018 09/27/2019 -1.00

3482-109 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0105546 Wayne Sonsalla 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 05/12/2018 05/11/2019 -357.00

3482-110 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0565344 Amaury Velez 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 05/01/2018 04/30/2019 0.00

3482-111 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0025080 Ivonne Maya 1,099.00 1,075.00 1,500.00 0.00 01/10/2015 09/30/2019 -0.75

3482-112 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0098889 Jerusalem Bortz 1,099.00 1,050.00 500.00 0.00 10/01/2017 10/31/2019 337.00

3482-201 207m2ab0 961.00 t0113407 Everett Hanmore 725.00 675.00 675.00 0.00 11/08/2018 11/07/2019 0.00

3482-202 207m2ab0 961.00 t0601741 Jory Lloyd 725.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 10/02/2018 10/01/2019 -775.00

3482-203 207m1aa0 660.00 t0104408 Jacob Rupright 699.00 750.00 650.00 0.00 04/01/2018 03/31/2019 0.00

3482-204 207m2aa0 898.00 t0565815 Thomas Healy 725.00 699.00 500.00 0.00 04/17/2018 04/16/2019 -1.00

3482-205 207m2aa0 898.00 t0084908 Jacob Babcock 725.00 750.00 500.00 0.00 08/30/2016 08/31/2019 01/04/2019 0.00

3482-206 207m2aa0 898.00 t0113447 Bonnie Thompson 725.00 675.00 500.00 0.00 12/01/2018 12/31/2019 0.00

3482-207 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0097436 Bryan Carver 850.00 899.00 500.00 0.00 09/06/2017 09/30/2019 -899.00

3482-208 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0105743 Chad Murray 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 05/05/2018 05/04/2019 12/27/2019 -20.00

3482-209 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0035450 Theodore Havugimana 850.00 850.00 1,000.00 0.00 11/01/2015 01/31/2019 0.00

3482-210 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0568055 Uriah Robertson 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 06/05/2018 06/04/2019 -25.00

3482-211 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0038696 Grace Hammond 1,099.00 1,050.00 1,200.00 0.00 02/01/2016 05/31/2019 -12.00

3482-212 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0598516 Amanda Wilcoxon 1,099.00 1,075.00 500.00 0.00 09/26/2018 10/25/2019 -31.66

3482-301 207m2ab0 961.00 t0038972 Rodney Evoniuk 725.00 750.00 875.00 0.00 03/01/2016 08/31/2019 0.00

3482-302 207m2ab0 961.00 t0093937 Brady Praus 725.00 649.00 500.00 0.00 05/31/2017 05/31/2019 0.00

3482-303 207m1aa0 660.00 VACANT VACANT 699.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-304 207m2aa0 898.00 t0094683 Christian Standley 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 06/30/2017 06/30/2019 0.00

3482-305 207m2aa0 898.00 VACANT VACANT 725.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3482-306 207m2aa0 898.00 t0104533 Chelsea Ferguson 725.00 725.00 500.00 0.00 03/24/2018 03/23/2019 0.00
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Unit Unit Type Unit Resident Name Market Actual Resident Other Move In Lease Move Out Balance

Sq Ft Rent Rent Deposit Deposit Expiration

Rent Roll
Lincoln Meadows (75886)

As Of = 12/31/2018

Month Year = 12/2018

3482-307 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0098789 Nicholas Taylor 850.00 850.00 500.00 0.00 09/11/2017 09/30/2019 0.00

3482-308 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0610397 Alex Forgy 850.00 775.00 500.00 0.00 12/01/2018 12/31/2019 0.00

3482-309 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0105953 McKennon Vetter 850.00 799.00 500.00 0.00 05/25/2018 05/24/2019 0.00

3482-310 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0602454 Ryan Hood 850.00 825.00 500.00 0.00 10/13/2018 10/12/2019 0.00

3482-311 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0105111 Abraham LeBaron 1,099.00 999.00 500.00 0.00 04/11/2018 04/10/2019 0.00

3482-312 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0577435 Sarah Frenzel 1,099.00 1,024.00 500.00 0.00 07/31/2018 07/30/2019 0.00

3262-109 207m3ca0 1,269.00 t0114179 Dieudenne Ndayisabye 1,099.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 01/01/2019 12/31/2019 40.00

3262-206 207m2ca0 1,057.00 t0114396 Joseph Roberts 850.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 01/15/2019 01/14/2020 0.00

3472-104 207m2aa0 898.00 t0114173 Tyler Maule 725.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 01/16/2019 01/15/2020 0.00

3482-205 207m2aa0 898.00 t0114885 Jordon Walker 725.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 01/12/2019 01/11/2020 0.00

3482-303 207m1aa0 660.00 t0114822 Almira Rabaca 699.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 12/27/2018 01/26/2020 0.00

3482-305 207m2aa0 898.00 t0612209 Joshua Hoernemann 725.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 12/28/2018 12/27/2019 0.00

Total Lincoln Meadows(75886)168,891.00 156,671.00 109,039.00 0.00 -16,944.62

Square Market Actual Security Other # Of % Unit % Sqft Balance

Footage Rent Rent Deposit Deposits Units Occupancy Occupied

203,355.00 168,891.00 156,671.00 106,039.00 0.00 203.00 93.10 93.60 -16,984.62

5,680.00 4,823.00 0.00 3,000.00 0.00 6.00 40.00

190,346.00 157,151.00 189 93.10 93.60

3,947.00 3,373.00 4 1.97 2.03

9,062.00 8,367.00 10 4.92 4.54

203,355.00 168,891.00 156,671.00 109,039.00 0.00 203 100.00 100.00 -16,944.62Totals:

Current/Notice/Vacant Residents

Future Residents/Applicants

Occupied Units

Total Non Rev Units

Total Vacant Units

Future Residents/Applicants

Summary Groups
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Accrual Basis  
December 

Actual
December

Budget
December
Variance

December
Variance %

 
Year to Date

Actual
Year to Date

Budget

Year to December
Variance

2020

Year to December
Variance %

2020
INCOME 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
                        406530 - Rent  Tenant-Market 38,825 45,475 (6,650) (14.6)% 503,953 537,825 (33,872) (6.3)%
                    Market Rent Mkt 38,825 45,475 (6,650) (14.6)% 503,953 537,825 (33,872) (6.3)%
                    400250 - (Loss)/Gain to Lease 1,728 (1,448) 3,176 219.3% (78) (16,911) 16,833 99.5%
                Gross Potential Rent - Market 40,553 44,027 (3,474) (7.9)% 503,875 520,914 (17,039) (3.3)%
                    401315 - Recurring Concessions-Market (1,098) (796) (302) (38.0)% (14,464) (6,915) (7,549) (109.2)%
                    401320 - Concession-Market (3,122) 0 (3,122) 0.0% (4,972) 0 (4,972) 0.0%
                Concessions - Market (4,220) (796) (3,424) (430.2)% (19,436) (6,915) (12,521) (181.1)%
                    409331 - Vacancy-Market (4,203) (3,032) (1,172) 38.6% (42,472) (33,059) (9,412) 28.5%
                Vacancy - Market (4,203) (3,032) (1,172) (38.6)% (42,472) (33,059) (9,412) (28.5)%
                    407300 - Employee Units-Market (170) (180) 10 5.7% (790) (2,115) 1,325 62.7%
                Non-Revenue Units - Market (170) (180) 10 5.7% (790) (2,115) 1,325 62.7%
                    400840 - Bad Debt-Market 0 (200) 200 100.0% (8,051) (2,394) (5,657) (236.3)%
                Bad Debt - Market 0 (200) 200 100.0% (8,051) (2,394) (5,657) (236.3)%
            Rent Income - Market 31,960 39,819 (7,859) (19.7)% 433,127 476,430 (43,304) (9.1)%
                    Market Rent Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Gross Potential - Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
            Rent Income - Affordable 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
        Rent Income 31,960 39,819 (7,859) (19.7)% 433,127 476,430 (43,304) (9.1)%
                    409525 - Utility Reimb-Water & Sewer 0 0 0 0.0% 139 0 139 0.0%
                Reimbursement Income 0 0 0 0.0% 139 0 139 0.0%
                    400400 - Application Fee 80 80 0 0.0% 2,040 1,200 840 70.0%
                Application Fees 80 80 0 0.0% 2,040 1,200 840 70.0%
                    410600 - Late Fees 50 75 (25) (33.3)% 1,050 900 150 16.7%
                Late Fees 50 75 (25) (33.3)% 1,050 900 150 16.7%
                    411500 - Rent Premium 1,084 300 784 261.3% 5,512 3,600 1,912 53.1%
                    410100 - Rent Income Other 0 235 (235) (100.0)% 12,907 2,820 10,087 357.7%
                Misc Tenant Fees 1,084 535 549 102.6% 18,419 6,420 11,999 186.9%
                    410900 - Pet Income 230 275 (45) (16.4)% 5,115 3,300 1,815 55.0%
                Pet Fee Income 230 275 (45) (16.4)% 5,115 3,300 1,815 55.0%
                    400720 - Bad Debt Recovery 0 8 (8) (100.0)% 27 100 (73) (73.0)%
                    904300 - Allocation-Administrative 0 0 0 0.0% (1,250) (927) (323) 34.8%
                    400850 - Bad Debt-Other 0 (59) 59 100.0% (11,448) (702) (10,746) (1,530.8)%
                    461400 - Forfeited Security Deposit 0 0 0 0.0% 500 0 500 0.0%

GAAP Income Statement                                                                                       Year to December  2020

Jefferson Creek



                Misc Apt Income 0 (50) 50 100.0% (12,171) (1,529) (10,642) (696.0)%
            Other Income - Apartment 1,444 915 529 57.8% 14,591 10,291 4,300 41.8%
                Other Income Commercial 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Other Inc - Financial 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
            Other Income - Misc 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
        Other Income 1,444 915 529 57.8% 14,591 10,291 4,300 41.8%
    Total Income 33,404 40,734 (7,330) (18.0)% 447,718 486,721 (39,003) (8.0)%
    EXPENSE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
                    503810 - Office Equipment & Supplies 0 0 0 0.0% 983 0 (983) 0.0%
                Office Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 983 0 (983) 0.0%
                    503210 - Computer 65 76 11 14.3% 2,919 2,914 (5) (0.2)%
                Computer Exp 65 76 11 14.3% 2,919 2,914 (5) (0.2)%
                    504060 - Telephone 122 108 (15) (13.9)% 2,118 1,290 (828) (64.2)%
                Telecom Expense 122 108 (15) (13.9)% 2,118 1,290 (828) (64.2)%
                Accounting Tax Prep 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Prof. Fees 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    503600 - Legal 0 0 0 0.0% 2,197 0 (2,197) 0.0%
                    503490 - Filing & Other Fees 0 0 0 0.0% 1,376 1,468 92 6.3%
                Legal Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 3,573 1,468 (2,105) (143.4)%
                    503610 - License & Permit 0 0 0 0.0% 120 0 (120) 0.0%
                    504030 - Subscription & Membership Dues 0 0 0 0.0% 211 225 14 6.1%
                Dues Licenses Perm 0 0 0 0.0% 331 225 (106) (47.2)%
                Tenant Relations 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    503410 - Conferences & Seminars 0 0 0 0.0% 879 0 (879) 0.0%
                    503550 - Hiring 10 40 30 75.8% 365 480 115 23.9%
                    503750 - Miscellaneous Administrative 0 45 45 100.0% 1 540 539 99.8%
                    504090 - Training 0 15 15 100.0% (936) 180 1,116 620.0%
                    531360 - Parties and Holidays 0 0 0 0.0% 14 0 (14) 0.0%
                    503070 - Bank Fees & Charges 46 120 74 61.6% 431 528 97 18.4%
                    504200 - Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 0 0 0 0.0% 391 0 (391) 0.0%
                Admin Expense 56 220 164 74.7% 1,147 1,728 582 33.7%
            Administrative Expense 243 404 160 39.7% 11,072 7,626 (3,446) (45.2)%
                Branding Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    500020 - Site Marketing/Advertising 2,382 567 (1,815) (320.1)% 7,170 6,804 (366) (5.4)%
                    500470 - Digital Marketing 0 31 31 100.0% 0 117 117 100.0%
                    500800 - Credit Check 57 40 (17) (41.6)% 595 480 (115) (24.1)%
                Marketing and Leasing Exp 2,439 638 (1,801) (282.5)% 7,765 7,401 (365) (4.9)%
                    502100 - Credit Card Fees 0 222 222 100.0% 29 2,668 2,639 98.9%
                Credit Card Fee 0 222 222 100.0% 29 2,668 2,639 98.9%
            Marketing & Branding 2,439 860 (1,579) (183.6)% 7,794 10,068 2,274 22.6%



        Admin & Branding Expenses 2,682 1,263 (1,419) (112.3)% 18,866 17,694 (1,172) (6.6)%
                    506040 - Appliance 319 15 (304) (2,027.5)% 946 180 (766) (425.5)%
                Appliance Repairs 319 15 (304) (2,027.5)% 946 180 (766) (425.5)%
                    506140 - Carpentry 0 0 0 0.0% 0 125 125 100.0%
                    506595 - Garage 0 17 17 100.0% 195 200 5 2.5%
                Common Area Ext 0 17 17 100.0% 195 325 130 40.0%
                    506150 - Carpet 0 58 58 100.0% 250 700 450 64.3%
                Common Area Interior 0 58 58 100.0% 250 700 450 64.3%
                    506194 - Janitorial Supplies 0 10 10 100.0% 97 120 23 19.2%
                Cleaning Supplies 0 10 10 100.0% 97 120 23 19.2%
                    506282 - Electric Supply 0 15 15 100.0% 0 180 180 100.0%
                    506433 - Boiler Supply 0 0 0 0.0% 150 0 (150) 0.0%
                Electrical And Mechanical 0 15 15 100.0% 150 180 30 16.6%
                    506310 - Extermination 75 375 300 80.0% 3,265 4,500 1,235 27.4%
                Exterminating Exp 75 375 300 80.0% 3,265 4,500 1,235 27.4%
                    506023 - Fire/Sprinkler Alarm 0 0 0 0.0% 2,419 1,226 (1,192) (97.2)%
                Fire, Life and Safety 0 0 0 0.0% 2,419 1,226 (1,192) (97.2)%
                    506412 - Grounds Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 8,300 3,500 (4,800) (137.1)%
                Grounds - Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 8,300 3,500 (4,800) (137.1)%
                    506432 - HVAC-Heating & Air Condition 0 0 0 0.0% 0 735 735 100.0%
                HVAC Supplies 0 0 0 0.0% 0 735 735 100.0%
                    506414 - Grounds Sprinkler 400 0 (400) 0.0% 400 0 (400) 0.0%
                    506415 - Grounds Supply & Equipment 0 8 8 100.0% 0 100 100 100.0%
                Ground Supply 400 8 (392) (4,701.9)% 400 100 (300) (300.2)%
                Plumbing - Contract 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    506860 - Plumbing 0 6 6 100.0% 144 75 (69) (92.6)%
                Plumbing - Supplies 0 6 6 100.0% 144 75 (69) (92.6)%
                    507190 - Window 0 100 100 100.0% 0 1,200 1,200 100.0%
                Windows/Blinds 0 100 100 100.0% 0 1,200 1,200 100.0%
                    506193 - Janitorial Contract 600 150 (450) (300.0)% 4,374 1,800 (2,574) (143.0)%
                Cleaning Contract 600 150 (450) (300.0)% 4,374 1,800 (2,574) (143.0)%
                Repairs 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    507102 - Supply-Hardware 11 125 114 90.9% 776 1,500 724 48.2%
                Hardware 11 125 114 90.9% 776 1,500 724 48.2%
                Uniform 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Security Exp 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    507040 - Snow Removal 0 1,200 1,200 100.0% 1,070 6,000 4,930 82.2%
                Misc R&M 0 1,200 1,200 100.0% 1,070 6,000 4,930 82.2%
            Repairs and Maintenance 1,406 2,080 674 32.4% 22,387 22,142 (245) (1.1)%
                    506152 - Turn-Carpet 375 214 (161) (75.4)% 1,904 2,565 661 25.8%



                Turn Flooring 375 214 (161) (75.4)% 1,904 2,565 661 25.8%
                    506196 - Turn-Cleaning 1,139 317 (822) (259.7)% 3,494 3,800 306 8.1%
                Turn Cleaning 1,139 317 (822) (259.7)% 3,494 3,800 306 8.1%
                    506836 - Turn-Painting 0 185 185 100.0% 0 1,755 1,755 100.0%
                Turn Painting - Supplies 0 185 185 100.0% 0 1,755 1,755 100.0%
            Turnover Costs 1,514 715 (799) (111.7)% 5,398 8,120 2,722 33.5%
        Repairs & Maintenance Expense 2,920 2,795 (125) (4.5)% 27,785 30,262 2,477 8.2%
                    505012 - Electricity-Common 470 540 70 12.9% 5,889 6,478 590 9.1%
                    505013 - Electricity-Vacant 186 105 (81) (77.2)% 2,337 1,120 (1,217) (108.7)%
                Electric Exp 656 645 (11) (1.8)% 8,226 7,598 (628) (8.3)%
                    505023 - Gas 593 526 (67) (12.8)% 5,538 6,310 772 12.2%
                Gas 593 526 (67) (12.8)% 5,538 6,310 772 12.2%
                    505053 - Sewer 407 411 3 0.8% 5,425 4,929 (496) (10.1)%
                Sewer 407 411 3 0.8% 5,425 4,929 (496) (10.1)%
                    505055 - Utility Fees 56 48 (8) (16.5)% 483 572 90 15.7%
                Utility Billing 56 48 (8) (16.5)% 483 572 90 15.7%
                    506970 - Rubbish Removal 848 874 25 2.9% 10,206 10,483 277 2.6%
                Trash Removal Exp 848 874 25 2.9% 10,206 10,483 277 2.6%
                    505054 - Direct Billed-Water 830 828 (2) (0.2)% 13,454 9,932 (3,522) (35.5)%
                Water Exp 830 828 (2) (0.2)% 13,454 9,932 (3,522) (35.5)%
        Utilities Expense 3,390 3,330 (60) (1.8)% 43,332 39,825 (3,507) (8.8)%
                Salary Property Manager 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Salary Leasing 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    520250 - Salary-Office 1,829 2,350 521 22.2% 23,832 24,441 609 2.5%
                    520250 - Salary-Office OT 1 12 0 (12) 0.0% 395 0 (395) 0.0%
                Salary Office 1,841 2,350 509 21.7% 24,227 24,441 214 0.9%
                    520221 - Salary-Maintenance Staff 1,406 1,692 286 16.9% 19,861 17,593 (2,268) (12.9)%
                    520221 - Salary-Maintenance-OT 1 69 0 (69) 0.0% 1,487 0 (1,487) 0.0%
                Salary Maintenance 1,475 1,692 217 12.8% 21,348 17,593 (3,755) (21.3)%
                Salary Janitorial 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                Salary Temp Labor 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
�����������������������������������������������������������&�$�5�(�6���$�F�W���±���7�D�[���&�U�H�G�L�W 20 0 0 0 0.0% (69) 0 69 0.0%
                    520910 - Payroll Tax 429 384 (45) (11.8)% 4,142 4,610 468 10.1%
                Payroll Tax 429 384 (45) (11.8)% 4,074 4,610 536 11.6%
                    520810 - Bonus 2,112 0 (2,112) 0.0% 2,716 0 (2,716) 0.0%
                    520820 - Bonus-Leasing Commission 500 350 (150) (42.9)% 6,527 3,475 (3,052) (87.8)%
                Bonus Leasing Commissions 2,612 350 (2,262) (646.2)% 9,243 3,475 (5,768) (166.0)%
            Payroll And Tax 6,357 4,776 (1,581) (33.1)% 58,892 50,119 (8,773) (17.5)%
                    530100 - Employee Benefits 663 688 26 3.7% 9,363 8,261 (1,103) (13.4)%
                Emp Benefits 663 688 26 3.7% 9,363 8,261 (1,103) (13.4)%



                    531200 - Workers Compensation (2,600) 0 2,600 0.0% (2,694) 0 2,694 0.0%
                Other Emp Costs (2,600) 0 2,600 0.0% (2,694) 0 2,694 0.0%
            Employee Costs (1,938) 688 2,626 381.5% 6,670 8,261 1,591 19.3%
        Payroll Expense 4,420 5,464 1,045 19.1% 65,562 58,380 (7,182) (12.3)%
                    503471 - Administrative Fee 0 0 0 0.0% (142) 0 142 0.0%
                    503650 - Management Fee-Non-Recoverable 428 1,626 1,198 73.7% 18,076 19,506 1,430 7.3%
                Management Fee 428 1,626 1,198 73.7% 17,934 19,506 1,572 8.1%
        Management Fees 428 1,626 1,198 73.7% 17,934 19,506 1,572 8.1%
                    503425 - Consulting Real Estate Tax 0 0 0 0.0% 1,030 1,030 0 0.0%
                    511300 - Real Estate Property Taxes 798 4,441 3,642 82.0% 49,645 53,288 3,642 6.8%
                Real Estate Tax Exp 798 4,441 3,642 82.0% 50,675 54,318 3,642 6.7%
                    515100 - Insurance 1,212 2,411 1,199 49.7% 16,121 28,575 12,454 43.6%
                Insurance Exp 1,212 2,411 1,199 49.7% 16,121 28,575 12,454 43.6%
    Total Expenses 15,850 21,330 5,481 25.7% 240,275 248,558 8,284 3.3%
NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 17,554 19,404 (1,850) (9.5)% 207,443 238,163 (30,720) (12.9)%
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Appliances 2 241 0 (241) 0.0% 241 0 (241) 0.0%
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Carpet Vinyl 4 1,093 0 (1,093) 0.0% 5,318 0 (5,318) 0.0%
                    600200 - Apartment Interior-HVAC 5 0 0 0 0.0% 1,949 0 (1,949) 0.0%
                    600300 - Building Exterior 0 0 0 0.0% 275 0 (275) 0.0%
                    600400 - Common Area Interior-Mechanic 2 3,008 0 (3,008) 0.0% 17,968 0 (17,968) 0.0%
                    600450 - IT Capital 0 0 0 0.0% 109 0 (109) 0.0%
                    600700 - Environmental 0 0 0 0.0% 190 0 (190) 0.0%
                Residential Capex 4,342 0 (4,342) 0.0% 26,050 0 (26,050) 0.0%
                Financial Expense 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    706110 - Interest Exp-Mortgage 1,885 4,089 2,203 53.9% 27,935 48,653 20,719 42.6%
                Interest Expense 1,885 4,089 2,203 53.9% 27,935 48,653 20,719 42.6%
                Non Operating Revenue and Exp 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
                    800100 - Amortization 892 0 (892) 0.0% 11,942 0 (11,942) 0.0%
                    800200 - Depreciation 16,573 0 (16,573) 0.0% 198,873 0 (198,873) 0.0%
                Depreciation and Amortization 17,465 0 (17,465) 0.0% 210,816 0 (210,816) 0.0%
NET INCOME (LOSS) (6,137) 15,315 (21,453) (140.1)% (57,358) 189,510 (246,867) (130.3)%

a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Accrual Basis  
December 

Actual
December

Budget

INCOME 0 0
                        406530 - Rent  Tenant-Market 164,635 189,890
                    Market Rent Mkt 164,635 189,890
                    400250 - (Loss)/Gain to Lease 6,039 (5,806)
                Gross Potential Rent - Market 170,674 184,084
                    401315 - Recurring Concessions-Market (2,995) (2,582)
                    401320 - Concession-Market (6,744) 0
                Concessions - Market (9,739) (2,582)
                    409331 - Vacancy-Market (31,368) (10,348)
                Vacancy - Market (31,368) (10,348)
                    404332 - Administrative Units-Market (949) (1,174)
                    407300 - Employee Units-Market (190) (235)
                Non-Revenue Units - Market (1,139) (1,409)
                    400840 - Bad Debt-Market (2,576) (849)
                Bad Debt - Market (2,576) (849)
            Rent Income - Market 125,853 168,897
                    Market Rent Affordable 0 0
                Gross Potential - Affordable 0 0
                Concessions - Affordable 0 0
            Rent Income - Affordable 0 0
        Rent Income 125,853 168,897
                    409525 - Utility Reimb-Water & Sewer 0 0
                Reimbursement Income 0 0
                    400400 - Application Fee 360 396
                Application Fees 360 396
                    410600 - Late Fees 800 875
                Late Fees 800 875
                    411500 - Rent Premium 900 1,667
                    410100 - Rent Income Other 5,820 3,500
                Misc Tenant Fees 6,720 5,167
                    410900 - Pet Income 2,584 1,100
                Pet Fee Income 2,584 1,100
                    400720 - Bad Debt Recovery 0 250
                    904300 - Allocation-Administrative 0 0
                    400850 - Bad Debt-Other (3,117) (1,944)
                    461400 - Forfeited Security Deposit 0 0
                Misc Apt Income (3,117) (1,694)
            Other Income - Apartment 7,347 5,844
                    405020 - Pass Thru-Administrative 25 0
                Other Income Commercial 25 0
                Other Inc Garage 0 0
                    460100 - Other Income 0 0
                Other Inc - Financial 0 0
            Other Income - Misc 25 0
        Other Income 7,372 5,844
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    Total Income 133,225 174,741
    EXPENSE 0 0
                    503480 - Express Mail Service 0 0
                    503890 - Postage 0 7
                    503810 - Office Equipment & Supplies 198 235
                Office Expense 198 242
                    503210 - Computer 322 347
                    503230 - Computer-Hardware 0 0
                Computer Exp 322 347
                    504060 - Telephone 717 490
                Telecom Expense 717 490
                Accounting Tax Prep 0 0
                Prof. Fees 0 0
                    503600 - Legal 200 500
                    503490 - Filing & Other Fees 0 0
                Legal Expense 200 500
                    503610 - License & Permit 0 0
                    504030 - Subscription & Membership Dues 0 0
                Dues Licenses Perm 0 0
                Tenant Relations 0 0
                    503410 - Conferences & Seminars 0 0
                    503550 - Hiring 44 40
                    503750 - Miscellaneous Administrative 0 0
                    504090 - Training 0 0
                    531360 - Parties and Holidays 0 0
                    503070 - Bank Fees & Charges 233 0
                    504200 - Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 212 292
                Admin Expense 490 332
            Administrative Expense 1,927 1,911
                Branding Expense 0 0
                    500020 - Site Marketing/Advertising 487 2,103
                    500480 - Internet Listing Services (ILS 0 0
                    500800 - Credit Check 214 215
                    501600 - Resident Referral Fee 500 250
                Marketing and Leasing Exp 1,201 2,568
                    502100 - Credit Card Fees 0 497
                Credit Card Fee 0 497
            Marketing & Branding 1,201 3,065
        Admin & Branding Expenses 3,128 4,976
                    506040 - Appliance 606 475
                Appliance Repairs 606 475
                    503960 - Repairs & Maintenance 0 60
                    506140 - Carpentry 0 45
                    506595 - Garage 0 65
                    507030 - Signage 1,296 25
                    506834 - Exterior Painting & Decorating 0 75
                Common Area Ext 1,296 270
                    506150 - Carpet 0 70
                    506832 - Common Painting & Decorating 0 0
                Common Area Interior 0 70
                    506194 - Janitorial Supplies 108 125



                    506850 - Plastic Bag 0 0
                Cleaning Supplies 108 125
                    506282 - Electric Supply 239 100
                    506433 - Boiler Supply 0 75
                    506470 - Lighting 0 100
                Electrical And Mechanical 239 275
                    506310 - Extermination 160 700
                    506310 - Extermination-Bedbugs 1 0 0
                Exterminating Exp 160 700
                    506023 - Fire/Sprinkler Alarm 0 225
                Fire, Life and Safety 0 225
                    506431 - HVAC Contract 4 0 0
                HVAC Contract 0 0
                    506412 - Grounds Contract 0 0
                Grounds - Contract 0 0
                    506432 - HVAC-Heating & Air Condition 0 175
                HVAC Supplies 0 175
                    506414 - Grounds Sprinkler 1,445 0
                    506415 - Grounds Supply & Equipment 0 42
                Ground Supply 1,445 42
                Plumbing - Contract 0 0
                    506860 - Plumbing 0 135
                Plumbing - Supplies 0 135
                Repairs - Contract 0 0
                    506930 - Roof 0 0
                Roof Expense 0 0
                    506080 - Window Dressing 0 63
                    507190 - Window 0 25
                Windows/Blinds 0 88
                    506193 - Janitorial Contract 2,700 1,175
                Cleaning Contract 2,700 1,175
                    506502 - Maint Equipment-Repair & Maint 0 100
                Repairs 0 100
                    507102 - Supply-Hardware 2,778 275
                Hardware 2,778 275
                    504130 - Uniform 0 50
                Uniform 0 50
                Security Exp 0 0
                    506420 - Health & Safety 0 0
                    507040 - Snow Removal 0 4,000
                Misc R&M 0 4,000
            Repairs and Maintenance 9,331 8,179
                    506152 - Turn-Carpet 955 875
                Turn Flooring 955 875
                    506196 - Turn-Cleaning 1,735 1,313
                Turn Cleaning 1,735 1,313
                    506836 - Turn-Painting 0 303
                Turn Painting - Supplies 0 303
            Turnover Costs 2,690 2,490
        Repairs & Maintenance Expense 12,021 10,670
                    505012 - Electricity-Common 3,689 3,435



                    505013 - Electricity-Vacant 1,167 825
                Electric Exp 4,856 4,260
                    505023 - Gas 2,412 2,560
                Gas 2,412 2,560
                    505053 - Sewer 1,986 1,867
                Sewer 1,986 1,867
                    505055 - Utility Fees 48 65
                Utility Billing 48 65
                    506970 - Rubbish Removal 2,404 2,352
                Trash Removal Exp 2,404 2,352
                    505054 - Direct Billed-Water 4,319 3,831
                Water Exp 4,319 3,831
        Utilities Expense 16,025 14,935
                Salary Property Manager 0 0
                Salary Leasing 0 0
                    520250 - Salary-Office 8,396 10,721
                    520250 - Salary-Office OT 1 53 0
                Salary Office 8,449 10,721
                    520221 - Salary-Maintenance Staff 6,406 7,770
                    520221 - Salary-Maintenance-OT 1 314 0
                Salary Maintenance 6,719 7,770
                Salary Janitorial 0 0
                Salary Temp Labor 0 0
�����������������������������������������������������������&�$�5�(�6���$�F�W���±���7�D�[���&�U�H�G�L�W 20 0 0
                    520910 - Payroll Tax 1,876 1,776
                Payroll Tax 1,876 1,776
                    520810 - Bonus 9,707 0
                    520820 - Bonus-Leasing Commission 1,075 1,100
                Bonus Leasing Commissions 10,782 1,100
            Payroll And Tax 27,826 21,368
                    530100 - Employee Benefits 3,040 3,144
                Emp Benefits 3,040 3,144
                    531200 - Workers Compensation (6,446) 0
                Other Emp Costs (6,446) 0
            Employee Costs (3,407) 3,144
        Payroll Expense 24,419 24,512
                    503471 - Administrative Fee 0 0
                    503650 - Management Fee-Non-Recoverable 1,734 6,919
                Management Fee 1,734 6,919
        Management Fees 1,734 6,919
                    503425 - Consulting Real Estate Tax 0 0
                    511300 - Real Estate Property Taxes 3,219 17,905
                Real Estate Tax Exp 3,219 17,905
                    515100 - Insurance 5,291 10,758
                Insurance Exp 5,291 10,758
    Total Expenses 65,837 90,675
NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 67,387 84,065
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Kitchen 1 0 42
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Appliances 2 704 689
                    600200 - Apartment Int-Carpet Vinyl 4 1,294 1,479
                    600200 - Apartment Interior-HVAC 5 0 131



                    600300 - Building Exterior 0 292
                    600400 - Common Area Interior 405 167
                    600400 - Common Area Interior-Mechanic 2 2,036 4,167
                    600400 - Security & Life Safety 5 0 83
                    600450 - IT Capital 0 0
                    600800 - Grounds 0 83
                    600700 - Environmental 0 0
                Residential Capex 4,439 7,133
                    706110 - Interest Exp-Mortgage 8,505 18,626
                Interest Expense 8,505 18,626
                Non Operating Revenue and Exp 0 0
                    800100 - Amortization 4,025 0
                    800200 - Depreciation 85,670 0
                Depreciation and Amortization 89,694 0
NET INCOME (LOSS) (35,251) 58,306

a 0 0



December
Variance

December
Variance %

 
Year to Date

Actual
Year to Date

Budget

Year to December
Variance

2020

Year to December
Variance %

2020
0 0 0 0 0 0

(25,255) (13.3)% 2,110,589 2,243,155 (132,566) (5.9)%
(25,255) (13.3)% 2,110,589 2,243,155 (132,566) (5.9)%

11,845 204.0% 5,096 (75,786) 80,882 106.7%
(13,410) (7.3)% 2,115,685 2,167,369 (51,684) (2.4)%

(413) (16.0)% (37,234) (22,539) (14,695) (65.2)%
(6,744) 0.0% (13,512) 0 (13,512) 0.0%
(7,157) (277.2)% (50,746) (22,539) (28,207) (125.1)%

(21,020) 203.1% (218,130) (112,269) (105,861) 94.3%
(21,020) (203.1)% (218,130) (112,269) (105,861) (94.3)%

225 19.2% (12,963) (13,863) 900 6.5%
45 19.2% (3,748) (2,773) (975) (35.2)%

270 19.2% (16,711) (16,636) (75) (0.5)%
(1,727) (203.5)% (7,277) (10,080) 2,803 27.8%
(1,727) (203.5)% (7,277) (10,080) 2,803 27.8%

(43,044) (25.5)% 1,822,821 2,005,845 (183,025) (9.1)%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%

(43,044) (25.5)% 1,822,821 2,005,845 (183,025) (9.1)%
0 0.0% 332 0 332 0.0%
0 0.0% 332 0 332 0.0%

(36) (9.1)% 8,360 6,798 1,562 23.0%
(36) (9.1)% 8,360 6,798 1,562 23.0%
(75) (8.6)% 5,000 7,500 (2,500) (33.3)%
(75) (8.6)% 5,000 7,500 (2,500) (33.3)%

(767) (46.0)% 31,528 20,000 11,528 57.6%
2,320 66.3% 55,709 42,000 13,709 32.6%
1,554 30.1% 87,237 62,000 25,237 40.7%
1,484 134.9% 33,463 13,200 20,263 153.5%
1,484 134.9% 33,463 13,200 20,263 153.5%
(250) (100.0)% 7,536 3,000 4,536 151.2%

0 0.0% (5,316) (4,238) (1,078) 25.4%
(1,174) (60.4)% (30,544) (23,325) (7,219) (31.0)%

0 0.0% (500) 0 (500) 0.0%
(1,424) (84.0)% (28,824) (24,563) (4,261) (17.3)%

1,503 25.7% 105,568 64,935 40,633 62.6%
25 0.0% 25 0 25 0.0%
25 0.0% 25 0 25 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 1,428 0 1,428 0.0%
0 0.0% 1,428 0 1,428 0.0%

25 0.0% 1,453 0 1,453 0.0%
1,528 26.2% 107,021 64,935 42,086 64.8%
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(41,516) (23.8)% 1,929,842 2,070,780 (140,939) (6.8)%
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0.0% 110 0 (110) 0.0%
7 100.0% 65 84 20 23.2%

37 15.7% 3,345 2,820 (525) (18.6)%
44 18.1% 3,519 2,904 (615) (21.2)%
25 7.2% 14,092 14,197 105 0.7%
0 0.0% 861 0 (861) 0.0%

25 7.2% 14,953 14,197 (756) (5.3)%
(226) (46.1)% 8,373 5,886 (2,488) (42.3)%
(226) (46.1)% 8,373 5,886 (2,488) (42.3)%

0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%

300 60.0% 6,997 6,000 (997) (16.6)%
0 0.0% 1,376 1,468 92 6.3%

300 60.0% 8,373 7,468 (905) (12.1)%
0 0.0% 720 0 (720) 0.0%
0 0.0% 869 907 38 4.2%
0 0.0% 1,589 907 (682) (75.2)%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 1,757 0 (1,757) 0.0%

(4) (10.6)% 1,018 480 (538) (112.0)%
0 0.0% 11 0 (11) 0.0%
0 0.0% (417) 0 417 0.0%
0 0.0% 14 0 (14) 0.0%

(233) 0.0% 1,595 0 (1,595) 0.0%
79 27.2% 2,644 3,500 856 24.5%

(158) (47.7)% 6,621 3,980 (2,641) (66.4)%
(16) (0.8)% 43,428 35,342 (8,087) (22.9)%

0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
1,616 76.8% 25,780 25,235 (545) (2.2)%

0 0.0% 561 0 (561) 0.0%
0 0.2% 2,469 2,575 106 4.1%

(250) (100.0)% 500 3,000 2,500 83.3%
1,366 53.2% 29,310 30,810 1,500 4.9%

497 100.0% 167 5,967 5,800 97.2%
497 100.0% 167 5,967 5,800 97.2%

1,864 60.8% 29,477 36,777 7,300 19.8%
1,848 37.1% 72,906 72,119 (787) (1.1)%
(131) (27.5)% 8,167 5,700 (2,467) (43.3)%
(131) (27.5)% 8,167 5,700 (2,467) (43.3)%

60 100.0% 0 720 720 100.0%
45 100.0% 0 540 540 100.0%
65 100.0% 1,844 1,426 (418) (29.3)%

(1,271) (5,084.2)% 1,355 300 (1,055) (351.8)%
75 100.0% 0 900 900 100.0%

(1,026) (380.0)% 3,199 3,886 686 17.7%
70 100.0% 2,014 840 (1,174) (139.7)%
0 0.0% 544 0 (544) 0.0%

70 100.0% 2,558 840 (1,718) (204.5)%
18 14.0% 2,691 1,500 (1,191) (79.4)%



0 0.0% 205 0 (205) 0.0%
18 14.0% 2,896 1,500 (1,396) (93.1)%

(139) (139.1)% 1,603 1,200 (403) (33.6)%
75 100.0% 0 900 900 100.0%

100 100.0% 2,233 1,200 (1,033) (86.1)%
36 13.0% 3,836 3,300 (536) (16.2)%

540 77.1% 8,445 8,400 (45) (0.5)%
0 0.0% 1,625 3,500 1,875 53.6%

540 77.1% 10,070 11,900 1,830 15.4%
225 100.0% 11,695 13,260 1,565 11.8%
225 100.0% 11,695 13,260 1,565 11.8%

0 0.0% 488 0 (488) 0.0%
0 0.0% 488 0 (488) 0.0%
0 0.0% 12,925 12,500 (425) (3.4)%
0 0.0% 12,925 12,500 (425) (3.4)%

175 100.0% 166 2,100 1,934 92.1%
175 100.0% 166 2,100 1,934 92.1%

(1,445) 0.0% 1,445 0 (1,445) 0.0%
42 100.0% 183 500 317 63.3%

(1,403) (3,367.7)% 1,628 500 (1,128) (225.7)%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%

135 100.0% 1,252 1,620 368 22.7%
135 100.0% 1,252 1,620 368 22.7%

0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0.0% 0 549 549 100.0%
0 0 0 549 (549) (100)

63 100.0% 429 750 321 42.8%
25 100.0% 0 300 300 100.0%
88 100.0% 429 1,050 621 59.1%

(1,525) (129.8)% 28,428 8,862 (19,566) (220.8)%
(1,525) (129.8)% 28,428 8,862 (19,566) (220.8)%

100 100.0% 290 1,200 910 75.9%
100 100.0% 290 1,200 910 75.9%

(2,503) (910.2)% 11,080 3,300 (7,780) (235.8)%
(2,503) (910.2)% 11,080 3,300 (7,780) (235.8)%

50 100.0% 702 600 (102) (17.0)%
50 100.0% 702 600 (102) (17.0)%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 9 9 100.0%

4,000 100.0% 5,772 20,000 14,228 71.1%
4,000 100.0% 5,772 20,009 14,237 71.2%

(1,152) (14.1)% 105,579 92,675 (12,904) (13.9)%
(80) (9.1)% 10,464 10,500 37 0.3%
(80) (9.1)% 10,464 10,500 37 0.3%

(423) (32.2)% 16,840 15,750 (1,090) (6.9)%
(423) (32.2)% 16,840 15,750 (1,090) (6.9)%

303 100.0% 832 5,200 4,368 84.0%
303 100.0% 832 5,200 4,368 84.0%

(200) (8.0)% 28,136 31,450 3,314 10.5%
(1,352) (12.7)% 133,715 124,125 (9,589) (7.7)%

(254) (7.4)% 39,890 41,225 1,335 3.2%



(342) (41.4)% 8,435 8,925 490 5.5%
(595) (14.0)% 48,325 50,150 1,824 3.6%

148 5.8% 25,961 30,715 4,754 15.5%
148 5.8% 25,961 30,715 4,754 15.5%

(119) (6.4)% 22,751 22,409 (342) (1.5)%
(119) (6.4)% 22,751 22,409 (342) (1.5)%

17 26.0% 694 780 86 11.1%
17 26.0% 694 780 86 11.1%

(52) (2.2)% 28,984 28,218 (766) (2.7)%
(52) (2.2)% 28,984 28,218 (766) (2.7)%

(488) (12.7)% 56,855 45,975 (10,880) (23.7)%
(488) (12.7)% 56,855 45,975 (10,880) (23.7)%

(1,089) (7.3)% 183,570 178,247 (5,323) (3.0)%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%

2,326 21.7% 109,369 111,503 2,134 1.9%
(53) 0.0% 1,800 0 (1,800) 0.0%

2,273 21.2% 111,169 111,503 335 0.3%
1,365 17.6% 90,476 80,811 (9,665) (12.0)%
(314) 0.0% 6,776 0 (6,776) 0.0%
1,051 13.5% 97,252 80,811 (16,441) (20.3)%

0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
0 0.0% (313) 0 313 0.0%

(100) (5.6)% 17,329 21,312 3,983 18.7%
(100) (5.6)% 17,016 21,312 4,296 20.2%

(9,707) 0.0% 12,468 0 (12,468) 0.0%
25 2.3% 9,868 18,075 8,207 45.4%

(9,682) (880.2)% 22,336 18,075 (4,261) (23.6)%
(6,458) (30.2)% 247,773 231,702 (16,071) (6.9)%

105 3.3% 42,612 37,734 (4,879) (12.9)%
105 3.3% 42,612 37,734 (4,879) (12.9)%

6,446 0.0% (12,137) 0 12,137 0.0%
6,446 0.0% (12,137) 0 12,137 0.0%
6,551 208.3% 30,475 37,734 7,258 19.2%

93 0.4% 278,249 269,436 (8,813) (3.3)%
0 0.0% (640) 0 640 0.0%

5,186 74.9% 77,722 83,001 5,279 6.4%
5,186 74.9% 77,082 83,001 5,919 7.1%
5,186 74.9% 77,082 83,001 5,919 7.1%

0 0.0% 1,030 1,030 0 0.0%
14,686 82.0% 200,173 214,858 14,686 6.8%
14,686 82.0% 201,203 215,888 14,686 6.8%
5,467 50.8% 70,593 127,520 56,927 44.6%
5,467 50.8% 70,593 127,520 56,927 44.6%

24,838 27.4% 1,017,316 1,070,336 53,020 5.0%
(16,678) (19.8)% 912,526 1,000,444 (87,919) (8.8)%

42 100.0% 766 500 (266) (53.3)%
(14) (2.1)% 1,704 8,270 6,565 79.4%
185 12.5% 15,027 17,750 2,723 15.3%
131 100.0% 3,346 1,575 (1,771) (112.5)%



292 100.0% 2,182 3,500 1,318 37.7%
(238) (143.0)% 1,333 2,000 667 33.3%
2,131 51.1% 98,367 50,000 (48,367) (96.7)%

83 100.0% 0 1,000 1,000 100.0%
0 0.0% 977 3,500 2,523 72.1%

83 100.0% 530 1,000 470 47.0%
0 0.0% 3,156 0 (3,156) 0.0%

2,694 37.8% 127,389 89,095 (38,294) (43.0)%
10,121 54.3% 126,017 221,643 95,626 43.1%
10,121 54.3% 126,017 221,643 95,626 43.1%

0 0.0% 0 0 0 0.0%
(4,025) 0.0% 53,871 0 (53,871) 0.0%

(85,670) 0.0% 1,028,443 0 (1,028,443) 0.0%
(89,694) 0.0% 1,082,314 0 (1,082,314) 0.0%
(93,557) (160.5)% (423,195) 689,706 (1,112,901) (161.4)%

0 0 0 0 0 0


	75887 - Jefferson Creek
	75886 - Lincoln Meadows

